90-030

TOOLS

9zzoa



(pl) INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI ORYGINALNA

(en) TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS .
(uk) NMEPEKNAL OPUTTHATIBHUX THCTPYKLIP ..ottt bbbttt 9

(ro) TRADUCEREA INSTRUCTIUNILOR ORIGINALE .........c.o.ouuumiiuuaiiesmaeeesseeesssessssssssssssssssesessesssssseesssssesssssesessessssssessssessssesessssssssssenees 12
(hu) AZ EREDETI UTASITASOK FORDITASA
(ity TRADUZIONE DELLE ISTRUZIONI ORIGINALI

(fr) TRADUCTION DES INSTRUCTIONS ORIGINALES. ........coooiiiieiiiiicicicie sttt 21
(de) UBERSETZUNG DER ORIGINALANLEITUNG ........coiuuituituiimtiasteissiaessseesasssesssesssessssess sttt ssasseessaessasssessessasssesssessasssessessssssseos 24
(ru) MEPEBO/ OPUMMHATIBHBIX MHCTPYKLIMI. ......c.ououieuiiniiaiiaeiieiosie e esss ettt 27

(cs) PREKLAD PUVODNICH POKYNU

(sk) PREKLAD POVODNYCH POKYNOV
(hr) PRIJEVOD ORIGINALNIH UPUTSTAVA
(It) ORIGINALY INSTRUKCIJY VERTIMAS
(Iv) ORIGINALO NORADIJUMU TULKOJUMS

(S1) PREVAJANJIE IZVIRNIH NAVODIL ..ottt sttt h et 004 bbb s 00 b bRt beb e R st b bbbttt ene s 44
(bg) MPEBOA HA OPUTMHATTHUTE UHCTPYKLIMI. ...........ooiiii ettt 47
(sr) MPEBOA OPUTUHAITHUX YITYTCTABA ..ottt h b bR b bRt b b e st et b st a ettt ne s 51

(el) META®PAZH TQN APXIKQN OAHIIQN

(nl) VERTALING VAN DE ORIGINELE INSTRUCTIES ........rovvvveeeeeesoosseeeesssssosssssesssseesssssssssssessssssessssssssssssssssesesssssssssssssssssessssssssenssssssnoe 57
(pt) TRADUGAO DAS INSTRUGOES ORIGINAIS ...........ooooovvveeooeeooesseeeeeeeseossessesssseeessssoessssesss s eesssssssssseesssesesssssssssss s essssssseesesssesee 60
(es) TRADUCCION DE LAS INSTRUCCIONES ORIGINALES.................oovvvveooooeiosssseeeeeeoooeessssssssseessssessssssssssssessssssssssssessssesessssseesessssesoe 63

(et) ORIGINAALJUHISTE TOLGE

(pl) Ten produkt jest odpowiedni tylko do sporadycznego uzytku lub do stosowania w dobrze izolowanych pomieszczeniach
(en) This product is only suitable for well insulated spaces or occasional use.

(ro) Acest produs este adecvat numai pentru spatii bine izolate sau pentru utilizare ocazionala.

(hu) A termék kizarolag jol szigetelt helyiségek fiitésére vagy alkalmankénti hasznalatra alkalmas!

(it) Il presente prodotto & adatto solo ad ambienti correttamente isolati o a un uso occasionale

(fr) Ce produit ne peut étre utilisé que dans des locaux bien isolés ou de maniére occasionnelle

(de) Dieses Produkt ist nur fiir gut isolierte Raume oder gelegentliche Nutzung geeignet.

(ru) 3TOT NPOAYKT NOAXOAWUT TONMBLKO ANS 3NU30ANYECKOTO UCMONL30BaHWA UMW ANA UCMOMb30BaHUA B XOPOLIO M30NUPOBaHHbLIX
NOMelLLeHUAX.

(cs) Tento vyrobek je vhodny pouze pro dobfe izolované prostory nebo obéasné pouzivani.

(sk)Tento vyrobok je uréeny iba do dobre izolovanych priestorov alebo na prilezitostné pouzitie.

(hr) Ovaj je proizvod prikladan samo za dobro izolirane prostore ili povremenu uporabu.

(1t) Sis gaminys tinkamas naudoti tik gerai izoliuotose patalpose arba tik retkaréiais.

(Iv) Sis razojums ir derigs tikai izmanto$anai telpas ar labu izolaciju vai neregularai izmanto$anai.

(sl) Ta izdelek je primeren le za uporabo v dobro izoliranih prostorih ali za priloZnostno uporabo.

(bg) To3u npoAyKT e noAXoAsL caMo 32 HafleXAHO M30NMPaHU NOMELLEeHUSA NN HepeAoBHa ynoTpe6a.

(sr) OBaj npousBoA je noroaaH camo 3a noBpeMeHo kopuihere unu 3a ynotpeby y 4o6po nsonoBaHMM npocrtopujama.
(el) To poidv eival katdAAnAo HOvo yia XpRon o€ KOAG HOVWHEVOUG XWPOUG | TTEPIOTATIAKG.

(nl) Dit product is uitsluitend geschikt voor goed geisoleerde plaatsen of voor incidenteel gebruik

(pt) Este produto s6 é adequado para espagos bem isolados ou para utilizagao ocasional

(es) Este producto esta indicado inicamente para espacios bien aislados o para una utilizacién ocasional

(et) See toode sobib kasutamiseks ainult hasti isoleeritud ruumis vo6i aeg-ajalt.



(pl)
INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI ORYGINALNA

PROMIENNIK
90-030

UWAGA: PRZED PRZYSTAPIENIEM DO UZYTKOWANIA
SPRZETU NALEZY UWAZNIE PRZECZYTAC NINIEJSZA
INSTRUKCJE | ZACHOWAC JA DO DALSZEGO
WYKORZYSTANIA.

SZCZEGOLOWE PRZEPISY BEZPIECZENSTWA

e Dzieci w wieku ponizej 3 lat nalezy trzymac z dala od urzadzenia,
chyba ze sg pod statym nadzorem.

e Dzieci w wieku od 3 do 8 lat mogg wigczac/wytgczaé urzadzenie
pod warunkiem, Ze zostato ono umieszczone lub zainstalowane w
przewidzianej normalnej pozycji pracy. Dzieci powinny by¢ pod
statym nadzorem, chyba, ze otrzymaty instrukcje bezpiecznej
obstugi urzadzenia i zdajg sobie sprawe z istniejgcego ryzyka.
Dzieci w wieku od 3 do 8 lat nie mogg podigcza¢ urzadzenia do
zasilania, regulowa¢ i czysci¢ urzadzenia ani wykonywaé
czynnosci konserwujgcych.

* Niniejszy sprzget moze byé uzytkowany przez dzieci w wieku co
najmniej 8 lat i przez osoby o obnizonych mozliwosciach
fizycznych, umystowych i osoby o braku znajomosci sprzetu, jezeli
zapewniony zostanie nadzér lub instruktaz odnosnie do
uzytkowania sprzetu w bezpieczny sposob, tak aby zwigzane z
tym zagrozenia byty zrozumiate. Dzieci nie powinny bawi¢ sig
sprzgtem. Dzieci bez nadzoru nie powinny wykonywaé
czyszczenia i konserwacji sprzetu.

OSTRZEZENIE:

o Jezeli przewdd zasilajgcy nieodtgczalny ulegnie uszkodzeniu, to

powinien on by¢ wymieniony u wytwércy lub u pracownika zaktadu

serwisowego albo przez wykwalifikowang osobe w celu unikniecia

zagrozenia.

Aby unikng¢ przegrzania nie nalezy zakrywac urzgdzenia.

Nie nalezy uzywac urzadzenia w bezposrednim otoczeniu wanny,

prysznica lub basenu

e Nie uzywa¢ tego promiennika z programatorem, wytgcznikiem
czasowym, odrgbnym systemem zdalnego sterowania albo
jakimkolwiek innym urzgdzeniem, ktére automatycznie uruchamia
promiennik. Istnieje ryzyko pozaru, jesli promiennik jest przykryty
lub nieodpowiednio umiejscowiony.

e Aby odtgczy¢ urzadzenie, nalezy chwyci¢ wtyczke i wyciagnaé jg
z gniazdka $ciennego.

OZNACZENIA NA URZADZENIU

b" RRRRMM Y XXXXX ”"ﬂ

RRRR -rok produkcji

MM -miesigc produkcji

Y -oznaczenie dodatkowe
XXXXX -numer seryjny

NNN -oznaczenie dodatkowe

PRZEZNACZENIE

Przeznaczone wylgcznie do uzytku na zewnatrz. Promiennik
podczerwieni zawiera uksztattowany system grzewczy HELEN
LAMP, ktéry zapewnia réwnomierny rozktad ciepta. Promiennik
podczerwieni jest powszechnie stosowany do punktowego
ogrzewania na zewnatrz. Zywotno$é lampy grzewczej wynosi 6000
godzin.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

ELEMENTY MONTAZOWE

SPIS ELEMENTOW
1 Uchwyt Ksztatt L 4 szt.
2 Kotek montazowy M6x60 4 szt.
3 | Sruba M5x10 4 szt.
4 Nakretka M6 2 szt.
5 Podktadka 6mm x Imm 2 szt.
6 | Sruba M6x12 2 szt.

MONTAZ

Po rozpakowaniu urzadzenia, sprawdz czy zawarto$¢ zestawu

pokrywa sie z listg czgsci. Przeprowadzenie montazu jest mozliwe

tylko jezeli zestaw jest kompletny.

« Dwa wsporniki 1# nalezy zamontowa¢ do urzadzenia za pomocg
Srub 3#.

* Nalezy wywierci¢ otowry i zmocowa¢ dwa kolejne wsporniki 1# za
pomoca kotkéw montazowych 2#.

e Wsporniki montazowe zamocowane do urzgdzenia nalezy
potaczy¢ za pomoca $rub 6#, podktadek 5# i nakretek 4# do
wspornikéw zamontowanych na $cianie lub suficie.

Niezbedne narzedzia: otéwek, miotek, poziomica, wkretak,
wiertarka, wiertto

4
cly

Urzadzenie wyposazone jest w specjalnie zaprojektowany wspornik
montazowy, ktéry umozliwia montaz na $cianie .Przed wierceniem
upewnij sig czy w $cianie lub suficie nie ma ukrytych rur, przewodéw
elektrycznych lub innych instalacji technicznych. Urzadzenie musi
by¢ zainstalowane w odlegtosci co najmniej 40 cm od $cian bocznych
i 240 cm od podtogi.

Wazne: Upewnij sig, ze przewody zasilajgce sg dobrze
zamontowane i nie stykajg si¢ z odbty$nikiem lub nie s3g
przeprowadzone przez podgrzewany obszar.

Promiennik przeznaczony jest wytgcznie do uzytku na zewnatrz
pomieszczen.

Urzadzenie posiada stopien ochrony IP55, co oznacza odporno$é
na pyt oraz krétkotrwate dziatanie strug wody.



Promiennik nie jest przystosowany do dlugotrwatego,
bezposredniego oddziatywania opadéw atmosferycznych
(deszczu, ulew, deszczu z wiatrem).

Podczas r

e montaz w miejscu zadaszonym lub ostonigtym,

e ochrone przed bezposrednim padaniem deszczu i $niegu,

e takie poprowadzenie przewodu zasilajgcego, aby woda nie
sptywata do wnetrza obudowy urzadzenia.

alititatilatittati ittt atatinatitalil

min.
400 mm

|

min.

2400 mm

&\ "

Urzadzenie musi by¢
podtoga!

nalezy b ednie zapewni¢:

TR

lowane co

iej 240 cm nad

f‘:’n—‘?‘\g_‘
\'/ |
#
INSTALACJA NA STATYWIE (opcjonalnie)

Uwaga: Wspornik w ksztatcie litery L zapakowany w pudetko
kartonowe ze statywem

Akcesoria:
¢ Sruba M5 x10mm -4 szt
e Wspornik w ksztatcie litery L -2 szt

| e [dpn 2, B

MONTAZ UCHWYTU NA PARASOLU (opcjonalnie)

Urzadzenie przeznaczone jest do montazu na parasolu lub markizie.
Do montazu niezbedny jest odpowiedni uchwyt do parasola (brak w
zestawie). Uchwyt mozna dokupi¢ osobno.

No 1 Sruba M4x12
No 2 Podktadka

No 3 Uchwyt

No 4 Pokretto M8x30

Pierwsza opcja montazu




e Nacisnij przycisk zasilania, ktéry znajduje sie¢ z prawej strony
urzadzenia (wigkszy, czarny przycisk).

e Mozesz manualnie wybra¢ moc z jakg ma grza¢ urzadzenie:
jednokrotne wcisniecie przycisku regulacyjnego (mniejszy,
czerwony) na obudowie wigczy urzadzenie z niskg mocag
grzewczg, kolejne wcisnigcie tego przycisku przetaczy urzadzenie
na petng moc grzewczg.

e Uruchom urzgdzenie za pomoca pilota zdalnego sterowania.

e Zwigksz lub zmniejsz moc grzewczg.

e Wylgcz urzadzenie.

Dodatkowe funkcje: Samosterujacy wytgcznik termiczny wytgcza

Druga opcja montazu urzadzenie w momencie przegrzania.
) WYMIANA BATERII
| e Aby odblokowa¢ pokrywe baterii nalezy delikatnie pociggna¢

pokrywe.
o Wib6z 2 nowe baterie AAA, zwracajgc uwage na ich prawidtowg
polaryzacje (+/-).
e Nalezy zamkng¢ pokrywe baterii tak, aby zatrzask pokrywy
= zablokowat sie.

KONSERWACJA
@ ® Regularne czyszczenie oraz konserwacja pozwolg urzadzeniu na
diugg bezproblemowa prace. Aby wyczysci¢ urzadzenie nalezy
) wykonac ponizsze czynnosci:
SPOSOBY MONTAZU U.RZADZENlA ¢ Odtgcz urzadzenie od zasilania.
| * Upewnij sie czy urzadzenie jest chfodne.

e Zewnetrzna obudowe czy$¢ za pomocg wilgotnej migkkiej Scierki.
W razie potrzeby mozna uzy¢ tagodnego detergentu. Po
wyczyszczenie powierzchnig wytrzyj za pomocg suchej Scierki.
Nie dopu$¢, aby do wnetrza urzadzenia dostata sie¢ woda.

e Do czyszczenia nie wolno uzywac¢ alkoholu, benzyny, proszkéw
$ciernych, past do mebli oraz szorstkich szczotek. Moze to
spowodowa¢ uszkodzenie lub pogorszenie parametrow
urzadzenia.

* Nie wolno zanurza¢ urzadzenia w wodzie.

e Przed ponownym uzyciem nalezy poczeka¢ do wyschniecia
urzadzenia.

Przechowywanie: Gdy urzadzenie nie jest uzywane nalezy je

przechowywa¢ w suchym wentylowanym pomieszczeniu z dala od

_—| [ hl-} dzieci. Do przechowywania nalezy uzy¢ kartonu.

h‘[ [ ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW
e - Jezeli urzadzenie nie dziata nalezy sprawdzi¢ ponizsze kroki:
'0 } *vJ 4 e Sprawdz czy przewdd zasilajgcy jest podtgczony do zasilania.
(= e Sprawdz napigcie na gtéwnym bezpieczniku.

o e Sprawdz czy urzgdzenie jest wigczone.

e Urzadzenie sie przegrzato. Sprawdz czy zaden obiekt nie blokuje
wylotu powietrza. Jezeli obiekt blokuje wylot powietrza, wytgcz
urzadzenie, odigcz przewdd zasilajgcy, poczekaj az ostygnie i

— wyjmij obiekt blokujgcy wylot powietrza. Podigcz urzgdzenie do

. zasilania i uruchom zgodnie z instrukcjg obstugi.

" b 'I' ) e Jezeli problem nie zniknie, zaprzestan uzytkowania urzadzenia i

) I =" skontaktuj sie¢ ze sklepem w ktérym zostalo zakupione
urzadzenie.

e Dioda miga na niebiesko i zielono — zadziatat system ochrony

1 | przed nadmiernym przechyleniem lub przegrzaniem. Pozwoli¢

UZYTKOWANIE urzadzeniu schtodzi¢ si¢ godzineg i uruchomi¢ ponownie. Upewni¢

sig, ze kat nachylenia miesci si¢ w prawidtowym zakresie 30 —
PILOT ZDALNEGO STEROWANIA 40°.

* ON/OFF - wigcz/wytacz DANE ZNAMIONOWE
e Lewy przycisk — niska moc grzewcza

o

|l
L - ¥

" Parametr Wartos¢
e Prawy przycisk — wysoka moc grzewcza Napiecie zasiania 230V AC
Czestotliwos¢ zasilania 50 Hz
Maksymalna moc 2000 W
@ Wymagany bezpiecznik 10A
A Y —
Klasa ochronnosci [
Stopien ochrony IP55
Obszar grzania 18 m?
Maksymalny czas $wiecenia 6000 h
Masa 1,6 kg
90-030 oznacza zaréwno typ oraz okreslenie urzadzenia
WL/WYL. zasilanie OCHRONA SRODOWISKA

e Podtgcz urzadzenie do zrédta zasilania, upewnij sig¢ czy napiecie
zasilania pokrywa sig z napigciem znamionowym urzgdzenia.



N Produktéw zasilanych elektrycznie nie nalezy wyrzuca¢ wraz z

i domowymi odpadkami, lecz odda¢ je do utylizacji w odpowiednich

zaktadach. Informacji na temat utylizacji udzieli sprzedawca produktu

~ ] |lub miejscowe wiadze. Zuzyty sprzet elektryczny i elektroniczny

zawiera substancje nieobojetne dla Srodowiska naturalnego. Sprzet

nie poddany recyclingowi stanowi potencjalne zagrozenie dla
$rodowiska i zdrowia ludzi.

.GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig” Spétka komandytowa z
siedzibg w Warszawie, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (dalej: ,GTX Poland ") informuije, iz wszelkie

zamieszczonych fotografii, schematéw, rysunkéw, a takze jej kompozycji, nalezg
wytgcznie do GTX Poland i podlegajg ochronie prawnej zgodnie z ustawg z dnia 4
lutego 1994 roku, o prawie autorskim i prawach pokrewnych (tj. Dz. U. 2006 Nr 90 Poz
631 z pézn. zm.). Kopiowanie, przetwarzanie, publikowanie, modyfikowanie w celach
komercyjnych catosci Instrukcji jak i poszczegdlnych jej elementéw, bez zgody GTX
Poland  wyrazonej na pi$mie, jest surowo zabronione i moze spowodowaé
pociggniecie do odpowiedzialnosci cywilnej i karnej.

GWARANCJA | SERWIS

Warunki gwarancji oraz opis postgepowania w przypadku
reklamacji zawarte sa w zataczonej Karcie Gwarancyjnej.

Serwis Centralny GTX Service Sp. z 0.0. Sp.k.

ul. Pograniczna 2/4 tel. +48 22 364 53 50 02-285 Warszawa e-mail
bok@atxservice.com

Sie¢  Punktéw Serwisowych do napraw gwarancyjnych i
pogwarancyjnych dostepna na platformie internetowej gtxservice.com
Zeskanuj QR kod i wejdz na gtxservice.com

GT)Y SERVICE

CIRCULAR ECONOMY SOLUTIONS

ErslE

(en)
TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS

RADIATOR
90-030

NOTE: BEFORE USING THE EQUIPMENT, PLEASE READ THIS
MANUAL CAREFULLY AND KEEP IT FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE.

DETAILED SAFETY REGULATIONS

e Children under 3 years of age should be kept away from the
device unless they are under constant supervision.

e Children aged 3 to 8 years may switch the appliance on/off
provided that it has been placed or installed in its normal operating
position. Children should be supervised unless they have been
instructed in the safe use of the appliance and understand the
risks involved. Children aged 3 to 8 years must not connect the
appliance to the power supply, adjust or clean the appliance, or
perform maintenance tasks.

« This equipment may be used by children aged 8 years and above
and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning the safe use of the
equipment and understand the hazards involved. Children should
not play with the equipment. Children should not clean or maintain
the equipment without supervision.

WARNING:

e If the non-detachable power cord is damaged, it should be
replaced by the manufacturer or service personnel or a qualified
person in order to avoid a hazard.

e To avoid overheating, do not cover the appliance.

e Do not use the appliance in the immediate vicinity of a bath,
shower or swimming pool.

« Do not use this heater with a programmer, timer, separate remote
control system or any other device that automatically activates the
heater. There is a risk of fire if the heater is covered or improperly
positioned.

« To disconnect the device, grasp the plug and pull it out of the wall
socket.

MARKINGS ON THE DEVICE

U" RRRRMM Y XXXXX ”"ﬂ

RRRR -year of manufacture

MM -month of manufacture
Y -additional designation
XXXXX -serial number

NNN -additional designation
INTENDED USE

Intended for outdoor use only. The infrared heater contains a HELEN
LAMP heating system, which ensures even heat distribution. Infrared
heaters are commonly used for spot heating outdoors. The heating
lamp has a service life of 6,000 hours.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

INSTALLATION COMPONENTS

i

LIST OF COMPONENTS

1 Bracket L-shape 4

2 | Mounting pin | M6x60 4

3 Screw M5x10 4

4 Nut M6 2

5 | Washer 6 mmx1mm 2

6 Screw M6x12 2
ASSEMBLY

After unpacking the device, check that the contents of the kit match

the parts list. Assembly is only possible if the kit is complete.

e Two brackets 1# should be mounted to the device using screws
3.

e Drill holes and attach two more brackets 1# using mounting pins
2#.

e The mounting brackets attached to the device should be
connected using screws 6#, washers 5# and nuts 4# to the
brackets mounted on the wall or ceiling.

Required tools: pencil, hammer, spirit level, screwdriver, drill, drill
bit

L.

The device is equipped with a specially designed mounting bracket
that allows it to be mounted on a wall. Before drilling, make sure that


mailto:bok@gtxservice.com

there are no hidden pipes, electrical wires or other technical

installations in the wall or ceiling. The device must be installed at least

40 cm from the side walls and 240 cm from the floor.

Important: Ensure that the power cables are securely installed and

do not come into contact with the reflector or pass through the heated

area.

The radiator is intended for outdoor use only.

The device has an IP55 protection rating, which means it is resistant

to dust and short-term exposure to water jets.

The radiator is not designed for prolonged, direct exposure to

precipitation (rain, downpours, wind-driven rain).

During installation, it is essential to ensure:

« installation in a covered or sheltered location,

e protection against direct rain and snow,

e the power cable is routed so that water does not flow into the
device housing.
Fr

.
=7 e . [
%] o

[ttt L T ittt

min.
400 mm

|

min. The
device

must be
installed
at least
240 cm
above
the
floor!

min.
2400 mm

INSTALLATION ON A TRIPOD (optional)
Note: L-shaped bracket packed in a cardboard box with the tripod

Accessories:
e M5 x 10 mm screw
e L-shaped bracket

-4pcs
-2pcs.

U e 2g @
b—a

MOUNTING THE HOLDER ON AN UMBRELLA (optional)
The device is designed for mounting on an umbrella or awning. A
suitable umbrella mount is required for installation (not included). The




mount can be purchased separately.
No.1 M4x12 screw
No. 2 Washer
No. 3 Handle
No. 4 Knob M8x30

First mounting option

B

lci'
»

&

USE

REMOTE CONTROL

e ON/OFF - switch on/off

e Left button — low heating power

« Right button — high heating power

b i

ON/OFF power supply

e Connect the device to a power source, ensuring that the supply
voltage matches the rated voltage of the device.

e Press the power button located on the right side of the device
(larger, black button).

« You can manually select the power at which the device is to heat:
pressing the control button (smaller, red) on the housing once will
switch the device on with low heating power, pressing this button
again will switch the device to full heating power.

« Start the device using the remote control.

e Increase or decrease the heating power.

* Switch off the device.

Additional features: A self-regulating thermal switch turns off the

device when it overheats.

BATTERY REPLACEMENT

* To unlock the battery cover, gently pull the cover.

e Insert 2 new AAA batteries, paying attention to their correct
polarity (+/-).

« Close the battery cover so that the cover latch locks into place.

MAINTENANCE

Regular cleaning and maintenance will ensure long and trouble-free

operation of the device. To clean the device, follow these steps:

« Disconnect the device from the power supply.

e Make sure the device is cool.

« Clean the outer casing with a damp soft cloth. If necessary, you
can use a mild detergent. After cleaning, wipe the surface with a
dry cloth. Do not allow water to enter the device.

« Do not use alcohol, petrol, abrasive powders, furniture polish or
rough brushes for cleaning. This may damage the device or impair
its performance.

* Do not immerse the device in water.

« Wait until the device is dry before using it again.

Storage: When not in use, store the device in a dry, ventilated room

away from children. Use a cardboard box for storage.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If the device does not work, check the following steps:

e Check that the power cord is connected to the power supply.

e Check the voltage on the main fuse.

e Check that the device is switched on.

e The device has overheated. Check that no objects are blocking
the air outlet. If an object is blocking the air outlet, switch off the
device, disconnect the power cord, wait for it to cool down and
remove the object blocking the air outlet. Connect the device to
the power supply and start it up according to the operating
instructions.

« |f the problem persists, stop using the device and contact the shop
where you purchased it.

e The LED flashes blue and green — the over-tilt or overheating
protection system has been activated. Allow the device to cool
down for an hour and restart it. Ensure that the tilt angle is within
the correct range of 30—40°.

RATED DATA

Parameter Value
Supply voltage 230 VAC
Power supply frequency 50 Hz
Maximum power 2000 W
Required fuse 10A
Protection class |
Degree of protection IP55
Heating area 18 m?
Maximum lighting time 6,000 hours
Weight 1.6 kg




| 90-030 indicates both the type and designation of the device
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Y Electrically powered products should not be disposed of with
i household waste, but should be taken to appropriate facilities for
disposal. Information on disposal can be obtained from the product
| |retailer or local authorities. Used electrical and electronic equipment
contains substances that are harmful to the environment. Equipment
that is not recycled poses a potential threat to the environment and
human health.
"GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig" Spétka komandytowa with its
registered office in Warsaw, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (hereinafter: "GTX Poland") hereby
informs that all copyrights to the content of this manual (hereinafter: "Manual),
including, among others, its text, photographs, diagrams, drawings, as well as its
composition, belong exclusively to GTX Poland and are protected by law in
accordance with the Act of 4 February 1994 on copyright and related rights (i.e. Journal
of Laws 2006 No. 90 Item 631, as amended). Copying, processing, publishing or
modifying the entire Manual or any of its elements for commercial purposes without the
written consent of GTX Poland is strictly prohibited and may result in civil and criminal
liability.

(uk)
NEPEKIAL OPUIHAJIbHUX IHCTPYKLIN
PALIIATOP
90-030

MPUMITKA:  NEPEQ, BUKOPUCTAHHAM  OBNAOHAHHA
YBAXHO MPOYUTAMUTE L0 IHCTPYKLIIO TA 3BEPEXITb II
Ans MAUBYTHbOIO BUKOPUCTAHHSA.

OETAJbHI NPABUNA BE3NEKU

e [liTn BikOM 0 3 pOKiB MOBUHHI NepebyBaTh noaani Big NpUCTPOIO,
SIKLLO BOHW He nepebyBatoThb Nif NOCTINHUM HarnsaAoM.

e [liTn BikOM Big 3 A0 8 pokiB MOXYTb BMMKaTW/BUMUKATH Npunag 3a
YMOBM, LLO BiH PO3MILLEHMNI 260 BCTAHOBIEHWIA Y HOPMarbHOMY
poboyomy nonoxeHHi. [1iTn noBuHHI nepebysatu nig Harnsgom,
SKWO BOHWM He Oynu npoiHCTpykTOBaHi wopdo 6e3neyHoro
BMKOPUCTaHHS Npunagy Ta He po3yMitoTk MOB'A3aHi 3 LM PU3NKN.
[itn Bikom BiA 3 Ao 8 pokiB He NOBMHHI Nigkno4aTH Npunag ao
[bKepena XVBNEHHs, perynioBatit abo YUCTUTU Npunag, a Takox
BUKOHYBaTU poBGOTH 3 TEXHIYHOTO OBCMYroByBaHHSI.

e Lleit npunan mMoxyTb BUKOpPUCTOBYBaTH AiTU BikOM Bif 8 pokiB Ta
0cobu 3 06MeXeHNMU Di3NIHUMK, CEHCOPHUMU abo PO3yMOBUMU
MOXIMBOCTSIMM ab0o 3 HeoCTaTHIM JOCBIAOM i 3HaHHSIMU, SIKLLO
BOHW NepebyBatoTb Nif HarnsAoM abo oTpuManu iHCTPYKUT Wwozo
6e3neyHOro BUKOPUCTaHHS Npunagy i po3ymitoTb NOB'A3aHi 3 LM
Hebesnekn. [iT He NOBWHHI rpatucs 3 npunagom. [itn He
NOBWHHI YncTuTM abo obcnyrosyeatu npunaa 6e3 Harnsay.

MOMNEPEMXEHHSA:

e SKWO HE3HIMHUIA LUHYP XWBMEHHSA MOLUKOMXEHWI, Woro cnig
3aMiHUTW BUPOGHWKOM, CepBICHUM NepcoHanoM abo k B a i
ixoBanoi oc o6 oio,Wwob yHkHyTN HeGeaneku.

e LLlo6 yHukHYTU NeperpiBy, He HakpuBaiTe npunag.

e He BukopwucToByiiTe npunap y Ge3snocepepHiii 6GnusbkocTi Bif,
BaHHW, Aywy a6bo 6aceiHy.

* He BuKOpUCTOBYITE Liei 0Birpisay 3 nporpamaTopom, TauMepoMm,
OKpPEeMOI0 CUCTEMOIO UCTAHLINHOIO KepyBaHHS abo Gyab-sikum
iHLUMM NPUCTPOEM, SIKWIF aBTOMATWYHO BMUKae obirpisay. AKLo
obirpiBay HakpuTUin abo HenpaBUNbHO pPO3TaLLOBaHWIA, iCHYE
PU3MK BUHUKHEHHS MOXeXi.

e Llo6 BigkniounTn npunag, Bi3bMITbCS 3@ BUIKY i BUTAHITL i 3
po3eTku.

NO3HAYKU HA NPUCTPOI

bu

RRRRMM Y XXXXX ””ﬂ

RRRR -pik BUTOTOBMEHHS!

MM -Micsib BUrOTOBNEHHS
Y -AOAATKOBE MO3HAYeHHs
XXXXX -cepiiiHuin Homep

NNN -A0AAaTKOBE NO3HAYeHHs
NMPU3HAYEHHA

Mpu3HayeHwit TiNbkv ANS BUKOPUCTAHHSA Ha BIiAKPUTOMY MOBITPI.
IHbpavepBoHMiA OGirpiBay MiCTUTL cucTemy HarpiBaHHs HELEN
LAMP, sika 3a6e3neuye piBHOMipHUIA po3noAin Tenna. IHpayepBoHi
obirpiBavi 3a3Buy4an BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCS AN TOYKOBOrO 0GIrpiBy Ha
BiAKpUTOMY MOBITPi. TepMiH cny6u HarpiBanbHOI Namnu CTaHOBUTL
6000 roauH.

IHCTPYKLIIi 3 MOHTAXY

KOMMOHEHTU ANnA BCTAHOBNEHHA

(A

MEPENIK KOMNOHEHTIB

1 KpoHLuTenH L-nofiGHui 4

2 KpinunbHuid witndt M6x60 4

3 BUHT M5x10 4

4 lavika M6 2

5 | Ulan6a 6mMmx1mm | 2

6 BUHT M6x12 2
MOHTAX

Micns po3nakyBaHHA MPUCTPOIO NEpeBipTe, YM BMICT KOMMNNEKTY

Bianoeigae nepeniky Aetanen. 36ipka MOXNVBA TiNlbk1 3@ YMOBH, LLO

KOMMIIEKT € MOBHUM.

e [1Ba KpOHLITENHW 1# Cnif NPUKPINUTY [0 NPUCTPOIO 3a JONOMOTo0
rBUHTIB 3#.

* [lpocsepaniTe OTBOPU Ta NPUKPINiTh Lie ABa KPOHLWTENHN 1# 3a
[OMOMOTO MOHTXHUX WUTUTIB 2#.

o KpinunbHi KPOHLWTENHW, NPUKPINNeHi A0 NpUCTpoto, cnig 3'egHaTtn
3a [ONOMOTO BUHTIB 6#, Wwanb 5# i raitok 4# 0o KPOHLITEIHIB,
BCTAHOBIIEHUX Ha CTiHi abo cTeni.

Heo6xigHi iHCTpyMeHTU: oniBelb, MOJIOTOK, piBeHb, BUKPYTKA,
Apunb, cBepano

MpucTpiii  ocHalieHwi  cneuianbHO  PO3POGIIEHUM  KPIMUMbHUM
KPOHLLTENHOM, SIKUI [JO3BOSISIE BCTAHOBIIOBATM #0r0 Ha cTiHy. Mepen
CBepANiHHAM nepekoHalTecsd, WO B CTiHi abo cTeni Hemae
NpuXoBaHUX TPpyD, enekTpUYHMX MPOBOAIB abo iHWMX TEXHIYHWUX
ycTaHoBOK. pucTpiii HeobXigHO BCTaHOBMIOBATW Ha BiACTaHi He
meHLwe 40 cm Bia GivHux cTiH i 240 cm Big nignoru.

BaxnuBo: nepekoHanTecs, Wo kabeni X1BNeHHA HafinHO 3akpinneHi
i He cTukaloTbCs 3 BigbMBaYeM Ta He MPOXOASTb Yepe3 HarpiBaHy
30HY.

PapgiaTop npusHayeHuii TinbKu ANA 30BHILHLOrO BUKOPUCTAHHS.
MpuncTpiit Mae cTyniHb 3axucTy IP55, Lo 03Havae Moro CTilkicTb A0
nuny Ta KOPOTKOYACHOrO BMIIUBY CTPYMEHIB BOAU.



PapiaTop He NpM3HaYeHuWit ANsA TPMBAroro NPsSIMOro BNUBY

onagais (4oL, 3NMMBW, BITPOBUIA JOLL).

Mip yac MoHTaXxy HeoGXxiAHO 3a6e3neunTu:

e BCTaHOBIEHHSI B KpUTOMY ab0 3axuLLeHOMY MicCLi,

* 3aXUCT Bif NPAMOro BANMBY AOLLY Ta CHiry,

e npoknagka Kabemnio JKMBMEHHA TakuM YMHOM, LWo6 Boga He
noTtpannsana B Kopryc npucTpoto.
s

ittt i ittt

min.
400 mm
-—

SN

min.
2400 mm

.S

MpucTpii HeobXiAHO BCTaHOBNIOBATU Ha BUCOTI He MeHLe 240 cm

Hapg nignoroto!

min.
400 mm

min.
&0 mm

P =

BCTAHOBJIEHHS HA TPUHOT (onuioHankbHo)
MpumiTka: L-noai6HUIA KPOHLITEWH YNakoBaHWiA Y KapTOHHY KOPOGKY
Pa30oM i3 TPUHOXKHWUKOM

Akcecyapu:

e BUHT M5 x 10 mm
e L-nopibHWiA KPOHLUTENH

=

o

o 7=

BRI

MOHTAX AEPXXAYA HA NAPACOIJIbKY (onuioHanbHo)

MpuWCTpiii NpM3Ha4YeHnin Ana KpinneHHs Ha napaconbui abo TeHTi.
[ina yctaHoBKM HeobxigHe BiAnoBiAHE KPINNEHHs ANS napaconbku
(He BxoauTb A0 komnnekTy). KpinneHHs MoxHa npuabatn okpemo.

Ne 1 BMHT M4x12
Ne 2 LLlan6a

Ne 3 Pyuka

Ne 4 Pyuka M8x30

Meplumin BapiaHT KpinneHHs

10




e HaTUCHITL KHOMKY XMBMEHHS, PO3TalloBaHy Ha MpaBii CTOPOHI
npucTpoto (GinbLua YopHa KHorka).

e Bu mMoxeTe Bpy4Hy BMOpaTW MOTYXHIiCTb, 3 sKOO NpucTpi Byae
HarpiBaTUCS: OJHOPA30BE HATWUCKAaHHSI KHOMKW  yMpaBIiiHHA
(MeHwWwa, 4epBOHa) Ha KOpMyci YBIMKHE NPUCTPIN 3 HU3LKOK
NOTYXHICTIO HarpiBaHHs, MOBTOPHE HATUCKaHHS Liei KHOMKu
nepesefe NPUCTPIl Ha NOBHY MOTYXHICTb HarpiBaHHS.

e 3anycTiTb NpUCTPin 3a [OMNOMOroOK MynbTa AUCTAHLiIAHOMO
KepyBaHHSI.

e 36inblTe abo 3MEHLUTE NOTYXHICTb HarpiBaHHs.

e BuWMKHITb NpucTpiii

Mopatkosi ¢hyHKUii: Camoperyniolounini TepmonepemMmnkay BUMMKae

npucTpin y pasi neperpisy.

1 3AMIHA AKYMYTIATOPA

3 e LUlo6 BigiMkHYTM Kpuwky 6GaTapeiHoro BiAciky, o6epexHo
NOTSArHITb 32 KPULLIKY.

e BcraBTe 2 HoBi Gatapei Tuny AAA, 3BepTalouu yBary Ha
npaBWnbHICTb NONSIPHOCTI (+/-).

« | - .
T ) '_' ¥ . e 3akpuiiTe KpuliKy GaTapeiHoro BiAciky, o6 3acyBka KpWLLKU
= \T i 3acpikcyBanacs Ha MicLi.

@ ® '

# TEXHIYHE OBCNYIrOBYBAHHSA

PerynsipHe uulleHHs Ta TexHiyHe obcnyroByBaHHsi 3abesnevaTb

TpuBany Ta 6e3nepebiiiHy po6oTy npucTtpot. LWo6 noumcTuTn

NpUCTPIN, BUKOHANTE Taki Aii:

e BigkniouiTb npucTpiii BiA MKepena XvBMEHHS.

o [lepekoHaWiTecs, WO NPUCTPI OXONOHYB.

e OunCTiTb 30BHILLHIA KOPNYyC BOMOrol0 M'SKO TKaHuHow. Mpu
HeobXiAHOCTI MOXHa BMKOPUCTOBYBaTW M'SKWMIA MUIOYMIA 3aci6.
Micns ouWWEHHA npoTPiITb MOBEPXHIO CYyXOK TKaHWHOW. He
[pornyckainTe NOTpanssiHHS BOAW BCepeayHy NPUCTPOIo.

e He BUMKOpPUCTOBYITE ANS YMLIEHHS CnUPT, GEeH3uH, abpasuBHi
NOpPOLLKK, 3acobu Ansa nonipyBaHHs Mebni abo »OpCTKi LWiTKW.
Lle Moxe noLukoguTV NpUcTpii abo noripumTi horo poboTy.

e He 3aHyptoiTe NpuCTpiit y Boay.

e [lepen MOBTOPHUM BUKOPUCTaHHSIM 3avekanTe, MOKW MPUCTPIi
BUCOXHE.

36epiraHHs: Konv npunap He BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS, 36epiraiTe ioro B

CyXOMy, MPOBITPIOBAHOMY MPWUMILLEHHI, HEAOCTYNHOMY Ans AiTen.

[ins 36epiraHHsi BUKOPUCTOBYITE KapTOHHY KOPOGKY.

YCYHEHHA HECNPABHOCTEM

AKLO NpUCTPIit He NpaLtoe, BUKOHAWTe HacTyMHi Aii:

e [lepeBipTe, YM LHYP XWBMEHHA MiOKMIOYEHUA [0 [xepena

KVBIEHHS.

o [lepesipTe Hanpyry Ha roNOBHOMY 3aMOGKHIKY.

o [lepesipTe, YM NPUCTPIl YBIMKHEHO.

a | e [puctpin neperpics. [lepesipTe, 4M Hiski npeameTn He

o BrokyoTb BUXi4 NOBITPS. AKWO BWXig NOBITPS GMOKye siKMACH
— npeameT, BUMKHITb MPUCTPIW, BiA'€OHANTE LWHYP XXUBMEHHS,

[oyekanTecs, NOKM BiH OXOMOHe, | BUAaniTe npeamerT, Lo 6nokye

BMXiA NoBiTps. MigknoYiTe NPUCTPIN [0 AXKepena XWBMEHHS Ta

3anycTiTb NOro BiAMOBIAHO A0 IHCTPYKUIi 3 ekcnnyaTadi.

i e fkwo npobnema He 3HWKNa, NPUNUHITL BUKOPUCTaHHS NPUCTPOIO
il Ta 3BEPHITbCS A0 MarasuHy, e By /oro npuadanu.
| | e CeiTnopioa 6nvMae CUHIM i 3eneHUM Konbopamu — akTMBOBaHa
BUKOPUCTAHHS cucTemMa 3axucTy BiA nNepeknaaHHs a§o neperpiay. Ll?ﬁTe
. NPUCTPOIO OXOMOHYTW MPOTArOM FOAMHW | NepesanycTiTh 1oro.
BUCTAHUIMHE KEPYBAHHS MepeKoHaiiTecs, WO KyT Haxumy 3HAaxoauTsCs B Mexax
e BKI1/BUKI — yBIMKHEHHSA/BUMKHEHHS AonycTumoro AianasoHy 30—40°.
o JliBa KHOMKa — HI3bKa NOTYXKHICTb HarpiBy HOMIHATBHI JAHI
o [IpaBa KHOMKa — BUCOKa MOTYXHICTb HarpiBy Mapawetp Inagennn
Hanpyra xvBneHHs 230 VAC
YacToTa XuBNeHHs 50 Hz
o MakcumanbHa noTyxHicTb 2000 W
ary HeobxiaHuit 3anobikHMK 10
Knac 3axucty |
CTyniHb 3axucTty IP55
Mnowa HarpiBaHHsA 18 m?
MakcumManbHUin Yac OCBITNEHHS 6000 roguH
Bara 1,6
90-030 BKa3ye Ha TUMN i NPU3HAYEHHSI NPUCTPOI

BKI/BUKN - xuBneHHA

o [ligknioyiTe NPUCTPIN [0 MKepena XWBMEHHS, NepekoHaBLUUCH,
WO Hampyra >KVMBMEHHS BiANOBiA€ HOMIHAnNbHIN  Hamnpysi
NPUCTPOIO.

3AXUCT HABKOJTMLLUHbOIO CEPEOBULLA

11



EnekTpuuHi BUpoGM He cnif BUKMAaTM pasom i3 noBGyToBuMM
Bigxodamu, a cnig 3gaBatM 4O BiAMOBIAHWX NYHKTIB NpuiAomy.
IHdhopmaLliio npo yTunisauiio MoxHa oTpuMaTu y npoaasLsi BUPOBY
abo B MmicueBux opraHax Bnagu. BukopucTaHi enekTpuuHi Ta
EeNeKTPOHHI BUPOGY MICTATb PEHOBUHM, LIKIANUBI ANt HABKONMULLIHLOMO
cepeposula. O6nagHaHHs, sike He nigaaeTbes  nepepobuyi,
CTaHOBUTL NMOTEHLIHY 3arpo3y ANs HAaBKONMLLHBLOTO CepeaosuLla Ta

E
\
3[10POB'SA NIOANHN.

«GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig» Spétka komandytowa 3
MicLiesHaxomkeHHsaM y Bapiuasi, Byn. Pograniczna 2/4 (gani: «GTX Poland») uum
nosiAoMIsie, WO BCi aBTOPChbKI NpaBa Ha 3MICT Liboro nocibHuka (aani: «MociGHmk»),
BKIIOYAI0YM, cepep iHLLOro, Noro TekcT, doTorpadii, Aiarpamu, KPECNEHHS!, a TaKoX
0ro KOMNO3NLito, HanexaTb BUKMoYHO GTX Poland i 3axuLuyeHi 3akoHOM BiANoBiAHO
Ao 3akoHy Bia 4 noToro 1994 poky Npo aBTOpCbKe NpaBo Ta CyMixXHi Npaea (To6To
XKypHan 3akoHiB 2006 Ne 90, nmywkt 631, i3 3miHamu). KonitoaHHsi, oBpobka,
ny6nikauis abo moaudikauis Bcboro MociBHuka abo Byab-sikux Moro enemeHTis 3
KomepLiiiHoto MeToto 6e3 nucemoBoi 3roan GTX Poland cyBopo 3a60poHeHi | MoxXyTb
MPU3BECTM A0 UMBINBHOI Ta KpUMiHANbHOI BiANOBIAANbHOCTI.

(ro)
TRADUCEREA INSTRUCTIUNILOR ORIGINALE

RADIATOR
90-030

NOTA: INAINTE DE A UTILIZA ECHIPAMENTUL, CITITI CU
ATENTIE ACEST MANUAL $I PASTRATI-L PENTRU REFERINTE
ULTERIOARE.

REGULI DE SIGURANTA DETALIATE

o Copiii cu varsta sub 3 ani trebuie tinuti la distanta de dispozitiv, cu
exceptia cazului in care sunt supravegheati constant.

« Copiii cu varsta cuprinsa intre 3 si 8 ani pot porni/opri aparatul, cu
conditia ca acesta sa fi fost amplasat sau instalat in pozitia
normalé de functionare. Copiii trebuie supravegheati, cu exceptia
cazului in care au fost instruiti cu privire la utilizarea in siguranta
a aparatului si inteleg riscurile implicate. Copiii cu varsta cuprinsa
intre 3 si 8 ani nu trebuie sa conecteze aparatul la sursa de
alimentare, sa regleze sau sa curete aparatul sau sa efectueze
operatiuni de intretinere.

* Acest echipament poate fi utilizat de copii cu varsta de peste 8 ani
si de persoane cu capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse
sau cu lipsa de experientd si cunostinte, daca au fost
supravegheati sau instruiti cu privire la utilizarea in siguranta a
echipamentului si inteleg pericolele implicate. Copiii nu trebuie sa
se joace cu echipamentul. Copiii nu trebuie sa curete sau sa
intretina echipamentul fara supraveghere.

AVERTISMENT:

e Daca cablul de alimentare nedetasabil este deteriorat, acesta
trebuie Tnlocuit de producator, de personalul de service sau de o
persoana calificata, pentru a evita pericolele.

¢ Pentru a evita supraincélzirea, nu acoperiti aparatul.

o Nu utilizati aparatul in imediata apropiere a unei cazi, a unui dus
sau a unei piscine.

e Nu utilizati acest incalzitor cu un programator, temporizator,
sistem de telecomanda separat sau orice alt dispozitiv care
activeaza automat incélzitorul. Exista riscul de incendiu daca
incélzitorul este acoperit sau pozitionat incorect.

* Pentru a deconecta dispozitivul, apucati stecherul si scoateti-I din
priza de perete.

MARCARI PE DISPOZITIV
G

RRRR - anul de fabricatie

MM -luna de fabricatie

Y -denumire suplimentara

XXXXX -numar de serie

NNN -denumire suplimentara

UTILIZARE PREVAZUTA

Destinat exclusiv utilizarii in exterior. Incalzitorul cu infrarosu contine
un sistem de incalzire HELEN LAMP, care asigurd o distributie
uniforméa a céldurii. Incélzitoarele cu infrarosu sunt utilizate in mod
obisnuit pentru incalzirea localizata in exterior. Lampa de incalzire
are o durata de viatd de 6.000 de ore.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE INSTALARE

RRRRMM Y Xxxxx """/

12

COMPONENTE DE INSTALARE

(A

LISTA COMPONENTELOR

1 Suport In forma de L 4

2 | Stiftde montare | M6x60 4

3 | Surub M5x10 4

4 | Piulita M6 2

5 | Saiba 6 mmx1mm 2

6 Surub M6x12 2
ASAMBLARE

Dupa despachetarea dispozitivului, verificati daca continutul kitului

corespunde listei de piese. Asamblarea este posibila numai daca kitul

este complet.

e Doua suporturi 1# trebuie montate pe dispozitiv folosind suruburi
3.

e Gauriti si atasati inca doua suporturi 1# folosind stifturi de montare
24,

e Suporturile de montare atasate la dispozitiv trebuie conectate
folosind suruburi 6#, saibe 5# si piulite 4# la suporturile montate
pe perete sau tavan.

Unelte necesare: creion, ciocan, nivela, surubelnita, burghiu,
burghiu

L,

Dispozitivul este echipat cu un suport de montare special conceput,
care permite montarea acestuia pe perete. Inainte de a gauri,
asigurati-va ca nu exista tevi ascunse, cabluri electrice sau alte
instalatii tehnice in perete sau tavan. Dispozitivul trebuie instalat la
cel putin 40 cm de peretii laterali si la 240 cm de podea.

Important: Asigurati-vé ca cablurile de alimentare sunt instalate in
sigurantd si nu intrd in contact cu reflectorul si nu trec prin zona
ncalzita.

Radiatorul este destinat exclusiv utilizarii in exterior.

Dispozitivul are un grad de protectie IP55, ceea ce inseamna ca
este rezistent la praf si la expunerea pe termen scurt la jeturi de
apa.



Radiatorul nu este proiectat pentru expunerea directa si
prelungita la precipitatii (ploaie, averse, ploaie cu vant).

In timpul instalérii, este esential s3 v asigurati ca:

e instalarea intr-un loc acoperit sau protejat,

protectia impotriva ploii si zapezii directe,

cablul de alimentare sa fie dirijat astfel incat apa sa nu patrunda
n carcasa dispozitivului.

ittt i ittt

=

BRI

min.
&0 mm

min.
400 mm

|

IS
min.
400 mm

min.
2400 mm

.S

Dispozitivul trebuie instalat la cel putin 240 cm deasupra podelei!

a {1 L]

13

P =

INSTALARE PE TRIPOD (optional)
Nota: Suport in forma de L ambalat intr-o cutie de carton impreuna

cu trepiedul

Accesorii:

e Surub M5 x 10 mm
e Suport in forméa de L

Oy

MONTAREA SUPORTULUI PE O UMBRELA (optional)

Dispozitivul este conceput pentru montarea pe o umbreld sau
copertind. Pentru instalare este necesar un suport adecvat pentru
umbreld (nu este inclus). Suportul poate fi achizitionat separat.

Nr. 1 Surub M4x12
Nr. 2 Saiba
Nr. 3 Maner
Nr. 4 Buton M8x30

Prima optiune de montare




e Apasati butonul de alimentare situat in partea dreapta a
dispozitivului (butonul mai mare, negru).

e Puteti selecta manual puterea la care dispozitivul va incalzi:
apasand o data butonul de control (mai mic, rosu) de pe carcasa,
dispozitivul se va porni cu putere de incalzire redusa, iar apasand
din nou acest buton, dispozitivul va trece la putere maxima de
ncalzire.

o Porniti dispozitivul folosind telecomanda.

e Mariti sau micsorati puterea de incélzire.

e Opriti dispozitivul.

Caracteristici suplimentare: Un comutator termic autoreglabil

A doua optiune de montare opreste dispozitivul atunci cand se supraincalzeste.

) INLOCUIREA BATERIEI

* Pentru a debloca capacul bateriei, trageti usor de capac.
o Introduceti 2 baterii AAA noi, avand grija la polaritatea corecta (+/-

. Tnchidegi capacul bateriei astfel incat zavorul capacului sa se

p 3 i e £ blocheze in pozitie.
- B - i ";l i ) ze Tn poziti
& . ~hd T INTRETINERE
T ? [ f Curétarea si intretinerea regulatd vor asigura functionarea
@ ® . ¥ indelungatad si fara probleme a dispozitivului. Pentru a curata

dispozitivul, urmati acesti pasi:

e Deconectati dispozitivul de la sursa de alimentare.

e Asigurati-va ca dispozitivul este rece.

o Curétati carcasa exterioara cu o carpa moale umezitd. Daca este
necesar, puteti utiliza un detergent usor. Dupa curatare, stergeti
suprafata cu o carpa uscatd. Nu permiteti patrunderea apei in
dispozitiv.

¢ Nu utilizati alcool, benzina, pulberi abrazive, lustruit pentru mobila
sau perii aspre pentru curatare. Acest lucru poate deteriora
dispozitivul sau fi poate afecta performanta.

¢ Nu scufundati dispozitivul in apa.

* Asteptati pana cand dispozitivul este uscat inainte de a-l utiliza din
nou.

Depozitare: Cand nu este utilizat, depozitati dispozitivul intr-o camera

uscata si ventilata, departe de copii. Utilizati o cutie de carton pentru

depozitare.

DEPANARE

Dacd dispozitivul nu functioneaza, verificati urmatoarele:

e Verificati daca cablul de alimentare este conectat la sursa de
alimentare.

* Verificati tensiunea la siguranta principala.

* Verificati daca dispozitivul este pornit.

« Dispozitivul s-a supraincalzit. Verificati dacd nu exista obiecte
care blocheaza iesirea de aer. Daca un obiect blocheaza iesirea

METODE DE MONTARE A DISPOZITIVULUI

A de aer, opriti dispozitivul, deconectati cablul de alimentare,
e asteptati sa se raceasca si indepartati obiectul care blocheaza
— iesirea de aer. Conectati dispozitivul la sursa de alimentare si
; porniti-1 conform instructiunilor de utilizare.
- f.] f ‘l' J e Daca problema persistd, nu mai utilizati dispozitivul si contactati
= _'-" o b magazinul de unde I-ati achizitionat.
Sl . LEp-uI _t_:lipe§te ?Ibastru si verde — sist_e__mul de protect,_ie Tmpotriva_
inclinarii excesive sau supraincalziri a fost activat. Lasati
1 | dispozitivul sa se réceasca timp de o ora si reporniti-l. Asigurati-
UTILIZARE vé c& unghiul de inclinare se incadreaza in intervalul corect de 30-
TELECOMANDA 40"
e PORNIT/OPRIT - pornire/oprire DATE NOMINALE
 Butonul din stanga — putere redusa de incalzire Parametru Valoare
« Butonul din dreapta — putere mare de incalzire Tensiune de alimentare 230 VAC
Frecventa sursei de alimentare 50 Hz
Putere maxima 2000 W
- Siguranta necesara 10
A.Jv Clas de protectie |
Grad de protectie IP55
Suprafata de incalzire 18 m?
Durata maxima de iluminare 6.000 ore
Greutate 1,6 kg
90-030 indica atat tipul, cat si denumirea dispozitivului
PROTECTIA MEDIULUI

ON/OFF alimentare

o Conectati dispozitivul la o sursa de alimentare, asigurandu-va ca
tensiunea de alimentare corespunde tensiunii nominale a
dispozitivului.

14



Produsele alimentate electric nu trebuie aruncate impreund cu
deseurile menajere, ci trebuie duse la centrele de colectare
corespunzétoare. Informatii privind eliminarea pot fi obtinute de la
distribuitorul produsului sau de la autoritétile locale. Echipamentele
electrice si electronice uzate contin substante nocive pentru mediu.
Echipamentele care nu sunt reciclate reprezintd o potentiald

E
\
amenintare pentru mediu si sénatatea umana.

,GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig” Spétka komandytowa, cu
sediul social in Varsovia, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (denumita in continuare ,GTX Poland”)
informeaza cé toate drepturile de autor asupra continutului acestui manual (denumit in
continuare ,Manual’), inclusiv, printre altele, textul, fotografiile, diagramele, desenele,
precum si compozitia acestuia, apartin exclusiv GTX Poland si sunt protejate de lege
n conformitate cu Legea din 4 februarie 1994 privind drepturile de autor si drepturile
conexe (adica Jurnalul Oficial 2006 nr. 90 punctul 631, cu modificarile ulterioare).
Copierea, prelucrarea, publicarea sau modificarea intregului Manual sau a oricaruia
dintre elementele sale in scopuri comerciale fara consimtamantul scris al GTX Polonia
este strict interzisa si poate atrage réspunderea civila si penala.

(hu)
AZ EREDETI UTASITASOK FORDITASA

RADIATOR
90-030

MEGJEGYZES: A BERENDEZES HASZNALATA ELOTT
KERJUK, FIGYELMESEN OLVASSA EL EZT A KEZIKONYVET,
ES ORIZZE MEG A KESOBBI HIVATKOZAS CELJABOL.

RESZLETES BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

e A 3 év alatti gyermekeket tartsa tavol a késziiléktdl, kivéve, ha
folyamatos feltigyelet alatt allnak.

o A3 és8eévkozotti gyermekek be- és kikapcsolhatjak a késziiléket,
feltéve, hogy az a normal miikédési helyzetében van elhelyezve
vagy felszerelve. A gyermekeket feliigyelni kell, kivéve, ha
megtanitottdk nekik a készllék biztonsagos hasznalatat, és
megértették a vele jar6 kockazatokat. A 3 és 8 év kozotti
gyermekek nem  csatlakoztathatigk a  késziiléket az
aramellatashoz, nem allithatjdk be, nem tisztithatjak, és nem
végezhetnek karbantartasi feladatokat.

e Ezt a berendezést 8 éves és annal idésebb gyermekek, valamint
fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességeikben korlatozott,
illetve tapasztalat és ismeretek hianyaban 1évé személyek is
hasznalhatjak, ha felligyeletet vagy oktatast kaptak a berendezés
biztonsagos hasznalatardl, és tisztaban vannak a vele jaré
veszélyekkel. A gyermekek nem jatszhatnak a berendezéssel. A
gyermekek nem tisztithatjak vagy karbantarthatjak a berendezést
felligyelet nélkdil.

FIGYELMEZTETES:

e Ha a nem levehet6 tapkabel megsériilt, azt a gyartd, a szerviz
személyzete vagy egy képzett szakember cserélje ki a veszély
elkeriilése érdekében.

e Atulmelegedés elkeriilése érdekében ne takarja le a késziiléket.

e Ne haszndlia a késziléket flirdokad, zuhanyzé vagy
uszémedence kdzvetlen kdzelében.

e Ne haszndlja ezt a fiitéberendezést programozoéval, idézitével,
kiilon taviranyitéval vagy barmely mas, a flitéberendezést
automatikusan bekapcsolé eszkdzzel. A fiit6berendezés
letakarasa vagy helytelen elhelyezése tlizveszélyt jelent.

o A késziilék levalasztasahoz fogja meg a dugét, és huzza ki a fali
aljzatbdl.

JELOLESEK A KESZULEKEN
SN MNN
k RRRRMM Y XXXXX )
RRRR -gyartasi év
MM -gyartas hénapja
Y -tovabbi megjeldlés
XXXXX -sorozatszam
NNN -tovabbi megjeldlés
RENDELTETESE

Kizarolag kiiltéri hasznalatra alkalmas. Az infravérds flitdberendezés
HELEN LAMP fitérendszerrel rendelkezik, amely biztositia az
egyenletes héeloszlast. Az infravords flitdberendezéseket altalaban
kiiltéri helyszini flitésre hasznaljak. A fiitélampa élettartama 6000
ora.

TELEPITESI UTMUTATO

15

TELEPITESI ALKATRESZEK

ALKATRESZEK
1 Tarté L alaku 4
2 Régzitécsap M6x60 4
3 Csavar M5x10 4
4 Any M6 2
5 | Alatét 6 mmx1mm 2
6 Csavar M6x12 2

OSSZESZERELES

A késziilék kicsomagolasa utan ellendrizze, hogy a készlet tartalma

megegyezik-e az alkatrészlistaval. Az Osszeszerelés csak akkor

lehetséges, ha a készlet teljes.

o Két 1# konzolot kell a készlilékre rogziteni 3# csavarokkal.

e Furjon lyukakat, és rogzitsen tovabbi két 1# konzolot a 2#
régzitécsapokkal.

e A készlilékhez rogzitett rogzité konzolokat 6# csavarokkal, 5#
alatétekkel és 4# anyakkal kell Osszekotni a falra vagy
mennyezetre rogzitett konzolokkal.

Sziikséges szerszamok: ceruza, kalapacs, vizmérték, csavarhzo,
faro, farofej

¢

A késziilék specidlisan tervezett rogzitékonzolral van ellatva, amely
lehetévé teszi a falra torténd felszerelését. A furas elétt gy6zodjon
meg arrdl, hogy a falban vagy a mennyezetben nincsenek rejtett
csovek, elektromos vezetékek vagy egyéb miszaki berendezések. A
késziiléket legalabb 40 cm-re az oldalfalaktdl és 240 cm-re a padlétol
kell felszerelni.

Fontos: Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy az aramkabelek biztonsagosan
vannak felszerelve, és nem érintkeznek a reflektorral, illetve nem
haladnak at a fiitott teriileten.

A radiator kizarélag kiiltéri hasznalatra alkalmas.

A késziilék IP55 védelmi besorolassal rendelkezik, ami azt jelenti,
hogy ellendll a pornak és a rovid ideig tarté vizsugarnak.




A radiator nem

csapadéknak (es6, zaporesd, szél altal hajtott esd) valé

h b ideig tart6, kozvetlen

kitettségre.

A telepités soran feltétleniil Gigyeljen a kovetkezokre:

a telepités fedett vagy védett helyen torténjen,

a kozvetlen esé és ho elleni védelem,

a tapkabel ugy legyen elvezetve, hogy viz ne folyhasson be a

késziilék hazaba.

alititatilatittati ittt atatinatitalil

min.
400 mm

|

o
—y s ¢ 4
T o |
S Y
~

min.

2400 mm

5
késziiléket legalabb 240 cm-rel a padl6 felett kell felszerelni!

L |

L]

TR

f‘:’n—‘?‘\g_‘
\'/ |
4
TELEPITES ALLVANYRA (opcionalis)

Megjegyzés: L alaki konzol, kartondobozban csomagolva az
allvannyal

Tartozékok:

e M5 x 10 mm-es csavar -4db

o L alaku konzol

A TARTO ESERNYORE VALO FELSZERELESE (opcionalis)

A készilék eserny6re vagy napellenzére vald felszerelésre késziilt.
A felszereléshez megfelelé esernyd tart6 sziikséges (nem tartozék).
A tart6 kilon megvasarolhatd.

1. M4x12 csavar
2 Alatét

3. Fogantyu

4. Gomb M8x30

Els6 rogzitési lehetoség

16




Masodik rogzitési lehetéség
-

)

ESZKOZ ROGZITESI MODOK

o | [
=3
75 N
- bl y
i)
o i — X
« O
HASZNALAT
TAVIRANYITO

e BE/KI - bekapcsolas/kikapcsolas
« Bal gomb - alacsony fiitési teljesitmény
e Jobb gomb — magas fiitési teljesitmény

BE/KI tapellatas

e Csatlakoztassa a késziiléket az aramforrashoz, lgyelve arra,
hogy a tapfesziltség megegyezzen a készilék névleges
feszultségével.

17

« Nyomja meg a késziilék jobb oldalan talalhaté bekapcsolé gombot
(nagyobb, fekete gomb).

e Kézzel valaszthatja ki, hogy a késziilék milyen teljesitményen
melegitsen: a hazon taldlhatd vezérlbgomb (kisebb, piros)
egyszeri megnyomasaval a készilék alacsony fitési
teljesitményen kapcsol be, a gomb ismételt megnyomasaval a
készlilék teljes ftési teljesitményre kapcsol.

o Inditsa el a készliléket a taviranyitoval.

* Novelje vagy csokkentse a fitési teljesitményt.

e Kapcsolja ki a késziiléket.

Tovabbi jellemzék: Az Onszabalyozé hdékapcsold tulmelegedés

esetén kikapcsolja a készlléket.

AZ AKKUMULATOR CSEREJE

o Az akkumulator fedél kinyitdsahoz dvatosan hiizza meg a fedelet.

e Helyezzen be 2 Uj AAA elemet, ligyelve a megfeleld polaritasra
(+/-).

e Csukja be az akkumulator fedelét ugy, hogy a fedél reteszelédjon
a helyére.

KARBANTARTAS

A rendszeres tisztitds és karbantartas biztositja a készlilék hosszu

és problémamentes miikddését. A késziilék tisztitasahoz kdvesse az

alabbi Iépéseket:

e Valassza le a késziiléket az aramellatasrol.

o Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a késziilék kihdilt.

e Tisztitsa meg a kilsé burkolatot egy nedves, puha ruhaval.
Sziikség esetén hasznalhat enyhe tisztitoszert. A tisztitds utan
tordlje le a feliiletet egy szaraz ruhaval. Ne engedje, hogy viz
kertiljon a késziilékbe.

e A tisztitashoz ne hasznaljon alkoholt, benzint, suroléport,
butorpolitart vagy durva kefét. Ez karosithatja a késziiléket vagy
ronthatja annak teljesitményét.

¢ Ne meritse a késziiléket vizbe.

e Varja meg, amig a készllék megszarad, mielétt Ujra hasznalna.

Tarolas: Ha nem haszndlja a késziléket, tarolja szaraz, szell6zd

helyiségben, gyermekektél elzarva. A tarolashoz hasznaljon

kartondobozt.

HIBAMEGALLAPITAS

Ha a készilék nem miikddik, ellendrizze a kdvetkezdket:

e Ellendrizze, hogy a tapkabel csatlakozik-e az aramellatashoz.

* Ellendrizze a fébiztositék fesziiltségét.

e Ellendrizze, hogy a késziilék be van-e kapcsolva.

e A késziilék tulmelegedett. Ellenérizze, hogy nincs-e valami targy,
ami elzarja a levegd kivezet6 nyilasat. Ha valami targy elzarja a
levegd kivezet6 nyilasat, kapcsolja ki a készlléket, hizza ki a
halézati kabelt, varja meg, amig lehl, majd tavolitsa el a levegé
kivezet6 nyilasat elzaro targyat. Csatlakoztassa a készliléket az
aramellatashoz, és inditsa el a hasznalati utasitasnak
megfeleléen.

e Ha a probléma tovabbra is fenndll, ne haszndlja a késziiléket, és
vegye fel a kapcsolatot az Uzlettel, ahol megvasarolta.

e A LED kék és zdld szinnel vilog — a tulzott délés vagy
tulmelegedés elleni védelmi rendszer aktivalédott. Hagyja a
késziléket egy dran at lehiini, majd inditsa tjra. Gy6z&djén meg
arrél, hogy a délésszég a megfelel 30—40°-os tartomanyban van.

NEVLEGES ADATOK
Paraméter Erték
Tapfesziltség 230 VAC
Tapfesziltség frekvencia 50 Hz
Maximalis teljesitmény 2000 W
Sziikséges biztositék 10
Védettségi osztaly |
Védettségi fokozat IP55
Fitési terilet 18 m?
Maximalis vilagitasi id6 6000 6ra
Suly 1,6 kg
A 90-030 jeldlés a késziilék tipusat és megjeldlését jelzi.
KORNYEZETVEDELEM
Az elektromos meghajtasu termékeket nem szabad a haztartasi
hulladékkal egyitt artalmatlanitani, hanem azokat megfeleld
artalmatlanité létesitményekbe kell vinni. Az artalmatlanitasra
~_] | vonatkozé informaciokat a termék forgalmazojatél vagy a helyi
hatésagoktol lehet beszerezni. A hasznalt elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések kornyezetre karos anyagokat tartalmaznak. Az
Ujrahasznositasra nem keriil6 berendezések potencidlis veszélyt




jelentenek a kdrnyezetre és az emberi egészségre.

A ,GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig” Spotka komandytowa,
székhelye: Varsé, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (a tovabbiakban: ,GTX Poland”) eziton
tajékoztatja, hogy a jelen kézikdnyv (a tovabbiakban: ,Kézikonyv”) tartalmara, tébbek
kozott a szovegére, fényképeire, diagramjaira, rajzaira, valamint Osszetételére
vonatkozé szerz6i jogok kizarélag a GTX Poland tulajdonat képezik, és a szerz6i jogrol
és a szomszédos jogokrol szol6 1994. februar 4-i térvény (azaz a 2006. évi 90. szamu
torvénytar 631. pontja, modositasokkal) szerint térvény altal védettek. A Kézikonyv
egészének vagy barmely elemének masolasa, feldolgozasa, koézzététele vagy
modositasa kereskedelmi célokra a GTX Poland irasbeli hozzajaruldsa nélkil
szigoruan tilos, és polgari és blntetdjogi felelésségre vonast vonhat maga utan.

TRADUZIONE DELLE(IIgTRUZIONI ORIGINALI
RADIATORE
90-030
NOTA: PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE L'APPARECCHIATURA,

LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL PRESENTE MANUALE E
CONSERVARLO PER FUTURI RIFERIMENTI.

NORME DI SICUREZZA DETTAGLIATE

* | bambini di eta inferiore ai 3 anni devono essere tenuti lontani dal
dispositivo, a meno che non siano sotto costante supervisione.

e | bambini di eta compresa tra 3 e 8 anni possono
accendere/spegnere |'apparecchio a condizione che sia stato
posizionato o installato nella sua normale posizione di
funzionamento. | bambini devono essere sorvegliati a meno che
non siano stati istruiti sull'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio e ne
comprendano i rischi. | bambini di eta compresa tra 3 e 8 anni non
devono collegare Il'apparecchio all'alimentazione elettrica,
regolarlo o pulirlo, né eseguire operazioni di manutenzione.

e Questo apparecchio pud essere utilizzato da bambini di eta
superiore agli 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacita fisiche,
sensoriali 0 mentali o con mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza,
purché siano state fornite loro istruzioni o supervisione relative
all'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio e comprendano i pericoli connessi.
| bambini non devono giocare con I'apparecchio. | bambini non
devono pulire o effettuare la manutenzione dell'apparecchio
senza supervisione.

AVVERTENZA:

e Se il cavo di alimentazione non staccabile € danneggiato, deve
essere sostituito dal produttore, dal personale di assistenza o da
una persona qualificata per evitare pericoli.

« Per evitare il surriscaldamento, non coprire I'apparecchio.

e Non utilizzare l'apparecchio nelle immediate vicinanze di una
vasca da bagno, una doccia 0 una piscina.

e Non utilizzare questo riscaldatore con un programmatore, un
timer, un sistema di controllo remoto separato o qualsiasi altro
dispositivo che attivi automaticamente il riscaldatore. Se il
riscaldatore € coperto o posizionato in modo improprio, sussiste il
rischio di incendio.

e Per scollegare il dispositivo, afferrare la spina ed estrarla dalla
presa a muro.

MARCATURA SUL DISPOSITIVO
(™

RRRR -anno di fabbricazione
MM -mese di fabbricazione

Y -designazione aggiuntiva
XXXXX -numero di serie

NNN -designazione aggiuntiva

USO PREVISTO

Destinato esclusivamente all'uso esterno. Il riscaldatore a infrarossi
contiene un sistema di riscaldamento HELEN LAMP, che garantisce
una distribuzione uniforme del calore. | riscaldatori a infrarossi sono
comunemente utilizzati per il riscaldamento localizzato all'aperto. La
lampada riscaldante ha una durata di 6.000 ore.

ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE

RRRRMM Y XXXXX ”"ﬂ

18

COMPONENTI DI INSTALLAZIONE

@ 2@ &

5 ®

ELENCO DEI COMPONENTI

1 Staffa AformadilL 4

2 Perno di montaggio M6x60 4

3 Vite M5x10 4

4 | Dado M6 2

5 Rondella 6 mmx1mm 2

6 | Vite M6x12 2
MONTAGGIO

Dopo aver disimballato il dispositivo, verificare che il contenuto del kit

corrisponda all'elenco delle parti. Il montaggio & possibile solo se il

kit & completo.

* Due staffe 1# devono essere montate sul dispositivo utilizzando
le viti 3#.

« Praticare dei fori e fissare altre due staffe 1# utilizzando i perni di
montaggio 2#.

e Le staffe di montaggio fissate al dispositivo devono essere
collegate utilizzando viti 6#, rondelle 5# e dadi 4# alle staffe
montate sulla parete o sul soffitto.

Strumenti necessari: matita, martello, livella a bolla, cacciavite,
trapano, punta da trapano

L,

Il dispositivo & dotato di una staffa di montaggio appositamente
progettata che ne consente il fissaggio a una parete. Prima di forare,
assicurarsi che non vi siano tubi nascosti, cavi elettrici o altre
installazioni tecniche nella parete o nel soffitto. Il dispositivo deve
essere installato ad almeno 40 cm dalle pareti laterali e 240 cm dal
pavimento.

Importante: assicurarsi che i cavi di alimentazione siano installati in
modo sicuro e non entrino in contatto con il riflettore né passino
attraverso l'area riscaldata.

Il radiatore & destinato esclusivamente all'uso esterno.

Il dispositivo ha un grado di protezione IP55, il che significa che
resistente alla polvere e all'esposizione di breve durata a getti
d'acqua.



Il radiatore non é progettato per un'esposizione diretta e
prolungata alle precipitazioni (pioggia, acquazzoni, pioggia spinta
dal vento).

Durante l'installazione, & essenziale garantire:

« linstallazione in un luogo coperto o riparato,

e protezione dalla pioggia e dalla neve dirette,

e il cavo di alimentazione sia posizionato in modo tale che l'acqua
non possa penetrare nell'alloggiamento del dispositivo.

- -

[ttt L T ittt

min.
400 mm

|

min.
2400 mm

. SSSSSSSSsSsS

dispositivo deve essere installato ad almeno 240 cm dal
pavimento!

19

f‘:’n—‘?‘\g_‘
\/ .
INSTALLAZIONE SU TREPPIEDE (opzionale)

Nota: staffa a forma di L confezionata in una scatola di cartone con il
treppiede

Accessori:
e Vite M5 x 10 mm - 4 pezzi
e Staffa a formadiL -2pz.

1]

P
-3

MONTAGGIO DEL SUPPORTO SU UN OMBRELLO (opzionale)

Il dispositivo & progettato per essere montato su un ombrello o una
tenda da sole. Per linstallazione € necessario un supporto per
ombrello adeguato (non incluso). Il supporto pud essere acquistato

separatamente.
N. 1 Vite M4x12
N.2 Rondella
N.3 Maniglia
N. 4 Manopola M8x30

Prima opzione di montaggio




Seconda opzione di montaggio
-_—

UTILIZZO

TELECOMANDO

e ON/OFF - accensione/spegnimento

e Pulsante sinistro — bassa potenza di riscaldamento
e Pulsante destro — potenza di riscaldamento alta

ON/OFF alimentazione

e Collegare il dispositvo a una fonte di alimentazione,
assicurandosi che la tensione di alimentazione corrisponda alla
tensione nominale del dispositivo.

e Premere il pulsante di accensione situato sul lato destro del
dispositivo (pulsante piu grande, di colore nero).

« E possibile selezionare manualmente la potenza di riscaldamento
del dispositivo: premendo una volta il pulsante di controllo (piu
piccolo, rosso) sull'alloggiamento, il dispositivo si accendera con
una potenza di riscaldamento bassa, premendo nuovamente
questo pulsante il dispositivo passera alla massima potenza di
riscaldamento.

e Awviare il dispositivo utilizzando il telecomando.

« Aumentare o diminuire la potenza di riscaldamento.

e Spegnere il dispositivo.

Caratteristiche aggiuntive: un interruttore termico autoregolante

spegne il dispositivo in caso di surriscaldamento.

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA BATTERIA

e Per sbloccare il coperchio delle batterie, tirare delicatamente il
coperchio.

* |Inserire 2 batterie AAA nuove, prestando attenzione alla polarita
corretta (+/-).

e Chiudere il coperchio del vano batterie in modo che il fermo si
blocchi in posizione.

MANUTENZIONE

Una pulizia e una manutenzione regolari garantiranno un

funzionamento prolungato e senza problemi del dispositivo. Per

pulire il dispositivo, procedere come segue:

e Scollegare il dispositivo dall'alimentazione elettrica.

e Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia freddo.

e Pulire linvolucro esterno con un panno morbido inumidito. Se
necessario, & possibile utilizzare un detergente delicato. Dopo la
pulizia, asciugare la superficie con un panno asciutto. Non
lasciare che 'acqua penetri nel dispositivo.

e Non utilizzare alcool, benzina, polveri abrasive, lucidanti per
mobili o spazzole ruvide per la pulizia. Cio potrebbe danneggiare
il dispositivo o comprometterne le prestazioni.

* Non immergere il dispositivo in acqua.

e Attendere che il dispositivo sia asciutto prima di utilizzarlo
nuovamente.

Conservazione: Quando non in uso, conservare il dispositivo in un

locale asciutto e ventilato, lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Utilizzare

una scatola di cartone per la conservazione.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Se il dispositivo non funziona, verificare quanto segue:

» Verificare che il cavo di alimentazione sia collegato alla presa di
corrente.

« Controllare la tensione sul fusibile principale.

e Controllare che il dispositivo sia acceso.

« |l dispositivo si & surriscaldato. Verificare che nessun oggetto
ostruisca l'uscita dell'aria. Se un oggetto ostruisce l'uscita dell'aria,
spegnere il dispositivo, scollegare il cavo di alimentazione,
attendere che si raffreddi e rimuovere l'oggetto che ostruisce
l'uscita dell'aria. Collegare il dispositivo all'alimentazione elettrica
e awviarlo secondo le istruzioni per l'uso.

e Se il problema persiste, smettere di utilizzare il dispositivo e
contattare il negozio dove & stato acquistato.

e |l LED lampeggia in blu e verde: il sistema di protezione da
inclinazione eccessiva o surriscaldamento & stato attivato.
Lasciare raffreddare il dispositivo per un'ora e riavviarlo.
Assicurarsi che l'angolo di inclinazione rientri nell'intervallo
corretto di 30-40°.

DATI NOMINALI

Parametro Valore
Tensione di alimentazione 230 VAC
Frequenza di alimentazione 50 Hz
Potenza massima 2000 W
Fusibile richiesto 10
Classe di protezione |
Grado di protezione IP55
Area di riscaldamento 18 m?
Tempo massimo di illuminazione 6.000 ore
Peso 1,6 kg

90-030 indica sia il tipo che la designazione del dispositivo

PROTEZIONE AMBIENTALE




| prodotti alimentati elettricamente non devono essere smaltiti insieme
airifiuti domestici, ma devono essere portati presso strutture adeguate
allo smaltimento. Informazioni sullo smaltimento possono essere
ottenute dal rivenditore del prodotto o dalle autorita locali. Le
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate contengono sostanze
nocive per I'ambiente. Le apparecchiature che non vengono riciclate
rappresentano una potenziale minaccia per I'ambiente e la salute

E
\
umana.

"GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig" Spotka komandytowa con
sede legale a Varsavia, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (di seguito: "GTX Poland") informa che tutti
i diritti d'autore relativi al contenuto del presente manuale (di seguito: "Manuale”),
compresi, tra l'altro, il testo, le fotografie, i diagrammi, i disegni e la composizione,
appartengono esclusivamente a GTX Poland e sono protetti dalla legge ai sensi della
legge del 4 febbraio 1994 sul diritto d'autore e i diritti connessi (cioé Gazzetta Ufficiale
2006 n. 90 voce 631, e successive modifiche). La copia, lelaborazione, la
pubblicazione o la modifica dellintero Manuale o di qualsiasi suo elemento per scopi
commerciali senza il consenso scritto di GTX Poland & severamente vietata e pud
comportare responsabilita civile e penale.

(n
TRADUCTION DES INSTRUCTIONS ORIGINALES

RADIATEUR
90-030

REMARQUE : AVANT D'UTILISER L'EQUIPEMENT, VEUILLEZ
LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE MANUEL ET LE CONSERVER POUR
REFERENCE ULTERIEURE.

REGLES DE SECURITE DETAILLEES

e Les enfants de moins de 3 ans doivent étre tenus & I'écart de
I'appareil, sauf s'ils sont sous surveillance constante.

e Les enfants agés de 3 a 8 ans peuvent allumer/éteindre I'appareil
a condition qu'il ait été placé ou installé dans sa position normale
de fonctionnement. Les enfants doivent étre surveillés, sauf s'ils
ont regu des instructions sur I'utilisation stre de I'appareil et
comprennent les risques encourus. Les enfants 4gés de 3 a 8 ans
ne doivent pas brancher l'appareil a I'alimentation électrique, le
régler, le nettoyer ou effectuer des taches d'entretien.

« Cet équipement peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 8 ans et
plus et par des personnes ayant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou manquant d'expérience et
de connaissances, a condition qu'ils soient surveillés ou aient regu
des instructions concernant |'utilisation sGre de I'équipement et
qu'ils comprennent les dangers encourus. Les enfants ne doivent
pas jouer avec I'équipement. Les enfants ne doivent pas nettoyer
ou entretenir I'équipement sans surveillance.

AVERTISSEMENT :

o Sile cordon d'alimentation non détachable est endommagé, il doit
étre remplacé par le fabricant, le personnel de service ou une
personne qualifiée afin d'éviter tout danger.

e Pour éviter toute surchauffe, ne couvrez pas |'appareil.

o N'utilisez pas |'appareil a proximité immédiate d'une baignoire,
d'une douche ou d'une piscine.

« Nutilisez pas ce radiateur avec un programmateur, une minuterie,
un systeme de télécommande séparé ou tout autre dispositif qui
active automatiquement le radiateur. Il existe un risque d'incendie
si le radiateur est couvert ou mal positionné.

e Pour débrancher l'appareil, saisissez la fiche et retirez-la de la
prise murale.

MARQUAGES SUR L'APPAREIL
G

RRRR -année de fabrication

MM -mois de fabrication

Y -désignation supplémentaire

XXXXX -numéro de série

NNN -désignation supplémentaire

UTILISATION PREVUE

Destiné a une utilisation en extérieur uniquement. Le chauffage
infrarouge contient un systeme de chauffage HELEN LAMP qui
assure une répartition uniforme de la chaleur. Les chauffages
infrarouges sont couramment utilisés pour le chauffage localisé en
extérieur. La lampe chauffante a une durée de vie de 6 000 heures.

INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION

RRRRMM Y Xxxxx """/

21

COMPOSANTS DE L'INSTALLATION

(A

) ap
®

LISTE DES COMPOSANTS

1 Support Enforme de L 4

2 Goupille de montage M6x60 4

3 Vis M5x10 4

4 | Ecrou M6 2

5 Rondelle 6 mmx1mm 2

6 | Vis M6x12 2
ASSEMBLAGE

Aprés avoir déballé l'appareil, vérifiez que le contenu du kit

correspond a la liste des piéces. L'assemblage n'est possible que si

le kit est complet.

e Deux supports 1# doivent étre fixés a l'appareil a I'aide de vis 3#.

e Percez des trous et fixez deux autres supports 1# a l'aide des
goupilles de montage 2#.

e Les supports de montage fixés a I'appareil doivent étre reliés a
l'aide de vis 6#, de rondelles 5# et d'écrous 4# aux supports fixés
au mur ou au plafond.

Outils nécessaires : crayon, marteau, niveau a bulle, tournevis,
perceuse, foret

L

L'appareil est équipé d'un support de montage spécialement congu
qui permet de le fixer au mur. Avant de percer, assurez-vous qu'il n'y
a pas de tuyaux, de fils électriques ou d'autres installations
techniques cachés dans le mur ou le plafond. L'appareil doit étre
installé & au moins 40 cm des murs latéraux et a 240 cm du sol.
Important assurez-vous que les cables d'alimentation sont
correctement installés et qu'ils n'entrent pas en contact avec le
réflecteur ni ne traversent la zone chauffée.

Le radiateur est destiné a une utilisation en extérieur
uniquement.

L'appareil bénéficie d'un indice de protection IP55, ce qui signifie
qu'il résiste a la poussiére et a une exposition de courte durée a
des jets d'eau.



Le radiateur n'est pas congu pour une exposition directe et
prolongée aux précipitations (pluie, averses, pluie poussée par le
vent).
Lors de l'installation, il est essentiel de veiller a ce que :
« linstallation dans un endroit couvert ou abrité,
* la protection contre la pluie et la neige directes,
e le cable d'alimentation soit acheminé de maniere a ce que l'eau
ne s'écoule pas dans le boitier de I'appareil.
F

-

=

=

=

=== 1Y

-

% Z
\ .
Q\:‘ ,;

min.

2400 mm

. SSSSSSSSsSsS

L'appareil doit étre installé a au moins 240 cm au-dessus du sol !

a L | L]

f‘:’n—‘?‘\g_‘
\'/ |
"
INSTALLATION SUR UN TREPIED (en option)

Remarque : support en L emballé dans une boite en carton avec le
trépied
Accessoires :

e Vis M5 x 10 mm
e SupportenL

- 4 pieces
- 2 pieces

MONTAGE DU SUPPORT SUR UN PARASOL (en option)
L'appareil est congu pour étre monté sur un parasol ou un auvent. Un
support pour parasol adapté est nécessaire pour l'installation (non
fourni). Le support peut étre acheté séparément.

N° 1 Vis M4x12

N°2 Rondelle

N°3 Poignée

N° 4 Bouton M8x30
Premiére option de montage




e Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation situé sur le coté droit de
I'appareil (bouton noir plus grand).

e Vous pouvez sélectionner manuellement la puissance a laquelle
I'appareil doit chauffer : appuyez une fois sur le bouton de
commande (plus petit, rouge) situé sur le boitier pour allumer
I'appareil a faible puissance de chauffage, appuyez a nouveau sur
ce bouton pour passer a la puissance de chauffage maximale.

e Démarrez |'appareil a I'aide de la télécommande.

* Augmentez ou diminuez la puissance de chauffage.

o Eteignez I'appareil.

Fonctions supplémentaires : un interrupteur thermique
Deuxiéme option de montage autorégulateur éteint I'appareil en cas de surchauffe.
) REMPLACEMENT DE LA BATTERIE
| e Pour déverrouiller le couvercle du compartiment a piles, tirez
doucement sur le couvercle.
@ @ e Insérez 2 piles AAA neuves en respectant la polarité (+/-).

N by e Fermez le couvercle du compartiment a piles de maniére a ce que

o ) - P : ” le loquet se verrouille.

/e - \T ¥ ! ENTRETIEN

S [« fr Un nettoyage et un entretien réguliers garantiront un fonctionnement
@ ® s ¥ long et sans probleme de l'appareil. Pour nettoyer [l'appareil,

procédez comme suit :

e Débranchez I'appareil de I'alimentation électrique.

e Assurez-vous que l'appareil est froid.

« Nettoyez le boitier extérieur a I'aide d'un chiffon doux humide. Si
nécessaire, vous pouvez utiliser un détergent doux. Aprés le
nettoyage, essuyez la surface avec un chiffon sec. Ne laissez pas
d'eau pénétrer dans I'appareil.

e Nutilisez pas dalcool, d'essence, de poudres abrasives, de
produits d'entretien pour meubles ou de brosses rugueuses pour
le nettoyage. Cela pourrait endommager I'appareil ou nuire a ses
performances.

* Ne plongez pas l'appareil dans I'eau.

* Attendez que I'appareil soit sec avant de I'utiliser & nouveau.

Stockage : lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas, rangez I'appareil dans une

piéce séche et ventilée, hors de portée des enfants. Utilisez une boite

en carton pour le stockage.

e DEPANNAGE
j [ h-,-} Si I'appareil ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez les points suivants :
h-[ e Vérifiez que le cordon d'alimentation est branché a la prise
e - électrique.
'0 3‘ *vJ A » Vérifiez la tension sur le fusible principal.
. o o Vérifiez que I'appareil est allumé.
"o" e L'appareil a surchauffé. Vérifiez qu'aucun objet ne bloque la sortie
z d'air. Si un objet bloque la sortie d'air, éteignez I'appareil,
A débranchez le cordon d'alimentation, attendez qu'il refroidisse et
o retirez l'objet qui bloque la sortie d'air. Branchez l'appareil a
— I'alimentation électrique et démarrez-le conformément au mode
; . d'emploi.
" b 'I' ) « Sile probleme persiste, cessez d'utiliser I'appareil et contactez le
M ‘,' I = magasin ou vous l'avez acheté.
.' ° '. 5 e La LED clignote en bleu et vert : le systtme de protection contre
la surchauffe ou l'inclinaison excessive s'est activé. Laissez
1 | I'appareil refroidir pendant une heure, puis redémarrez-le.
UTILISATION Assurez-vous que l'angle d'inclinaison se situe dans la plage
L. correcte de 30 a 40°.
TELECOMMANDE E
e ON/OFF — allumer/éteindre DONNEES NOMINA\LES
« Bouton gauche — faible puissance de chauffage i Paramétre Valeur
« Bouton droit — puissance de chauffage élevée Tension d'alimentation 230 VAC
Fréquence d'alimentation 50 Hz
Puissance maximale 2000 W
- Fusible requis 10
"‘)v Classe de protection |
Degré de protection IP55
Zone de chauffage 18m
Durée d'éclairage maximale 6 000 heures
Poids 1,6 kg
90-030 indique a la fois le type et la désignation de I'appareil

PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT
ON/OFF alimentation électrique
e Branchez I'appareil a une source d'alimentation, en vous assurant
que la tension d'alimentation correspond a la tension nominale de
l'appareil.

23



Les produits électriques ne doivent pas étre jetés avec les déchets
ménagers, mais doivent étre apportés a des centres de collecte
appropriés. Des informations sur la mise au rebut peuvent étre
obtenues auprés du revendeur du produit ou des autorités locales.
Les équipements électriques et électroniques usagés contiennent des
substances nocives pour I'environnement. Les équipements qui ne
sont pas recyclés constituent une menace potentielle pour

E
\
I'environnement et la santé humaine.

« GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig » Spétka komandytowa, dont
le siége social est situé & Varsovie, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (ci-aprés dénommée « GTX
Poland »), informe par la présente que tous les droits d'auteur sur le contenu du présent
manuel (ci-aprés dénommé « « Manuel »), y compris, entre autres, son texte, ses
photographies, ses schémas, ses dessins, ainsi que sa composition, appartiennent
exclusivement & GTX Poland et sont protégés par la loi conformément a la loi du 4
février 1994 sur les droits d'auteur et les droits voisins (c'est-a-dire le Journal officiel
2006 n° 90, point 631, tel que modifié). La copie, le traitement, la publication ou la
modification de l'ensemble du Manuel ou de l'un de ses éléments & des fins
commerciales sans l'accord écrit de GTX Poland est strictement interdite et peut
entrainer une responsabilité civile et pénale.

(de)
UBERSETZUNG DER ORIGINALANLEITUNG
KUHLER
90-030

HINWEIS: LESEN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG VOR DER
VERWENDUNG DES GERATS SORGFALTIG DURCH UND
BEWAHREN SIE SIE ZUR SPATEREN REFERENZ AUF.

DETAILLIERTE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN

e Kinder unter 3 Jahren sollten von dem Gerat ferngehalten werden,
es sei denn, sie stehen unter standiger Aufsicht.

e Kinder im Alter von 3 bis 8 Jahren dirfen das Gerat ein- und
ausschalten, sofern es in seiner normalen Betriebsposition
aufgestellt oder installiert wurde. Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt
werden, es sei denn, sie wurden in der sicheren Verwendung des
Gerats unterwiesen und verstehen die damit verbundenen
Risiken. Kinder im Alter von 3 bis 8 Jahren diirfen das Gerat nicht
an die Stromversorgung anschliefen, einstellen oder reinigen
oder Wartungsarbeiten daran durchfiihren.

o Dieses Gerat darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit
eingeschrénkten korperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen
Fahigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis verwendet
werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder in die sichere
Verwendung des Gerats eingewiesen wurden und die damit
verbundenen Gefahren verstehen. Kinder sollten nicht mit dem
Gerat spielen. Kinder sollten das Gerat nicht ohne Aufsicht
reinigen oder warten.

WARNUNG:

e Wenn das nicht abnehmbare Netzkabel beschadigt ist, muss es
vom Hersteller, vom Kundendienst oder einer qualifizierten
Person ersetzt werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.

e Um eine Uberhitzung zu vermeiden, darf das Gerat nicht
abgedeckt werden.

e Verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht in unmittelbarer Nahe einer
Badewanne, Dusche oder eines Schwimmbeckens.

e Verwenden Sie dieses Heizgerat nicht mit einem
Programmiergerat, einer Zeitschaltuhr, einer separaten
Fernbedienung oder einem anderen Gerat, das das Heizgerat
automatisch aktiviert. Es besteht Brandgefahr, wenn das
Heizgerat abgedeckt oder unsachgemaR aufgestellt wird.

e Um das Gerat vom Stromnetz zu trennen, fassen Sie den Stecker
und ziehen Sie ihn aus der Steckdose.

KENNZEICHNUNGEN AUF DEM GERAT

b—n

RRRRMM Y Xxxxxx "™/

RRRR -Baujahr

MM -Monat der Herstellung

Y -zusatzliche Bezeichnung
XXXXX -Seriennummer

NNN -zusétzliche Bezeichnung

VERWENDUNGSZWECK

Nur fiir den AuRenbereich bestimmt. Der Infrarotstrahler enthélt ein
HELEN  LAMP-Heizsystem, das fir eine gleichmaRige
Warmeverteilung sorgt. Infrarotstrahler werden haufig fiir die
punktuelle Beheizung im AuRenbereich eingesetzt. Die Heizlampe
hat eine Lebensdauer von 6.000 Stunden.

24

INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG

MONTAGETEILE

LISTE DER KOMPONENTEN

1 Halterung L-férmig 4

2 Befestigungsstift M6x60 4

3 Schraube M5x10 4

4 Mutter M6 2

5 Unterlegscheibe 6 mmx1mm 2

6 Schraube M6x12 2
MONTAGE

Uberpriifen Sie nach dem Auspacken des Geréts, ob der Inhalt des

Bausatzes mit der Teileliste (ibereinstimmt. Die Montage ist nur

madglich, wenn der Bausatz vollstandig ist.

e Zwei Halterungen 1# sollten mit Schrauben 3# am Gerét befestigt
werden.

e Bohren Sie Locher und befestigen Sie zwei weitere Halterungen
1# mit Befestigungsstiften 2#.

e Die am Gerat befestigten Halterungen sollten mit Schrauben 6#,
Unterlegscheiben 5# und Muttern 4# mit den an der Wand oder
Decke montierten Halterungen verbunden werden.

Erforderliche Werkzeuge: Bleistift, Hammer, Wasserwaage,
Schraubendreher, Bohrmaschine, Bohrer
ITANT] T ST

.

Das Gerat ist mit einer speziell entwickelten Halterung ausgestattet,
mit der es an einer Wand montiert werden kann. Vergewissern Sie
sich vor dem Bohren, dass sich keine versteckten Rohre, elektrischen
Leitungen oder andere technische Installationen in der Wand oder
Decke befinden. Das Gerat muss mindestens 40 cm von den
Seitenwanden und 240 cm vom Boden entfernt installiert werden.
Wichtig: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromkabel sicher verlegt sind
und nicht mit dem Reflektor in Beriihrung kommen oder durch den
beheizten Bereich verlaufen.

Der Heizkorper ist nur fiir den AuBenbereich vorgesehen.

Das Gerat hat die Schutzart IP55, was bedeutet, dass es
staubgeschiitzt ist und kurzzeitigem Strahlwasser standhait.



Der Heizkorper ist nicht fiir langere, direkte Einwirkung von

Niederschlagen (Regen, Regenglisse, windgetriebener Regen)

ausgelegt.

Bei der Installation ist Folgendes zu beachten:

e die Installation an einem liberdachten oder geschiitzten Ort,

e Schutz vor direktem Regen und Schnee,

e das Stromkabel so verlegt ist, dass kein Wasser in das
Gerategehause eindringen kann.

f‘:’n—‘?‘\g_‘
\'/ |
%
INSTALLATION AUF EINEM STATIV (optional)

Hinweis: L-férmige Halterung in einem Karton zusammen mit dem

£ R \ Stativ verpackt
= \ Zubehsr:
f3 {® @ :
g(—j[l‘ ® ,l e M5 x 10 mm Schraube - 4 Stiick
N @ / o L-formige Halterung - 2 Stiick

alititatilatittati ittt atatinatitalil

=

TR

min.
400 mm

- B\
min. GDé_St
era
400 mm muss

|

min. 5]
2400 mm

B
mindestens 240 cm liber dem Boden installiert werden!

? i “ BEFESTIGUNG DER HALTERUNG AN EINEM SONNENSCHIRM

(optional)
Das Gerat ist fiir die Montage an einem Sonnenschirm oder einer
Markise vorgesehen. Fir die Installation ist eine geeignete
Sonnenschirmhalterung  erforderlich  (nicht im Lieferumfang
enthalten). Die Halterung kann separat erworben werden.

Nr. 1 M4x12-Schraube
Nr. 2 Unterlegscheibe
Nr. 3 Griff

Nr. 4 Knopf M8x30

Erste Befestigungsmoglichkeit

25




)

MONTAGEMETHODEN FUR GERATE

g a3
i T -
» N
- o 5
i)
4] s
s 0. .
VERWENDUNG

FERNBEDIENUNG

e EIN/AUS - Ein-/Ausschalten

e Linke Taste — niedrige Heizleistung
e Rechte Taste — hohe Heizleistung

EIN/AUS-Stromversorgung

e SchlieBen Sie das Gerat an eine Stromquelle an und stellen Sie
sicher, dass die Versorgungsspannung mit der Nennspannung
des Gerats Ubereinstimmt.

26

e Driicken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste auf der rechten Seite des Geréts
(gréRere, schwarze Taste).

e Sie konnen die Heizleistung des Gerats manuell auswahlen:
Durch einmaliges Driicken der Steuertaste (kleiner, rot) am
Gehéause wird das Gerat mit niedriger Heizleistung eingeschaltet,
durch erneutes Driicken dieser Taste wird das Gerat auf volle
Heizleistung umgeschaltet.

e Starten Sie das Gerat mit der Fernbedienung.

e Erhohen oder verringern Sie die Heizleistung.

e Schalten Sie das Gerat aus.

Zusatzliche Funktionen: Ein selbstregulierender Thermoschalter

schaltet das Gerat bei Uberhitzung aus.

BATTERIEWECHSEL

e Um die Batterieabdeckung zu entriegeln,
Abdeckung vorsichtig ab.

e Legen Sie 2 neue AAA-Batterien ein und achten Sie dabei auf die
richtige Polaritat (+/-).

e SchlieRen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel, sodass die Verriegelung
einrastet.

WARTUNG

RegelmaRige Reinigung und Wartung gewéhrleisten einen langen

und stoérungsfreien Betrieb des Gerats. Befolgen Sie zum Reinigen

des Geréts die folgenden Schritte:

e Trennen Sie das Geréat von der Stromversorgung.

« Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerét abgekihlt ist.

¢ Reinigen Sie das Aulengehduse mit einem feuchten, weichen
Tuch. Bei Bedarf konnen Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel
verwenden. Wischen Sie die Oberflache nach der Reinigung mit
einem trockenen Tuch ab. Es darf kein Wasser in das Gerat
eindringen.

e Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung keinen Alkohol, Benzin,
Scheuerpulver, Mébelpolitur oder raue Birsten. Dies kann das
Gerat beschadigen oder seine Leistung beeintrachtigen.

e Tauchen Sie das Gerét nicht in Wasser.

e Warten Sie, bis das Gerat trocken ist, bevor Sie es wieder
verwenden.

Aufbewahrung: Bewahren Sie das Gerat bei Nichtgebrauch in einem

trockenen, gut belifteten Raum auferhalb der Reichweite von

Kindern auf. Verwenden Sie zur Aufbewahrung einen Karton.

FEHLERSUCHE

Wenn das Gerét nicht funktioniert, Uberpriifen Sie die folgenden

Schritte:

o Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Netzkabel an die Stromversorgung
angeschlossen ist.

o Uberpriifen Sie die Spannung an der Hauptsicherung.

o Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Gerét eingeschaltet ist.

e Das Gerat ist Uberhitzt. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass keine
Gegenstande den Luftauslass blockieren. Wenn ein Gegenstand
den Luftauslass blockiert, schalten Sie das Geréat aus, ziehen Sie
das Netzkabel ab, warten Sie, bis es abgekihlt ist, und entfernen
Sie den Gegenstand, der den Luftauslass blockiert. SchlieBen Sie
das Gerat an die Stromversorgung an und starten Sie es geman
der Bedienungsanleitung.

e Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, verwenden Sie das Gerat
nicht mehr und wenden Sie sich an das Geschaft, in dem Sie es
gekauft haben.

e Die LED blinkt blau und grin — der Uberkipp- oder
Uberhitzungsschutz wurde aktiviert. Lassen Sie das Gerét eine
Stunde lang abkiihlen und starten Sie es neu. Stellen Sie sicher,
dass der Neigungswinkel im richtigen Bereich von 30—-40° liegt.

ziehen Sie die

NENNLEISTUNG

Parameter Wert
Versorgungsspannung 230 VAC
Netzfrequenz 50 Hz
Maximale Leistung 2000 W
Erforderliche Sicherung 10A
Schutzklasse |
Schutzart P55
Heizflache 18 m’
Maximale Leuchtdauer 6.000 Stunden
Gewicht 1,6 kg

90-030 gibt sowohl den Typ als auch die Bezeichnung des
Geréts an.




UMWELTSCHUTZ
Y Elektrisch betriebene Produkte dirfen nicht mit dem Hausmiill
entsorgt werden, sondern miissen zu entsprechenden
Entsorgungsstellen gebracht werden. Informationen zur Entsorgung
- | |erhalten Sie beim Héandler des Produkts oder bei den ortlichen
Behérden. Gebrauchte elektrische und elektronische Geréate
enthalten Stoffe, die fiir die Umwelt schadlich sind. Nicht recycelte
Gerate stellen eine potenzielle Gefahr fur die Umwelt und die
menschliche Gesundheit dar.
,GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig” Spétka komandytowa mit Sitz
in Warschau, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (im Folgenden: ,GTX Poland”) weist darauf hin, dass
alle Urheberrechte an den Inhalten dieses Handbuchs (im Folgenden: ,Handbuch”),
darunter unter anderem der Text, Fotos, Diagramme, Zeichnungen sowie dessen
Zusammensetzung, ausschlieBlich GTX Poland gehdéren und gemaR dem Gesetz
vom 4. Februar 1994 Uber Urheberrechte und verwandte Schutzrechte (d. h.
Gesetzblatt 2006 Nr. 90 Pos. 631 in der gednderten Fassung) gesetzlich geschiitzt
sind. Das Kopieren, Verarbeiten, Verdffentlichen oder Andern des gesamten
Handbuchs oder einzelner Elemente davon zu kommerziellen Zwecken ohne die
schriftliche Zustimmung von GTX Poland ist strengstens untersagt und kann zivil- und
strafrechtliche Folgen nach sich ziehen.

NEPEBOA OPVIFI/IHA(;JI):HbIX MHCTPYKLUA
PALOUATOP
90-030
NPUMEYAHUE: NEPEQ UCNONb30OBAHUEM

OBOPYOOBAHUA BHUMATENIbHO NPOYTUTE [OAHHOE
PYKOBOACTBO U COXPAHWUTE Er0 AnA BYAYLWIEro
UCNOJNIb30OBAHMUA.

NOAPOBHbIE NPABUNA BE3OMNACHOCTHU

e [let B BO3pacte A0 3 neT [OMKHbI HaxoauTbCA BAanu OT
yCTpOIZCTBa, eCfnin  OHM He HaxoaAaTcsa noAd  NOCTOAHHbIM
NPUCMOTPOM.

e [letn B BO3pacTe OT 3 A0 8 nmeT MoryT BKMOYaTb/BbIKMOYATH
np|/|60p, ecnM OH YyCTaHOBNEH B HOpManbHOM paﬁoqu
NONOXEeHUN. ﬂeTV] AOIMKHbI HAXoAUTbCA no4 NPUCMOTPOM, ecnu
OHW HE MPOLUNN MHCTPYKTaX Mo 6e30nacHoMy WCMomnb30BaHWo
npubopa ¥ He MOHMMAIOT CBSI3AHHLIX C 3TUM pUCKOB. [eTn B
Bo3pacTe oT 3 A0 8 neT He [AOMKHbI MoaknoyaTb npubop K
WCTOYHWKY NUTaHUA, HacTpamBaTb WU YUCTUTb npm60p, a Takxe
BbINOMHATL PaGOThl MO TEXHUYECKOMY 0BCNYXMBaHUIO.

e 03710 oGopyp,osaHme MOXET UCNoNb30BaTbCA AETbMU B BO3pacTe
oT 8 net un CTapwe, a Takke nuuamum C OrpaHU4YeHHbIMU
Q)Mamqecmmm, CEHCOPHbIMU U1 YMCTBEHHbLIMU cnoco6HocTAMMN
W1 HegoCTaToOYHbIM OMbITOM U 3HAHUAMU, €Cn OHU HaxoasaTCA
nog npuCMOTPOM UMW MPOLUMNW UHCTPYKTaX Mo 6e30nacuomy
NCNOSb30BaHUO 060py,ClOBaHVIﬂ 1 NOHMMAKT CBA3AHHbIE C 3TUM
onacHoCTU. [leTv He JOMmkHbI UrpaTth ¢ o6opyaoBaHvem. [leTv He
[OMKHbI  YnCTUTL  unKu  obenyxueaTb  obopyaoBaHue 6Ge3
npucMmoTpa.

NPEAYNPEXAEHMUE:

e ECnM HeCbeMHbIi LUHYp MNUTaHWsi MOBPEXAeH, ero crepyet
3aMEHUTb MPOM3BOAWTENIEM, CEPBUCHBIM MEPCOHANoM  Wnu
KBanMMULMPOBaHHLIM  CreuuanucTtoMm,  4tobbl  n3bexatb
OnacHoCTY.

* Bo n3bexaHvie neperpeBa He HaKpbIBaiiTe NpuGop.

e He wcnonb3yite npubop B HenocpeACTBEHHOW 6mmsocT oT
BaHHbI, Aylia unu 6acceiHa.

e He wucnone3yite aToT oborpeBaTenb C NporpamMmaTopoM,
TalMepoM, OTAENbHOM CUCTEMON AWNCTAHLMOHHOTO ynpaBneHust
vnu nobbiM OpyrM YCTPOMCTBOM, KOTOpOE aBTOMAaTU4Yecku
BkrnoyaeT oborpeeatenb. Ecnu oborpeBatenb HakpbIT U
HEeNpaBuIbHO PacMoNOXeH, CyLLLECTBYET PUCK BO3rOpaHus.

e YT0Gbl OTKIIOYMTL YCTPOWCTBO, BO3bMUTE BUNKY M BbITALLMTE €e
13 po3eTKM.

MAPKWPOBKA HA YCTPOUCTBE
L=

RRRR - rof} U3roToBneHus

MM -MecsL Bbinycka

Y -AONOMNHUTENbHOE 0603HaYeHe
XXXXX -CEpUNHBbI HoMep

NNN -[ononHuTeNbHoe 0603HaYeHne

NPEAHA3HAYEHUE
MNpeaHasHay4eHo TOMbKO NS UCMOMb30BaHNA Ha OTKPLITOM

RRRRMM Y XXXXX ”"ﬂ

BO3ayxe.

27

WHdbpakpacHblli  oborpeBatenb CcoaepxvT cuctemy oborpeBa
HELEN LAMP, koTopast obecneuvBaeT paBHOMepHOe
pacnpepeneHue Tenna. WHdpakpacHble oBorpesaTtenn 06bIYHO
MCMONb3YTCA ANs ToueyHoro oborpeBa Ha OTKPLITOM BO3AyXe.
Cpok cnyx6bl o6orpesaTenbHON namnbl coctaenset 6000 yacos.

MHCTPYKLMW NO YCTAHOBKE

KOMMOHEHTbI AN YCTAHOBKU

i

? (‘:D
.
®
CMUCOK KOMMNOHEHTOB
1 | KpoHwrTeiH L-o6pasHbii | 4
2 MOHTaXHbIN LWTUT M6x60 4
3 BuHt M5x10 4
4 lavika M6 2
5 | Wan6a 6MMx1Mm | 2
6 BuHT M6x12 2
CBOPKA

Mocne pacnakoBku YCTPOWCTBa NpoBepbTe, YTOObI Copepxumoe

KOMMIeKTa COOTBETCTBOBANIO cnucky Aetanen. C6opka BO3MOXHa

TONBKO MPY HAMUYMK NOJTHOTO KOMMIeKTa.

e [lBa kpoHwWTeHa 1# JOMKHbI GbITh 3aKpenneHbl Ha yCTPoMCTBe C
nomoLLbio BUHTOB 3#.

o [pocBepnuTe OTBEPCTUS U MPUKPENUTE eLLe ABa KPOHLITENHa 1#
C MOMOLLIbIO MOHTaXHbIX LUTU(TOB 2#.

e KpenexHble KPOHWTEWHbI, MPUKPENNEHHbIE K YCTPOWCTBY,
AOMKHbI ObITb COEANHEHbI C MOMOLLIbIO BUHTOB 6#, Lant 5# u raek
4# c KPOHLUTEHaMW, YCTaHOBNEHHbIMW HA CTEHE WM NOTOSKE.

HeOGXOAVIMbIe WHCTPYMEHTbI: KapaHpall, MOJIOTOK, YPOBEHb,
OTBEPTKA, Apenb, CBepno

E

YCTpPOMCTBO OCHALLEHO CreumanbHO pa3paboTaHHbIM MOHTaXHbBIM
KPOHLUTENHOM, KOTOpbI/i MO3BOMSIET yCTaHaBNMBaTb €0 Ha CTeHe.
Mepen ceepneHvem ybGeauTech, 4TO B CTEHe WK MOTONMKE HeT
CKPbITbIX TPYD, aNeKTpUYecknx NPOBOAOB UK APYTUX TEXHUYECKUX
YCTaHOBOK. YCTPOWCTBO JOIDKHO ObiTh YCTAHOBIIEHO Ha PacCTOSIHUM
He MeHee 40 cm oT 60KoBbIX CTEH 1 240 cm OT nona.



BaxHo: ybeanTech, 4To kabenu NUTaHNst HAAEXHO 3aKpenmneHbl 1 He 5 & ¥

COoMpuKacaloTCsi C oTpaxaTeneM 1 He MPOXOAST Yepe3 HarpeBaemyto

30HY.

PapgnaTtop npegHasHaueH TONbKO ANA MCNONb30BaHUs BHe

NoMeLLeHU.

YCTpOMCTBO UMEET cTeneHb 3aluThbl IP55, 4To 03Ha4aeT ero

YCTOMYMBOCTb K BO3AEMCTBMUIO MNbiIN 1 KPAaTKOBPEMEHHOMY

BO3AENCTBUIO CTPYM BOAbI.

PaguaTop He npegHasHauyeH Anst ANUTENbHOro NPSIMOro

BO3eNCTBUA 0CAAKOB (JOXAS, NMNBHS, BETPa C AOXAEM).

Mpu ycTaHoBKe HEOGX0AUMO 0GecneUnTb:

e yCTaHOBKa B KPbITOM WU 3aLLMLLIEHHOM MECTe,

* 3aluTa OT NPSIMOro BO3AEWCTBUA AOKAA U CHera,

e npoknagka kabens nuTaHus Takum obpasom, 4YToObl Boda He
nonagana B KOpnyc ycTpowcTsa.
Frr

‘ YCTAHOBKA HA LUTATUBE (onunoHanbHo)
/ MpumeyaHue: L-06pasHblii KPOHLUTEMH YnakoBaH B KapTOHHYKO
KOpOGKy BMeCTe CO LUTaTUBOM

ittt i ata iatinatil

Akceccyapbl:
e BuHT M5 x 10 Mm -4 wt
e L-06pasHblit KPOHLUTEH -2Wr.

T

U e 2@
b—a

BRI

min.
&0 mm

min.
400 mm

|

IS
min.
400 mm

min.
2400 mm

.S
YCcTpONCTBO AOMKHO GbITh YCTAHOBMEHO Ha BbICOTe He MeHee 240
cm ot nona!

YCTAHOBKA OEPXXABATEJA HA 30HT (onunoHansLHo)
YCTPoWCTBO NpeAHa3HaueHo ANs KPEnneHust Ha 30HTe UMK TEHTe.

28




[insi yctaHoBKku TpebyeTcs NoAxoasiuee KpemnneHue Ans 30HTa (He
BXOAMT B KOMNIeKT). KpenneHne MoXHO NpuoBpecTy OTAENBHO.

Ne 1 BuHT M4x12
No 2 LLlan6a

Ne 3 Pyuka

No 4 Pyyka M8x30

MepBbIi BapUaHT KpenneHusa

1

o

UCNONb30BAHUE

AUCTAHUUOHHOE YNPABNEHUE

o BKI/BbIKIT — BkntoyeHne/BbIKIO4EHNE

o JleBas KHOMKa — HW3Kast MOLLIHOCTb Harpesa

o [paBasi KHOMKa — BbICOKasi MOLLHOCTb Harpesa

29

BKN/BbIKN nutanue

o [loakntoymnTe yCTPORCTBO K UCTOUHMKY NUTaHWSA, y6eauBLUMC, YTO
HanpsbxeHne nuTaHus cooTBeTCTBYeT HOMUHanbHOMY
HanpsbXeHWIo YCTPOMCTBa.

e HaxmuTe KHOMKY MUTaHMS, PacronoXeHHY0 Ha NPaBoN CTOPOHE
ycTpoiicTBa (Gonbluas YepHasi KHormka).

e Bbl MoXeTe Bpyu4Hylo BbIGpaTb MOLLHOCTb Harpesa yCTpoiCTBa:
O[JHOKPaTHOE HaXaTue KHOMKW ynpaBrieHus (MeHbLUasi, kpacHas)
Ha Kopryce BKITIOYMT YCTPOWCTBO C HU3KOI MOLLIHOCTbIO Harpesa,
MOBTOPHOE HaXxaTue 3TON KHOMKM MEepeKiouMT YCTPOICTBO Ha
MNOJHYI0 MOLLHOCTb Harpesa.

e 3anycTuTe YCTPOWCTBO C MOMOLLbIO MyNbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOTO
ynpaeneHusi.

e YBEnuYbTE UM YMEHbLUNTE MOLLHOCTb HarpeBa.

e BblknounTe yCTPOMCTBO.

[dononHutenbHble yHKUMK: CamoperynupyoLmincs

TEPMOBbIKITIO4aTESb OTKIIOYAET YCTPOWCTBO NMpK Neperpese.

3AMEHA BATAPEU

e YTOGbl OTKPLITL KPbIWKY 6GaTaperHoro ortceka,
NOTSHUTE 3@ KPbILLIKY.

e BcraBbTe 2 HoBble GaTtapeiku AAA, obpalias BHAMaHWe Ha
NpaBuUnbHY NOMSIPHOCTb (+/-).

e 3akpoinTe KpblLKy 6aTapeitHoro otceka, YTobbl 3aLlenka KpbiLKi
3adhvkcpoBanack Ha MecTe.

OBCIYXXUBAHUE

PerynspHasi uucTka W TexHudyeckoe OBGCNyxuBaHue obecneyat

anutenbHylo u BecnepeboiiHylo paboTy yctponcTea. [Ans umcTku

YCTPOWCTBA BbINONHWTE CReaytoLve AeCTBUS:

e OTKMOYMTE YCTPONCTBO OT UCTOYHUKA MUTAHWS.

e YbeauTech, YTO YCTPOWNCTBO OCTHIMNO.

e OuncTUTe BHELHWIA KOPMYC BMAXHOW MArkoW TKaHbto. [Mpu
Heob6XOAMMOCTM  MOXHO — WCMOMb30BaTb  Msrkoe — Motoliee
cpefcTBO. Mocne OYUCTKN NPOTPUTE MOBEPXHOCTL CYXOM TKaHbIO.
He ponyckaiite nonafaHus Bofbl BHYTPb YCTPOIACTBA.

e He wvcnonb3yinte Ans ounctkm cnupT, GeH3uH, abpasvBHble
NOPOLLKW, Monuponb Ans mMebenu wunu xectkue LeTkn. 3To
MOXET MOBpPeAuUTb YCTPOWCTBO UMM YXyAWWTb ero pabBouve
XapaKTepuUcTyKu.

e He norpyxaiTe ycTpoIiCTBO B BOAY.

e [llepeq NOBTOPHbIM  WCMOMb30OBaHWEM
YCTPOWCTBO BbICOXHET.

XpaHeHue: Korga YCTPOCTBO HE WCMONb3yeTcs, XpaHuTe ero B

CyXOM, MPOBETPUBAEMOM MOMELLEHWUN, HEAOCTYMHOM Ans AeTeil.

[Ins XxpaHeHUsi UCMOMNb3yNTe KAPTOHHYIO KOPOBKY.

YCTPAHEHWE HEUCTPABHOCTEMN

Ecnu ycTpoiicTBo He paboTaeT, BbINONHUTE Crieaytolmne AedCTBUS:

e YBeauTech, 4TO LUHYP NUTAHWS NOAKIIOYEH K UCTOYHUKY MUTaHUS.

o [lpoBepbTe HaMpsXeHWe Ha rMaBHOM NpeaoxXpaHuTene.

e YBeauTech, YTO YCTPOWCTBO BKITIOHEHO.

e YCTpoOWCTBO neperpenock. Ybeamtecb, YTO BbIXOA BO3dyxa He
3abrnokmpoBaH kakumu-nubo npegmeTamu. Ecnu Beixon Bo3ayxa
3a6noKMpoBaH KakMM-nNnbo NPeaMEeToM, BbIKMOYUTE YCTPOCTBO,
OTCOEAMHUTE LUHYP NWUTaHWS, OOXAWTECH €ro OCTbiBaHWSI U
yaanuTe npeameT, 6rokvpyloLLmii Bixod Bo3ayxa. Moakniounte
YCTPOWCTBO K WCTOYHUKY MWTaHUs W 3amycTute ero B
COOTBETCTBUM C UHCTPYKLMEN MO SKCnnyaTauum.

e Ecrnu npobrnema He ycTpaHsieTcsi, NpekpaTuTe UCMoNb3oBaHUe
yCTpoiicTBa 1 o6paTtuTech B MaraswH, rae Bbl ero nprobpenu.

e CseToavog MUraeT CMHUM U 3efeHbiM LiBeToM — cpaboTana
cucTema 3aluThl OT nepekoca unu neperpesa. [laiite ycTponcTey
OCTbITb B TEYEHWE Yaca W nepesanyctute ero. Y6eautech, YTo
Yron HakioHa HaxoauTcs B 4ONYCTUMOM AnanasoHe 30—40°.

HOMWHAIbHbLIE OAHHbIE

OCTOPOXHO

[OXKAUTECH,  MOKa



MapameTp 3HayeHue
HanpsxeHnve nutaHus 230 VAC
YacroTa nutaHus 50 Hz
MakcumarnbHasi MOLLHOCTb 2000 W

TpebyeMmblilt NnpefoxpaHuTens 10

Knacc sawutbl |

CTeneHb 3alWmTbl IP55
Mnowaab oborpesa 18 M
MakcumaneHoe Bpems 6000 yacos
ocBelLleHNs

Bec 1,6 kr

90-030 0603HaYaeT TMN U HasHa4YeHne YCTpoUCTBa

3ALLMTA OKPYXXAIOLLIEA CPEAbI

Manenns C 9nekTpUYECKMM NUTaHWEM He creflyeT BbibpackiBaTh
BMECTe C 6bITOBbIMMA OTXO4aMu, WX HEOBXOAUMO caaBaTh B
COOTBETCTBYIOWME  MyHKTBI  yTUnusaumu.  MHdopmaumio 06
YTUAN3ELMN MOXHO MOMY4UT Y NPOAABLA U3AENNS MU B MECTHBIX

opraHax BnacTu. MCronb30BaHHOE JMEKTPUHECKOE W BNIEKTPOHHOE
ofopyaoBaHne COAEPXUT BELLEecTBa, BPeAHbIe ANs OKpyXaloLuen
cpepabl. OBopyaoBaHue, KoTopoe He mogBepraeTcs nepepaboTke,
npeacTaenseT NoTeHUManbHylo yrpo3y ANs OKpyxatolleh cpeabl v
340pOBbs Yenoseka.

«GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig» Spétka komandytowa c
3aperncTpupoBaHHbIM ocucom B Bapliase, yn. Pograniczna 2/4 (panee: «GTX
Poland») HacTosLMM cooBLLAeT, YTO BCe aBTOPCKME MpaBa Ha CoaepaHue aHHoro
pykoBOACTBa (manee: «PyKOBOACTBO»), BKIOYas, CPEAM NPOYEro, €ro TeKCT,

otorpacpum,

[varpammbl, YepTexu, a Tawke ero cocTas, npuHaanexar

necknoumTensHo GTX Poland v 3awuyiLeHb! 3aKOHOM B COOTBETCTBUM C 3aKOHOM OT 4
chespansi 1994 rona 06 aBTOPCKOM MpaBe U CMEXHbIX NpaBax (T. . XKypHan 3akoHoB
2006 Ne 90, nyHkT 631, ¢ nonpaskamu). KonvposaHhue, obpaboTka, nybnvkaums unm
13MeHeHne Bcero PykoBofcTBa Unu MioGoro U3 ero 3MeMeHTOB B KOMMEPHECKMX
uensix 6e3 nuceMeHHoro cornacus GTX Poland cTporo 3anpetiieHb! v MoryT NoBneys
3a coBOW rPaaaHCKYHO 1 YTOMNOBHYIO OTBETCTBEHHOCT.

. . (©s) .
PREKLAD PUVODNICH POKYNU

RADIATOR
90-030

POZNAMKA: PRED POUZITIM ZARIZENI SI PECLIVE PRECTETE
TENTO NAVOD A USCHOVEJTE HO PRO PRIPADNE POZDEJSI
NAVRATNE POUZITI.

PODROBNE BEZPECNOSTNi PREDPISY

Déti do 3 let by se nemély k zafizeni pfiblizovat, pokud nejsou pod
neustalym dohledem.

Déti ve véku od 3 do 8 let mohou zafizeni zapinat a vypinat, pokud
je umisténo nebo nainstalovano v normalni provozni poloze. Déti
by mély byt pod dohledem, pokud nebyly pouceny o bezpe¢ném
pouzivani zafizeni a nerozumi souvisejicim rizikim. Déti ve véku
od 3 do 8 let nesméji pfipojovat zafizeni k napajeni, nastavovat
nebo Cistit zaFizeni ani provadét udrzbu.

Toto zafizeni mohou pouzivat déti ve véku od 8 let a osoby se
snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo mentalnimi schopnostmi
nebo s nedostateénymi zkuSenostmi a znalostmi, pokud jsou pod
dohledem nebo byly pougeny o bezpe¢ném pouzivani zafizeni a
rozumi souvisejicim rizikim. Déti by si s timto zafizenim nemély
hrat. Déti by nemély zafizeni Cistit ani provadét jeho udrzbu bez
dozoru.

VAROVANI:

Pokud je neodnimatelny napajeci kabel poSkozen, mél by byt
vyménén vyrobcem, servisnim personalem nebo kvalifikovanou
osobou, aby se pfedeslo nebezpedi.

Aby nedoslo k piehrati, nezakryveijte zafizeni.

PFistroj nepouzivejte v bezprostfedni blizkosti vany, sprchy nebo
bazénu.

Tento ohfivaé nepouzivejte s programatorem, ¢asovacem,
samostatnym dalkovym ovladanim ani Zadnym jinym zafizenim,
které ohfiva¢ automaticky aktivuje. Pokud je ohfiva¢ zakryty nebo
nespravné umistény, hrozi nebezpedi pozaru.

Chcete-li zafizeni odpojit, uchopte zastréku a vytahnéte ji ze
zasuvky.

OZNACENi NA ZARIZENi

RRRRMM Y XXXXX “”ﬂ

UN

RRRR - rok vyroby

MM -mésic vyroby

Y -doplrikové oznaceni
XXXXX -sériové Cislo

NNN -doplrikové oznacéeni
URCENE POUZITI

Uréeno pouze pro venkovni pouziti. Infraterveny ohfiva¢ obsahuje

topny systém HELEN LAMP, ktery zajiStuje rovnomérné rozlozeni
tepla. Infracervené ohfivace se bézné pouzivaji pro bodové vytapéni
venkovnich prostor. Zivotnost topné lampy je 6 000 hodin.

NAVOD K INSTALACI

KOMPONENTY PRO INSTALACI

i

SEZNAM KOMPONENTU

1 Drzak Ve tvaru L 4

2 Montazni ¢ep M6x60 4

3 | Sroub M5x10 4

4 Matice M6 2

5 Podlozka 6 mmx1mm 2

6 | Sroub M6x12 2
MONTAZ

Po vybaleni zafizeni zkontrolujte, zda obsah sady odpovida seznamu

dili. Montaz je mozna pouze v pfipadé, Ze je sada kompletni.

e Dva drzaky 1# by mély byt pfipevnény k zafizeni pomoci Sroubt
3.

e Vyvrtejte otvory a pripevnéte dal$i dva drzaky 1# pomoci
montaznich koliku 2#.

e Montazni drzaky pfipevnéné k zafizeni by mély byt spojeny
pomoci Sroubt 6#, podlozek 5# a matic 4# k drzakim
namontovanym na sténé nebo stropu.

Potiebné naradi: tuzka, kladivo, vodovaha, sroubovak, vrtacka,

vrtak

L.

Zatizeni je vybaveno specialné navrzenym montaznim drzakem,
ktery umozriuje jeho montaz na zed. Pred vrtanim se ujistéte, Ze ve



zdi nebo stropu nejsou skryté trubky, elektrické vodic¢e nebo jiné
technické instalace. Zafizeni musi byt instalovano nejméné 40 cm od
bocnich stén a 240 cm od podlahy.

Dulezité: Ujistéte se, Ze jsou napdjeci kabely bezpecné
nainstalovany a nepfichazeji do styku s reflektorem ani neprochazeji
vyhfivanou oblasti.

Radiator je uréen pouze pro venkovni pouziti.

Zafizeni ma stupen ochrany IP55, coz znamena, Ze je odolné proti
prachu a kratkodobému vystaveni proudiim vody.

Radiator neni uréen pro dlouhodobé pfimé vystaveni srazkam
(dést, lijaky, dést hnany vétrem).

Pii instalaci je nutné zajistit:

e instalace na krytém nebo chranéném miste,

e ochrana pfed pfimym destém a snéhem,

* napajeci kabel je veden tak, aby do krytu zafizeni nevnikala voda.

ittt it tinatitatil

=

BRI

min. min.

400 mm 400 mm
- |
M.
min. Zatizeni
musi by
400 mm "

min.
2400 mm

=
instalovano nejméné 240 cm nad podlahou!

31

TR

Poznamka: L-tvarovy drzak je zabalen v kartonové krabici spolu se
stativem

INSTALACE NA STATIVU (volitelné)

PrisluSenstvi:
o Sroub M5 x 10 mm -4ks
e Drzak ve tvaru L -2ks

2l

U
b—a

MONTAZ DRZAKU NA DESTNIK (volitelné)
Zatizeni je uréeno k montazi na slune¢nik nebo markyzu. K instalaci




je nutny vhodny drzak na slune¢nik (neni soucasti baleni). Drzak Ize
zakoupit samostatné.

C.1 Sroub M4x12
C.2 Podlozka

C.3 Rukojet

C.4 Knoflik M8x30

Prvni moznost montaze

Druha moznost montaze

@\ @
Sl B I <
@ ®

ZPUSOBY MONTAZE ZARIZENi

i}
|
- Fa
P
« O
POUZITi
DALKOVE OVLADANI

e ON/OFF — zapnuti/vypnuti
o Levé tlacitko — nizky vykon topeni
e Pravé tlacitko — vysoky vykon topeni

32

ZAPNUTI/VYPNUTI napajeni

» Pripojte zafizeni k napajecimu zdroji a ujistéte se, Ze napajeci
napéti odpovida jmenovitému napéti zafizeni.

e Stisknéte tlacitko napajeni umisténé na pravé strané zafizeni
(vétsi cerné tlacitko).

e Muzete ruéné vybrat vykon, na ktery se zafizeni ma zahfivat:
jednim stisknutim ovladaciho tlacitka (mensi, Cervené) na krytu se
zafizeni zapne s nizkym vykonem topeni, dalSim stisknutim
tohoto tlacitka se zafizeni pfepne na plny vykon topeni.

« Spustte zafizeni pomoci dalkového ovladace.

e Zvyste nebo snizte vykon topeni.

* Vypnéte zafizeni.

Dalsi funkce: Samoregulaéni tepelny spina¢ vypne zafizeni v

pfipadé prehrati.

VYMENA BATERIE

e Kodemceni krytu baterii jemné zatahnéte za kryt.

* Vlozte 2 nové baterie AAA a dbejte na spravnou polaritu (+/-).

e Zaviete kryt baterii tak, aby zapadka krytu zapadla na misto.

UDRZBA

Pravidelné ¢isténi a Udrzba zajisti dlouhou a bezproblémovou funkci

zafizeni. Pri ¢iSténi zafizeni postupujte takto:

* Odpojte zafizeni od napajeni.

* Ujistéte se, Ze je zafizeni vychladlé.

o Vnégjsi kryt odistéte vihkym mékkym hadfikem. V pfipadé potfeby
mUzete pouzit jemny Gistici prostfedek. Po vyéisténi povrch otfete
suchym hadfikem. Zabrante vniknuti vody do zafizeni.

* K ¢&isténi nepouzivejte alkohol, benzin, abrazivni prasky, lestidla
na nabytek ani drsné kartace. Mohlo by dojit k poskozeni zafizeni
nebo sniZeni jeho vykonu.

e Zafizeni neponofujte do vody.

e Pred dalSim pouzitim pockejte, az zafizeni vyschne.

Skladovani: Pokud zafizeni nepouzivate, ulozte jej v suché, vétrané

mistnosti mimo dosah déti. K uloZeni pouzijte kartonovou krabici.

RESENi PROBLEMU

Pokud zafizeni nefunguje, zkontrolujte nasleduijici kroky:

e Zkontrolujte, zda je napajeci kabel pfipojen k napajecimu zdroji.

e Zkontrolujte napéti na hlavni pojistce.

e Zkontrolujte, zda je zafizeni zapnuté.

e Zafizeni se prehfalo. Zkontrolujte, zda vystup vzduchu neblokuji
zadné predméty. Pokud vystup vzduchu blokuje néjaky predmét,
vypnéte zafizeni, odpojte napdjeci kabel, pockejte, az zafizeni
vychladne, a predmét blokujici vystup vzduchu odstrarite. Pfipojte
zafizeni k napdjeni a spustte jej podle navodu k obsluze.

e Pokud problém pietrvava, prestarite zafizeni pouzivat a obratte
se na prodejnu, kde jste jej zakoupili.

e LED blikd modfe a zelené — byl aktivovan systém ochrany proti
nadmémému naklonéni nebo prehrati. Nechte zafizeni
vychladnout po dobu jedné hodiny a restartujte jej. Ujistéte se, ze
Uhel naklonéni je v sprdvném rozmezi 30-40°.

JMENOVITE UDAJE

Parametr Hodnota
Napajeci napéti 230V AC
Frekvence napajeni 50 Hz
Maximalni vykon 2000 W
Pozadovana pojistka 10
Trida ochrany |
Stuperi ochrany IP55
Vytapéna plocha 18 m?
Maximalni doba sviceni 6 000 hodin
Hmotnost 1,6 kg

90-030 oznacuje typ i oznaceni zafizeni




OCHRANA ZIVOTNIHO PROSTREDI
Y Elektrické vyrobky by nemély byt likvidovany spolu s bé&znym
i domovym odpadem, ale mély by byt odvezeny do pfislusnych zafizeni
E/ k likvidaci. Informace o likvidaci Ize ziskat u prodejce vyrobku nebo u
| |mistnich afadd. Pouzité elektrické a elektronické zafizeni obsahuje
latky, které jsou $kodlivé pro Zivotni prostfedi. Zafizeni, které neni
recyklovano, predstavuje potencidlni hrozbu pro Zivotni prostiedi a

lidské zdravi.

Spole¢nost ,GTX Poland Spdtka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig” Spdtka
komandytowa se sidlem ve VarSavé, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (dale jen ,GTX Poland”) timto
informuje, Ze vSechna autorska prava k obsahu tohoto manualu (déle jen ,Pfirucka“),
veetné mimo jiné textu, fotografii, diagramu, vykrest a také jejiho sloZeni, nalezi
vyluéné spole¢nosti GTX Poland a jsou chranéna zakonem v souladu se zakonem ze
dne 4. tnora 1994 o autorskych pravech a souvisejicich pravech (tj. Sbirka zakonu
2006 €. 90 polozka 631, ve znéni pozdéjSich predpist). Kopirovani, zpracovani,
publikovani nebo Upravy celé prirucky nebo jakékoli jeji Easti pro komeréni Ucely bez
pisemného souhlasu spole¢nosti GTX Poland jsou pfisné zakazany a mohou mit za
nasledek ob&anskopravni a trestni odpovédnost.

(sk)
PREKLAD POVODNYCH POKYNOV
RADIATOR
90-030

POZNAMKA: PRED POUZIVANIM ZARIADENIA SI POZORNE
PRECITAJTE TUTO NAVOD A USCHOVAJTE HO PRE BUDUCE
POUZITIE.

PODROBNE BEZPECNOSTNE PREDPISY

e Deti mladsie ako 3 roky by sa nemali priblizovat k zariadeniu,
pokial nie st pod neustalym dohladom.

o Detivo veku od 3 do 8 rokov mézu zariadenie zapinat/vypinat, ak
je umiestnené alebo nainstalované v normalnej prevadzkovej
polohe. Deti by mali byt pod dohladom, pokial neboli pou¢ené o
bezpe¢nom pouzivani zariadenia a nerozumeju s tym spojenym
rizikam. Deti vo veku od 3 do 8 rokov nesmu pripajat zariadenie k
napajaniu, nastavovat alebo (istit zariadenie ani vykonavat
udrzbu.

e Toto zariadenie mézu pouzivat deti vo veku od 8 rokov a osoby
so znizenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo mentalnymi
schopnostami alebo s nedostatkom skusenosti a znalosti, ak su
pod dohladom alebo boli pouéené o bezpenom pouzivani
zariadenia a chapu suvisiace rizika. Deti by sa nemali hrat' so
zariadenim. Deti by nemali ¢istit ani udrziavat zariadenie bez
dozoru.

VAROVANIE:

e Ak je neodnimatelny napajaci kabel po$kodeny, mal by ho
vymenit' vyrobca, servisny personal alebo kvalifikovana osoba,
aby sa predislo nebezpecenstvu.

e Aby sa zabranilo prehriatiu, nezakryvajte spotrebic.

e Zariadenie nepouzivajte v bezprostrednej blizkosti vane, sprchy
alebo bazéna.

e Tento ohrieva¢ nepouzivajte s programatorom, Easovacom,
samostatnym dialkovym ovladanim ani ziadnym inym zariadenim,
ktoré automaticky aktivuje ohrievac. Ak je ohrieva¢ zakryty alebo
nespravne umiestneny, hrozi nebezpecenstvo poziaru.

e Na odpojenie zariadenia uchopte zastréku a vytiahnite ju zo
zasuvky.

OZNACENIA NA ZARIADENI
SN MNN
k RRRRMM Y XXXXX J
RRRR - rok vyroby
MM -mesiac vyroby
Y -doplfiujice oznacenie
XXXXX -sériové Cislo
NNN -doplfiujice oznacenie

URCENE POUZITIE

Uréené iba na vonkajSie pouzitie. Infraerveny ohrievaé obsahuje
vykurovaci syst¢ém HELEN LAMP, ktory zabezpecuje rovnomerné
rozloZenie tepla. Infraervené ohrievace sa bezne pouzivaju na
bodové vykurovanie vonku. Zivotnost vykurovacej lampy je 6 000
hodin.

INSTALACNE POKYNY

33

INSTALACNE KOMPONENTY

ZOZNAM SUCASTI
1 Drziak L-tvar 4
2 Montazny ¢ap M6x60 4
3 Skrutka M5x10 4
4 Matica M6 2
5 Podlozka 6 mmx1mm 2
6 Skrutka M6x12 2

MONTAZ

Po rozbaleni zariadenia skontrolujte, ¢i obsah supravy zodpoveda

zoznamu dielov. Montaz je mozna len v pripade, ak je suprava

kompletna.

* Dve konzoly 1# by mali byt namontované na zariadenie pomocou
skrutiek 3#.

e Vyvitajte otvory a pripevnite dalSie dve konzoly 1# pomocou
montéaznych kolikov 2#.

e Montéazne konzoly pripevnené k zariadeniu by mali byt pripojené
pomocou skrutiek 6#, podloziek 5# a matic 4# ku konzolam

namontovanym na stene alebo strope.
Potrebné naradie: kladivo,

vitacka, vrtak

ceruzka, vodovaha, skrutkovac,

4
cly

Zariadenie je vybavené Specialne navrhnutou montéZnou konzolou,
ktora umoziiuje jeho montéz na stenu. Pred vitanim sa uistite, ze v
stene alebo strope nie su skryté rarky, elektrické vodie alebo iné
technické instalacie. Zariadenie musi byt in§talované najmenej 40 cm
od bo¢nych stien a 240 cm od podlahy.

Dolezité: Uistite sa, Ze napajacie kable su bezpetne instalované a
nedotykaju sa reflektora ani neprechadzaju cez vyhrievanu oblast.
Radiator je uréeny iba na vonkajsie pouzitie.

Zariadenie ma stuperi ochrany IP55, ¢o znamena, Ze je odoIné voci
prachu a kratkodobému vystaveniu vodnym pradom.

Radiator nie je uréeny na dlhodobé priame vystavenie zrazkam
(dazd, privalové dazde, vietor hnany dazd).

Pri instalacii je nevyhnutné zabezpedit:



e inStalacia na krytom alebo chranenom mieste,

e ochrana pred priamym dazd'om a snehom, ] —
e napdjaci kabel je vedeny tak, aby voda neprenikala do krytu =
zariadenia.

»

Fak rfﬁl_‘

= %l . \
iﬁ-? G: "|

["

INSTALACIA NA STATIVE (volitelné)
Poznamka: L-tvarovy drziak je zabaleny v kartonovej krabici spolu so
stativom

PrisluSenstvo:
e Skrutka M5 x 10 mm -4ks
e Drziak v tvare L

J B
b—a

72 ittt it

“

min.

2400 mm

. SSSSSSSSsSsS

Zariadenie musi byt inStalované minimalne 240 cm nad podlahou!

] (] [l

MONTAZ DRZIAKA NA SLNECNIK (volitefné)
Zariadenie je ur¢ené na montdz na dazdnik alebo markizu. Na
instalaciu je potrebny vhodny drziak na dazdnik (nie je sucastou
balenia). Drziak je mozné zakupit samostatne.

C. Skrutka M4x12
C.2 Podlozka
C.3 Rukovat
C.4 Gombik M8x30

Prva moznost’ montaze

34




e Stlacte tlacidlo napajania umiestnené na pravej strane zariadenia
(vacsie, cierne tlacidlo).

e Mozete ruéne vybrat vykon, na ktory sa ma zariadenie ohrievat:
jednym stlacenim ovladacieho tlacidla (menSie, Cervené) na kryte
sa zariadenie zapne s nizkym vykonom ohrevu, dal$im stla¢enim
tohto tlacidla sa zariadenie prepne na piny vykon ohrevu.

« Spustite zariadenie pomocou dialkového ovladaca.

e Zvyste alebo znizte vykon ohrevu.

Vypnite zariadenie.

= % Dalsne funkcie: Samoregulacény teplotny spina¢ vypne zariadenie v

pripade prehriatia.

Druha moi_n:st’ montaze VYMENA BATERIE

* Na odomknutie krytu batérie jemne potiahnite kryt.
e Vlozte 2 nové batérie AAA a dbajte na spravnu polaritu (+/-).
e Zatvorte kryt batérie tak, aby sa zapadka krytu zasunula na

@ @ miesto.
) N y ) UDRZBA
) )} - ..[, Pravidelné Cistenie a udrzba zabezpecia dlhi a bezproblémovu
)8 sl prevadzku zariadenia. Na ¢istenie zariadenia postupuijte takto:

e Odpojte zariadenie od napajania.

* Uistite sa, Ze je zariadenie vychladnuté.

e Vonkajsi plast vycistite vihkou makkou handrickou. V pripade
potreby moézete pouzit jemny Cistiaci prostriedok. Po vycisteni
povrch utrite suchou handri¢kou. Nedovolte, aby sa do zariadenia
dostala voda.

e Na Cdistenie nepouzivajte alkohol, benzin, abrazivne prasky,
lestidla na nabytok ani hrubé kefy. Mohlo by to poskodit
zariadenie alebo zhorsit' jeho vykon.

e Zariadenie neponarajte do vody.

Pred dalSim pouZitim pockajte, kym zariadenie vyschne.
Skladovanle Ked zariadenie nepouzivate, skladujte ho v suchom,
vetranom priestore mimo dosahu deti. Na skladovanie pouzite
karténovu krabicu.

ODSTRANENIE PORUCH
Ak zariadenie nefunguje, skontrolujte nasledujtce kroky:
« Skontrolujte, ¢i je napajaci kabel pripojeny k napajaciemu zdroju.
« Skontrolujte napatie na hlavnej poistke.
1: o Skontrolujte, ¢i je zariadenie zapnuté.
§| [ b"."'_:L e Zariadenie sa prehrialo. Skontrolujte, ¢i vystup vzduchu nie je
.i;—; blokovany Ziadnymi predmetmi. Ak vystup vzduchu blokuje nejaky
Y . VJ predmet, vypnite zariadenie, odpojte napajaci kabel, pockaijte,
(-

@ ©)

kym sa zariadenie ochladi, a odstrarite predmet blokujuci vystup
' vzduchu. Pripojte zariadenie k napajaniu a spustite ho podla
o navodu na obsluhu.
e Ak problém pretrvava, prestarite zariadenie pouzivat a kontaktujte
a | | predajcu, u ktorého ste ho zakupili.
o e LED blikd modro a zeleno — aktivoval sa systém ochrany proti
— prekroceniu uhla naklonenia alebo prehriatiu. Nechajte zariadenie
vychladnut po dobu jednej hodiny a restartujte ho. Uistite sa, ze
- ]' ) uhol naklonenia je v spravnom rozsahu 30—40°.
] —®

NOMINALNE UDAJE

0. Parameter Hodnota

Napajacie napatie 230 VAC

Frekvencia napdjania 50 Hz

POUZITIE

Maximalny vykon 2000 W

DIALKOVE OVLADANIE PoZadovana poistka 10

e ON/OFF - zapnutie/vypnutie Trieda ochrany 0

« Lavé tlacidlo — nizky vykon kurenia

o Pravé tlagidlo — vysoky vykon kurenia Stuperi ochrany IP55

Ohrievana plocha 18 m?

Maximéalna doba svietenia 6 000 hodin

Hmotnost' 1,6 kg

90-030 oznacuje typ aj oznacenie zariadenia

OCHRANA ZIVOTNEHO PROSTREDIA

Elektrické vyrobky sa nesmu likvidovat spolu s beznym domovym
odpadom, ale je potrebné ich odniest do prisluSnych zariadeni na
likvidaciu. Informacie o likvidacii mézete ziskat od predajcu vyrobku

] | alebo miestnych organov. PouZité elektrické a elektronické zariadenia
obsahuju latky, ktoré su Skodlivé pre Zivotné prostredie. Zariadenia,
ktoré nie st recyklované, predstavuju potencialnu hrozbu pre Zivotné
prostredie a ludské zdravie.

Zapnutie/vypnutie napajania Spoloénost ,GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig” Spolka
e Pripojte zariadenie k zdroju napajania a uistite sa, Ze napajacie komandytowa so sidlom vo VarSave, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (dalej len ,GTX Poland”)
napétie zodpoveda menovitému napétiu zariadenia. ty’rjnto oznamuje,'i('e vée?ky autorské préva'kolbsahu tejto p'rl'ruéky (dalej Ie:nl ,,Eriruvz“:kal“),
vratane, okrem iného, jej textu, fotografii, diagramov, vykresov, ako aj jej zloZenia,

patria vyluéne spolo¢nosti GTX Poland a st chranené zakonom v stlade so zakonom

35



20 4. februara 1994 o autorskych pravach a suvisiacich pravach (t. j. Zbierka zakonov
2006 ¢. 90 polozka 631, v zneni neskorSich zmien a doplneni). Kopirovanie,
spracovavanie, publikovanie alebo upravovanie celej prirucky alebo akychkolvek jej
Casti na komer¢né ucely bez pisomného sthlasu spolo¢nosti GTX Poland je prisne
zakéazané a méze mat za nasledok obcianskopravnu a trestnopravnu zodpovednost.

r
PRIJEVOD ORIGINALNIH UPUTSTAVA
RADIKATOR
90-030

NAPOMENA: PRIJE KORISTENJA OPREME, PAZLJIVO
PROCITAJTE OVA UPUTSTVA | SACUVAJTE ZA BUDUCU
UPOTREBU.

DETALJNA SIGURNOSNA UPUTSTVA

e Djecu mladu od 3 godine treba drzati podalje od uredaja osim ako
nisu pod stalnim nadzorom.

e Djeca od 3 do 8 godina mogu ukljucivati/isklju¢ivati uredaj pod
uvjetom da je postavljen ili ugraden u svoj normalan radni polozaj.
Djeca bi trebala biti pod nadzorom osim ako nisu upucena u
sigurno koristenje uredaja i razumiju povezane rizike. Djeca od 3
do 8 godina ne smiju priklju€ivati uredaj na izvor napajanja,
podesavati ili Cistiti uredaj, niti obavljati radove na odrzavanju.

e Ovu opremu mogu Koristiti djeca od 8 godina i starija te osobe
smanjenih fizi¢kih, osjetilnih ili mentalnih sposobnosti ili s
nedostatkom iskustva i znanja ako su dobile nadzor ili upute o
sigurnom kori$tenju opreme i razumiju povezane opasnosti. Djeca
se ne bi smjela igrati opremom. Djeca se ne bi smjela Cistiti ili
odrzavati opremu bez nadzora.

UPOZORENJE:

* Ako je neizdvojivi kabel za napajanje oStecen, treba ga zamijeniti
proizvodag¢, servisno osoblje ili kvalificirana osoba kako bi se
izbjegla opasnost.

* Kako biste izbjegli pregrijavanje, ne prekrivajte uredaj.

o Ne koristite uredaj u neposrednoj blizini kade, tusa ili bazena.

¢ Ne koristite ovaj grija¢ s programatorom, tajmerom, zasebnim
sustavom daljinskog upravljanja ili bilo kojim drugim uredajem koji
automatski aktivira grija¢. Postoji rizik od pozara ako je grijac
prekriven ili nepravilno postavljen.

e Za iskljuivanje uredaja, uhvatite utika¢ i izvucite ga iz zidne
uticnice.

OZNAKE NA UREPAJU

UN

RRRRMM Y XXXXX "”ﬂ

RRRR - godina proizvodnje
MM - mjesec proizvodnje
Y -dodatna oznaka
XXXXX -serijski broj

NNN -dodatna oznaka
NAZNACENA UPOTREBA

Namijenjeno isklju€ivo za vanjsku upotrebu. Infracrveni grija¢ sadrzi
sustav grijanja HELEN LAMP, koji osigurava ravhomjernu raspodijelu
topline. Infracrveni grijaci se obi¢no koriste za lokalno grijanje na
otvorenom. Zarulja za grijanje ima vijek trajanja od 6.000 sati.

UPUTE ZA MONTAZU

SASTAVNI DIOVI ZA MONTAZU

36

POPIS KOMPONENTI
1 | Nosa¢ L-oblik 4
2 Montazni ¢ep M6x60 4
3 [ Vija¢ M5x10 4
4 | Matica M6 2
5 Podloska 6 mmx1mm 2
6 | Vija¢ M6x12 2

SKLAPANJE

Nakon raspakiranja uredaja provjerite odgovaraju li sadrzaj kompleta

i popis dijelova. Sklapanje je mogucée samo ako je komplet potpun.

e Dva nosaca 1# trebaju biti pricvr§¢ena na uredaj vijcima 3#.

e Izbusite rupe i pri¢vrstite jo§ dva nosaca 1# pomoc¢u montaznih
Sipki 2#.

e Montirane nosace na uredaju treba spojiti pomocéu vijaka 6#,
podloski 5# i matica 4# na nosace priévr§éene na zid ili strop.

Potrebni alati: olovka, ¢eki¢, libela, odvija¢, busilica, svrdlo

L

Uredaj je opremljen posebno dizajniranom montaznom konzolom
koja omogucuje njegovo montiranje na zid. Prije buSenja provjerite
da u zidu ili stropu nema skrivenih cijevi, elektri¢nih vodova ili drugih
tehnickih instalacija. Uredaj se mora postaviti najmanje 40 cm od
boénih zidova i 240 cm od poda.
Vazno: Provijerite jesu li kabeli za napajanje sigurno postavljeni i da
ne dolaze u dodir s reflektorom niti prolaze kroz zagrijano podrudje.
Radijator je namijenjen isklju€ivo za vanjsku upotrebu.
Uredaj ima zastitni stupanj IP55, to znaci da je otporan na prasinu i
kratkotrajno izlaganje mlazovima vode.
Radijator nije namijenjen za produljenu, izravnu izloZzenost
oborinama (kisi, pljuskovima, kisi koju nosi vjetar).
Tuekom instalacije klju¢no je osigurati:
postavljanje na pokriveno ili zastiéeno mjesto,
zaétita od izravne kiSe i snijega,
e da je napojni kabel proveden tako da voda ne ulazi u kuciste
uredaja.

=

W : It




7
B 7
min. i
400 mm &00 mm
- |
N
min. Uredaj
mora
400 mm biti
, N,
min. 5]
2400 mm
_.—————SSSSSSSsSsSsSsSs
postavljen najmanje 240 cm iznad poda!
] ] (]
MONTAZA DRZACA NA SUKNIJU (opcionalno)
Uredaj je namijenjen za montazu na kiobran ili tende. Za montazu
je potreban odgovarajuéi nosac¢ za kiobran (nije ukljuéen). Nosac se
moze kupiti zasebno.
Br. 1 vija¢ M4x12
Br. 2 Podloska
Br.3 Drska
Br. 4 Gumb M8x30

Prva opcija montaze

MONTAZA NA STOJKU (po Zelji)
Napomena: L-nosa¢ je pakiran u kartonskoj kutiji s tronoZzcem
Dodatna oprema:
e vija¢ M5 x 10 mm - 4 komada
e L-nosac - 2 kom.
o
)
o = .)} | -

37




METODE MONTAZE UREDAJA

| T
K
'o:‘.} .,,Jr“
.D.
| ma
~ O] =3
-’0'. .

UPOTREBA

PODALJINSKO UPRAVLJANJE

e UKLJUCI/ISKLJUCI — prekida¢ za ukljugivanje/iskljugivanje
e Lijeva tipka — niska snaga grijanja

e Desno dugme — visoka snaga grijanja

UKLJUCISKLJUCI napajanje

e Prikljucite uredaj na izvor napajanja, pazeci da napon napajanja
odgovara nazivnom naponu uredaja.

e Pritisnite tipku za napajanje smjeStenu na desnoj strani uredaja
(veca, crna tipka).

e Mozete ruéno odabrati snagu kojom uredaj grije: jednim pritiskom
na kontrolno tipkalo (manje, crveno) na kucistu ukljuéite uredaj na
nisku snagu grijanja, a ponovnim pritiskom prebacite uredaj na
punu snagu grijanja.

e Pokrenite uredaj pomocu daljinskog upravljaca.

e Povecaijte ili smanjite snagu grijanja.

o |Iskljucite uredaj.

Dodatne znacajke: Samoregulirajuci termalni prekidaé¢ iskljucuje

uredaj kada se pregrije.

ZAMJENA BATERIJE

« Da biste otkljucali poklopac baterija, njezno povucite poklopac.

e Umetnite 2 nove AAA baterije, pazeéi na ispravan polaritet (+/-).

e Zatvorite poklopac baterija tako da se kop¢a zakljuéa na svoje
mjesto.

ODRZAVANJE

Redovito ¢iS¢enje i odrzavanje osigurat ¢e dugotrajno i neometano

funkcioniranje uredaja. Za ¢iS¢enje uredaja slijedite ove korake:

e Odspojite uredaj od izvora napajanja.

* Provijerite je li uredaj hladan.

e Ocistite vanjsko kuciste vlaznom mekom krpom. Po potrebi
mozete koristiti blagi deterdZent. Nakon ¢i§c¢enja obriSite povr§inu
suhom krpom. Ne dopustite da voda ude u uredaj.

38

e Ne koristite alkohol, benzin, abrazivne praske, sredstva za
poliranje namjestaja ili grube Cetke za ¢iSéenje. To moze ostetiti
uredaj ili narusiti njegovu funkcionalnost.

* Ne uranjajte uredaj u vodu.

« Pricekajte da se uredaj osusi prije ponovne upotrebe.

Skladistenje: Kada se ne koristi, pohranite uredaj u suho, prozra¢no

i za djecu nepristupatno mjesto. Za pohranu koristite kartonsku

kutiju.

OTKLONJAVANJE POTESKOCA

Ako uredaj ne radi, provjerite sljede¢e korake:

« Provijerite je li kabel za napajanje priklju¢en na izvor napajanja.

* Provjerite napon na glavnom osiguracu.

* Provijerite je li uredaj ukljucen.

* Uredaj se pregrijao. Provjerite da nijedan predmet ne blokira izlaz
zraka. Ako predmet blokira izlaz zraka, iskljucite uredaj, odspojite
kabel za napajanje, pri¢ekajte da se ohladi i uklonite predmet koji
blokira izlaz zraka. PoveZite uredaj na izvor napajanja i pokrenite
ga prema uputama za rad.

e Ako problem i dalje traje, prestanite koristiti uredaj i obratite se
trgovini u kojoj ste ga kupili.

e LED svijetlo treperi plavo i zeleno — aktiviran je sustav zastite od
prevrtanja ili pregrijavanja. Ostavite uredaj da se ohladi sat
vremena i ponovno ga pokrenite. Provjerite je li kut nagiba unutar
ispravnog raspona od 30—40°.

NAMJENSKI PODACI

Parametar Vrijednost
Napon napajanja 230 VAC
Frekvencija napajanja 50 Hz
Maksimalna snaga 2000 W
Potrebna osigura¢ 10A
Klasa zastite |
Razina zastite IP55
Povrsina grijanja 18 m?
Maksimalno vrijeme osvjetljenja 6.000 sati
TeZina 1,6 kg
90-030 oznacdava i vrstu i oznaku uredaja
ZASTITA OKOLISA
Proizvode na elektri¢ni pogon ne smije se odlagati s kuénim otpadom,
ve¢ se treba odvesti u odgovarajuce objekte za zbrinjavanje.
Informacije o zbrinjavanju mogu se dobiti od prodavaca proizvoda ili
lokalnih vlasti. Rabljena elektri¢na i elektroni¢ka oprema sadrzi tvari
koje su Stetne za okolis. Oprema koja se ne reciklira predstavija
potencijalnu prijetnju okolidu i ljudskom zdraviju.

"GTX Poland Spdtka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig" Spotka komandytowa sa
sjediStem u VarSavi, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (u daljnjem tekstu: "GTX Poland") ovime
obavjestava da sva autorska prava na sadrzaj ovog prirucnika (u daljinjem tekstu:
"Priruénik"), ukljuéujuci, izmedu ostalog, njegov tekst, fotografije, dijagrame, crteze, kao
i njegov sastav, iskljucivo pripadaju tvrtki GTX Poland i zasticeni su zakonom u skladu
sa Zakonom od 4. veljate 1994. o autorskim pravima i srodnim pravima (tj. Narodne
novine 2006., br. 90, stavak 631, s izmjenama i dopunama). Kopiranje, obrada,
objavijivanje ili izmjena cijelog Priru¢nika ili bilo kojeg njegovog dijela u komercijalne
svrhe bez pisanog pristanka tvrtke GTX Poland strogo je zabranjeno i moze dovesti do
gradansko-pravne i kazneno-pravne odgovornosti.

ORIGINALY INSTIQBKCIJU VERTIMAS
RADIATOR
90-030
PASTABA: PRIES NAUDODAMI  |RANGA, ATIDZIAI

PERSKAITYKITE §] VADOVA IR SAUGOKITE J| ATEITIES
REFERENCIJAL.

ISSAMIOS SAUGOS TAISYKLES
e Vaikai iki 3 mety amziaus neturéty bati palikti be prieZitros $alia

nebent jie baty supazindinti su saugiu prietaiso naudojimu ir
suprasty su juo susijusius pavojus. 3—8 mety vaikai neturi prijungti
prietaiso prie elektros tinklo, reguliuoti ar valyti prietaisg, atlikti
techninés priezitros darby.

o §j jrenginj gali naudoti vaikai nuo 8 mety ir vyresni bei asmenys,
turintys fiziniy, jutimo ar protiniy gebéjimy sutrikimy arba

instrukcijas dél saugaus jrenginio naudojimo ir supranta su juo



susijusius pavojus. Vaikai neturéty Zaisti su jrenginiu. Vaikai
neturéty valyti ar priziaréti jrenginio be priezidros.

ISPEJIMAS:

e Jei neatsiejamas maitinimo laidas yra pazeistas, jj turi pakeisti
gamintojas, aptarnavimo personalas arba kvalifikuotas asmuo,
kad baty iSvengta pavojaus.

« Siekiant iSvengti perkaitimo, prietaiso negalima uzdengti.

« Nenaudokite prietaiso Salia vonios, duso ar baseino.

Nenaudokite Sio Sildytuvo su programatoriumi, laikmaciu, atskira

nuotolinio valdymo sistema ar bet kokiu kitu jrenginiu, kuris

automatiskai jjungia Sildytuva. Jei Sildytuvas yra uzdengtas arba
netinkamai pastatytas, kyla gaisro pavojus.

e Norédami atjungti prietaisg, paimkite kistukg ir iStraukite jj i$
sieninio lizdo.

ZENKLAI ANT |RENGINIO

M RRRRMM ¥ xoox "™

RRRR - pagaminimo metai

MM -gamybos ménuo

Y -papildomas Zyméjimas

XXXXX -serijos numeris

NNN -papildomas pavadinimas

NAUDOJIMO PASKIRTIS

Skirta naudoti tik lauke. Infraraudonyjy spinduliy Sildytuvas turi
HELEN LAMP Sildymo sistemg, kuri uztikrina tolygy Silumos
paskirstyma. Infraraudonyjy spinduliy  Sildytuvai daZniausiai
naudojami vietiniam $ildymui lauke. Sildymo lempa tarnauja 6000
valandy.

MONTUOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

MONTUOJAMOS DALYS

KOMPONENTY SARASAS
1 Laikiklis L formos 4
2 Tvirtinimo kaistis M6x60 4
3 | Varztas M5x10 4
4 | Verzlé M6 2
5 | Pagalvélé 6mmx1lmm [ 2
6 | Varitas M6x12 2

SURINKIMAS

39

ISpakave jrenginj, patikrinkite, ar komplekto turinys atitinka daliy

sgra$a. Surinkimas galimas tik tuo atveju, jei komplektas yra pilnas.

o Dvi laikikliai 1# turi bati pritvirtinti prie jrenginio naudojant varztus
3.

o |8grezkite skyles ir pritvirtinkite dar du laikiklius 1# naudojant
tvirtinimo kaiScius 2#.

e Prie prietaiso pritvirtinti tvirtinimo laikikliai turi bati sujungti
naudojant varztus 6#, poverzles 5# ir verzles 4# su laikikliais,
pritvirtintais prie sienos arba luby.

Reikalingi jrankiai: pieStukas, plaktukas, gulsciukas, atsuktuvas,
greztuvas, greztuvas

L.

Prietaisas yra jrengtas specialiai suprojektuotu tvirtinimo laikikliu,
kuris leidzia jj pritvirtinti prie sienos. Prie§ greziant jsitikinkite, kad
sienoje ar lubose néra paslépty vamzdziy, elektros laidy ar kity
techniniy jrenginiy. Prietaisas turi bati montuojamas ne maziau kaip
40 cm atstumu nuo Soniniy sieny ir 240 cm atstumu nuo grindy.
Svarbu: jsitikinkite, kad maitinimo kabeliai yra tvirtai pritvirtinti ir
nesiliecia su atSvaitu bei neperéja per Sildoma zona.

Radiatorius skirtas naudoti tik lauke.

Prietaisas turi IP55 apsaugos klasg, o tai reiSkia, kad jis yra
atsparus dulkéms ir trumpalaikiam vandens srovei.

Radiatorius néra skirtas ilgalaikiam tiesioginiam krituliy

(lietaus, liG¢iy, véjo neSamo lietaus) poveikiui.

Montavimo metu batina uztikrinti:

e montavimas dengtoje arba apsaugotoje vietoje,

e apsauga nuo tiesioginio lietaus ir sniego,

e maitinimo kabelis bty nutiestas taip, kad vanduo nepatekty j
prietaiso korpusa.

T

il

il

R

-

77 il

i
S

i
&0 mm
-—

400 mm




SN

min.
2400 mm

min.
400 mm

_,—,SSsSsSsssSsSsSsSsSssSsSs

Irenginys turi bati montuojamas ne maziau kaip 240 cm aukstyje

nuo grindy!

LAIKIKLIO MONTAVIMAS ANT SKECIO (pasirinktinai)
Prietaisas skirtas montuoti ant skécio arba markizés. Montavimui
reikalingas tinkamas skécio laikiklis (j komplekta nejeina). Laikiklj

galima jsigyti atskirai.
Nr. 1 M4x12 varztas
Nr. 2 Pagalvélé
Nr. 3 Rankena
Rankenélé
N4 | Mex30

Pirmasis montavimo variantas

T
\ —,\)
‘ %

o= |
MONTUOJANT ANT TRIKOJO (pasirinktinai) ‘ @ T
Pastaba: L formos laikiklis supakuotas kartoninéje dézeje su trikoju ® } @
™~N
Priedai: :
e M5 x 10 mm varztas -4 vnt ‘
o L formos laikiklis -2 vnt. U —
| = 2a_@ 3
L éﬁ-ﬂ ®~ —l@ [ Antrasis montavimo variantas
@h —
7 | | ‘
\ @\ ® _I
' id a g - : 4
s ,m-r:"» T 0,‘ =
— :1L; o = W

40

) ®

JRENGINIO MONTAVIMO BUDAI



e ISoring korpuso dalj nuvalykite drégnu minkstu skuduréliu. Jei
reikia, galite naudoti $velny ploviklj. Po valymo pavir§iy nuvalykite
sausu skuduréliu. Neleiskite vandeniui patekti | prietaisg.

e Valymui nenaudokite alkoholio, benzino, abrazyviniy milteliy,
baldy poliravimo priemoniy ar S$iurksciy Sepetéliy. Tai gali
sugadinti prietaisg arba pabloginti jo veikima.

* Negalima panardinti prietaiso j vanden;.

o Prie$ vél naudodami prietaisa, palaukite, kol jis iSdZius.

Laikymas: Kai prietaisas nenaudojamas, laikykite jj sausoje,

védinamoje patalpoje, kur jo nepasiekty vaikai. Laikymui naudokite

kartoning déze.

TRIKCIY SALINIMAS

Jei prietaisas neveikia, atlikite Siuos veiksmus:

e Patikrinkite, ar maitinimo laidas yra prijungtas prie maitinimo
Saltinio.

o Patikrinkite pagrindinio saugiklio jtampa.

« Patikrinkite, ar prietaisas yra jjungtas.

« |renginys perkaito. Patikrinkite, ar oro i$éjimo angg neuzstoja jokie

daiktai. Jei oro i$éjimo angg uZstoja daiktas, iSjunkite jrenginj,

atjunkite maitinimo laidg, palaukite, kol jis atvés, ir pasalinkite oro

iSéjimo angg uzstojantj daiktg. Prijunkite jrenginj prie maitinimo

Saltinio ir jjunkite jj pagal naudojimo instrukcijas.

Jei problema nei$sprendziama, nustokite naudoti prietaisg ir

kreipkités j parduotuve, kurioje jj jsigijote.

e LED mirksi mélyna ir Zalia spalvomis — jjungta apsaugos nuo per
didelio pakreipimo arba perkaitimo sistema. Leiskite prietaisui

= o ’ :I } ,_!._ ) atvésti valandg ir paleiskite jj i$ naujo. |sitikinkite, kad pakreipimo
. » kampas yra tinkamame 30—40° intervale.
ek NOMINALUS DUOMENYS
Parametras Verté
NAUDOJIMAS Maitinimo jtampa 230 V AC
NUOTOLINIS VALDYMAS Maitinimo daznis 50 Hz
¢ JJUNGIMAS/ISJUNGIMAS — jjungimas/ig§jungimas Maksimali galia 2000 W
* Kairysis mygtukas — maza kaitinimo galia Reikalingas saugiklis 10
o Desinysis mygtukas — didelé kaitinimo galia Apsaugos klasé |
Apsaugos laipsnis IP55
Sildymo plotas 18 m?
® Maksimalus apsvietimo laikas 6000 valandy
A Y Svoris 1,6 kg

[JUNGIMAS/ISJUNGIMAS maitinimo $altinis

kad

e Prijunkite jrenginj prie maitinimo S$altinio, jsitikindami,
maitinimo jtampa atitinka jrenginio varding jtampa.

e Paspauskite maitinimo mygtuka, esantj desinéje prietaiso puséje
(didesnis, juodas mygtukas).

e Galite rankiniu badu pasirinkti galig, kuria prietaisas turi Sildyti:
vieng kartg paspaudus valdymo mygtukg (mazesnj, raudong) ant
korpuso, prietaisas jsijungs su maza kaitinimo galia, dar kartg
paspaudus §j mygtuka, prietaisas persijungs | pilng kaitinimo
galig.

¢ |renginj jjunkite naudodami nuotolinio valdymo pulta.

90-030 nurodo prietaiso tipg ir pavadinimg
APLINKOS APSAUGA
Elektros energija varomi produktai neturéty bati iSmetami su
buitinémis atliekomis, bet turéty bati nunesti | atitinkamas atlieky
tvarkymo jstaigas. Informacijg apie atlieky tvarkymg galima gauti i§
*_] | produkto pardavéjo arba vietos valdZios institucijy. Naudota elektros
ir elektroniné jranga yra medziagy, kurios yra kenksmingos aplinkai.
Jranga, kuri néra perdirbama, kelia potencialig grésme aplinkai ir
Zmoniy sveikatai.
,GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscia” Spotka komandytowa, kurios
registruota buveiné yra VarSuvoje, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (toliau — ,GTX Poland”),
informuoja, kad visos autoriy teisés j Sio vadovo (toliau — ,Vadovas®), jskaitant, be kita
ko, jo tekstg, nuotraukas, diagramas, bréZinius, taip pat jo sudétj, priklauso iSimtinai
GTX Poland ir yra saugomos jstatymy pagal 1994 m. vasario 4 d. Autoriy teisiy ir
gretutiniy teisiy jstatymg (t. y. |statymy leidinys 2006 Nr. 90, 631 punktas, su
pakeitimais). Kopijuoti, apdoroti, skelbti ar keisti visg Vadova ar bet kurj jo elementg
komerciniais tikslais be rastisko GTX Poland sutikimo yra grieZtai draudziama ir gali
uztraukti civiling bei baudZiamajg atsakomybe.

o Padidinkite arba sumazinkite kaitinimo galig. _ _(|‘_/)

o ISjunkite prietaisg. ORIGINALO NORADIJUMU TULKOJUMS
Papildomos funkcijos: Savaiminio reguliavimo terminis jungiklis RADIATORS

iSjungia prietaisa, kai jis perkaista. 90-030

AKUMULIATORIAUS KEITIMAS

« Norédami atrakinti baterijy dangtelj, Svelniai patraukite dangtelj.

o |dékite 2 naujas AAA baterijas, atkreipdami démesj | jy teisingg
poliskuma (+/-).

PIEZIME: PVRIE§ LIETOJOT IEKARTU, LUDZU, _UZMANiGI
IZLASIET SO ROKASGRAMATU UN SAGLABAJIET TO
TURPMAKAI IZMANTOSANALI.

DETALIZETI DROSIBAS NOTEIKUMI

e Uzdarykite baterijy dangtelj taip,
uzsifiksuoty.

PRIEZIURA

Reguliarus valymas ir priezidra uztikrins ilgg ir nesklandy prietaiso

veikimg. Norédami iSvalyti prietaisg, atlikite Siuos veiksmus:

e Atjunkite prietaisg nuo maitinimo $altinio.

« |sitikinkite, kad prietaisas yra atvéses.

kad dangtelio fiksatorius

41

e Bérni lldz 3 gadu vecumam nedrikst atrasties ierices tuvuma, ja
vien tie nav pastavigi uzraudziti.

e Bérni vecuma no 3 I1dz 8 gadiem drikst ieslégt/izslégt ierici, ja ta
ir novietota vai uzstadita normala darbibas stavokll. Bérni
jauzrauga, ja vien vini nav apmacitti par ierices drosu lietoSanu un
saprot ar to saistitos riskus. Bérni vecuma no 3 Iidz 8 gadiem
nedrikst pieslégt ierici stravas padevei, regulét vai tirit ierici, ka art
veikt apkopes darbus.



o S0 iekartu var lietot bérni vecuma no 8 gadiem un personas ar
samazinatam fiziskam, sensoridlam vai garigam spé&jam vai
pieredzes un zindSanu trikumu, ja viniem ir nodroSinata
uzraudziba vai instrukcijas par iekartas drosu lietoSanu un vini
saprot ar to saistitos riskus. Bérniem nedrikst spéléties ar iekartu.
Bérniem nedrikst tirit vai veikt iekartas apkopi bez uzraudzibas.

BRIDINAJUMS:

e Ja neatraujamais baroSanas vads ir bojats, to janomaina
razotajam, apkalpojo$ajam personalam vai kvalificétai personai,
lai izvairitos no briesmam.

e Lai izvairitos no parkarSanas, neaizklajiet ierici.

* Nelietojiet ierici tieSa vannas, dusas vai peldbaseina tuvuma.

* Nelietojiet So silditaju kopa ar programmatoru, taimeri, atsevisku
talvadibas sistému vai jebkuru citu ierici, kas automatiski ieslédz
silditaju. Ja silditajs ir parklats vai nepareizi novietots, pastav
ugunsgréka risks.

e Lai atvienotu ierici, satveriet spraudni un izvelciet to no rozetes.

MARKEJUMI UZ IERICES
G

RRRR - razo$anas gads

MM -razoSanas ménesis

Y -papildu apziméjums

XXXXX -sérijas numurs

NNN -papildu apziméjums

Paredzétais lietojums

Paredzéts lietoSanai tikai arpus telpam. Infrasarkanais silditajs satur
HELEN LAMP sildi$anas sistému, kas nodro$ina vienmérigu siltuma
sadali. Infrasarkanie silditaji parasti tiek izmantoti vietgjai sildiSanai
arpus telpam. SildiSanas lampas kalposanas ilgums ir 6000 stundas.

UZSTADISANAS NORADIJUMI

RRRRMM Y Xxxxxx "™/

UZSTADISANAS KOMPONENTI

KOMPONENTU SARAKSTS

1 Kronsteins L formas 4
2 Montazas tapas M6x60 4
3 Skrave M5x10 4
4 Uzgrieznis M6 2
5 Paplaksne 6 mmx1mm 2
6 | Skrive M6x12 2

42

MONTAZA

Péc ierices izpako$anas parbaudiet, vai komplekta saturs atbilst

detalu sarakstam. Montaza ir iespéjama tikai tad, ja komplekts ir

pilnigs.

« Divas kronsteinu 1# japiestiprina pie ierices, izmantojot skrives
3.

e lzurbjiet caurumus un piestipriniet vél divus kronsteinus 1#,
izmantojot montazas tapas 2#.

e Piekaramie kronsteini, kas piestiprinati pie ierices, japievieno,
izmantojot skriives 6#, paplaksnes 5# un uzgrieznus 4#, pie
kronsteiniem, kas piestiprinati pie sienas vai griestiem.

NepiecieSamie instrumenti:
skriivgriezis, urbjmasina, urbis

L.

lerice ir aprikota ar Tpas$i izstradatu montazas kronsteinu, kas lauj to
piestiprinat pie sienas. Pirms urb$anas parliecinieties, ka siena vai
griestos nav sléptu caurulu, elektrokabelu vai citu tehnisko instalaciju.
lerice jauzstada vismaz 40 cm attaluma no sanu sienam un 240 cm
attaluma no gridas.

Svarigi: parliecinieties, ka stravas vadi ir drosi
nesaskaras ar atstarotaju vai neskérso sildamo zonu.
Radiators ir paredzéts lietoSanai tikai arpus telpam.
lericei ir IP55 aizsardzibas pakape, kas nozimé, ka ta ir izturiga pret
putekliem un islaicigu Gdens striklu iedarbibu.

Radiators nav paredzéts ilgstosai, tieSai nokri$nu (lietus,
lietusgazes, véja radita lietus) iedarbibai.

Uzstadisanas laika ir svarigi nodrosinat:

* uzstadiSana segta vai no véja aizsargata vieta,

e aizsardziba pret tieSu lietu un sniegu,

e baroSanas kabelis ir novietots ta, lai Gdens neieplistu ierices
korpusa.

i

zimulis, amurs, limenradis,

uzstaditi un

W 7
N /:
o G




SN

min.
2400 mm

min.
400 mm

_,—,SSsSsSsssSsSsSsSsSssSsSs

jauzstada vismaz 240 cm virs gridas!

UZSTADISANA UZ TRIPODU (péc izvéles)
Piezime: L veida kronsteins iepakots kartona kasté kopa ar stativu

Piederumi:
e M5 x 10 mm skrave
e L veida kronsteins

- 4 gab.
- 2 gab.

lerice

- [% é@a EI%F i) o) _5J 53
i g | | |

43

TURETAJA PIESTIPRINASANA PIE LIETUSMANTAS (péc izvéles)
lerice ir paredzéta uzstadiSanai uz lietussarga vai markizes.
Uzstadisanai nepiecieSams piemérots lietussarga stiprinajums (nav
ieklauts komplekta). Stiprindjumu var iegadaties atseviski.

Nr. 1 M4x12 skrive
Nr. 2 Paplaksne
Nr. 3 Rokturi

Nr. 4 Poga M8x30

Pirmais montazas variants

Otrais montazas variants

—
1
®@ @ 1
Pal a ._’ - ! 0
Pl 1Y) =
=3 s
@ ®
IERICES MONTAZAS METODES



T

0
]
. |
L- 4
1 r
« O
LIETOSANA
TALVAADIBAS PULTS

o IESLEGSANA/IZSLEGSANA - ieslégéanalizslégsana
e Kreisais pogas — zema sildiSanas jauda
e Laba poga — augsta sildiSanas jauda

e TiriSanai nelietojiet spirtu, benzinu, abrazivus pulverus, mébelu
puléSanas Iidzek|us vai raupjas birstes. Tas var bojat ierici vai
pasliktinat tas darbibu.

e lerici nedrikst iegremdét adent.

« Pirms atkartotas lietoSanas pagaidiet, [1dz ierice ir noZuvusi.

Uzglabasana: Kad ierice netiek lietota, uzglabajiet to sausa,

védinama telpa, bérniem nepieejama vieta. Uzglabasanai izmantojiet

kartona kasti.

PROBLEMU RISINASANA

Ja ierice nedarbojas, parbaudiet $adus solus:

e Parbaudiet, vai baroSanas vads ir pievienots stravas padevei.

e Parbaudiet spriegumu uz galvena droSinataja.

e Parbaudiet, vai ierice ir ieslégta.

e lerice ir parkarusi. Parbaudiet, vai gaisa izpldes atveri neaizsedz
kadi priekSmeti. Ja gaisa izplides atveri aizsedz kads priekSmets,
izslédziet ierici, atvienojiet baroSanas vadu, pagaidiet, I1dz ta
atdziest, un nonemiet priekSmetu, kas aizsedz gaisa izplides
atveri. Pievienojiet ierici baroSanas avotam un iedarbiniet to
saskana ar lietoSanas instrukcijam.

e Ja probléema saglabajas, partrauciet
sazinieties ar veikalu, kura to iegadajaties.

e LED indikators mirgo zila un zala krasa — ir aktiviz&jusies parlieces
vai parkarSanas aizsardzibas sistéma. Laujiet iericei atdzist vienu
stundu un restartgjiet to. Parliecinieties, ka slipuma lenkis ir
pareizaja diapazona 30-40°.

ierices lietoSanu un

NOMINALIE DATI
Parametrs Vértiba
Piegades spriegums 230 VAC
Stravas padeves frekvence 50 Hz
Maksimala jauda 2000 W
NepiecieSama drosinataja 10
Aizsardzibas klase |
Aizsardzibas pakape IP55
Sildama platiba 18 m?
Maksimalais apgaismojuma laiks 6000 stundas
Svars 1,6 kg
90-030 norada gan ierices tipu, gan apzimé&jumu
VIDES AIZSARDZIBA

Elektrisko energiju izmantojoSus produktus nedrikst izmest kopa ar
sadzives atkritumiem, bet janodod atbilsto$as parstrades iekartas.
Informaciju par iznicina8anu var sanemt no produkta pardevéja vai
vietéjam iestadém. Lietotas elektriskas un elektroniskas iekartas satur
vielas, kas ir kaitigas videi. lekartas, kas netiek parstradatas, rada

)74

IESLEGSANA/IZSLEGSANA barosanas avots

o Pieslédziet ierici stravas avotam, parliecinoties, ka baro$anas
spriegums atbilst ierices nominalajam spriegumam.

e Nospiediet baroSanas pogu, kas atrodas ierices labaja pusé
(lielaka, melna poga).

e Jas varat manuali izvéléties jaudu, ar kadu ierice sildis: vienreiz
nospiezot vadibas pogu (mazaka, sarkana) uz korpusa, ierice
ieslégsies ar zemu sildiSanas jaudu, atkartoti nospiezot o pogu,
ierice parslégsies uz pilnu sildi$anas jaudu.

o leslédziet ierici, izmantojot talvadibas pulti.

o Palieliniet vai samaziniet sildi$anas jaudu.

e lzslédziet ierici.

Papildu funkcijas: PaSregul&jo$s termiskais slédzis izslédz ierici, ja

ta parkarst.

BATERIJAS MAINA

o Lai atblokétu bateriju vacinu, viegli velciet to uz aru.

e levietojiet 2 jaunas AAA baterijas, pievérSot uzmanibu to
pareizajai polaritatei (+/-).

* Aizveriet bateriju vacinu, lai vacina fiksétos sava vieta.

APKOPE

Regulara tiri§ana un apkope nodrosinas ilgu un bezproblému ierices

darbibu. Lai notiritu ierici, veiciet $adus pasakumus:

* Atvienojiet ierici no stravas padeves.

« Parliecinieties, ka ierice ir atdzisusi.

o Notiriet ar&jo apvalku ar mitru, mikstu dranu. Ja nepiecieSams,
varat izmantot maigu tiri$anas Iidzekli. Péc tiriS8anas nosusiniet
virsmu ar sausu dranu. Nelaujiet Gdenim ieklat iericé.

44

potencialu apdraudé&jumu videi un cilvéku veselibai.

"GTX Poland Spdtka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig" Spotka komandytowa ar
registracijas adresi Varsava, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (turpmak: "GTX Poland") ar $o
informé, ka visas autortiesibas uz $§is rokasgramatas saturu (turpmak:
.Rokasgramata”), tostarp, cita starpa, tas teksts, fotografijas, diagrammas, zZiméjumi,
ka arf tas sastavs, pieder ekskluzivi GTX Poland un ir aizsargatas ar likumu saskana
ar 1994. gada 4. februara likumu par autortiesibam un blakustiesibam (t.i., Likumu
Zurnals 2006 Nr. 90, 631. punkts, ar grozijumiem). Rokasgramatas vai jebkuras tas
dalas kopé$ana, apstrade, publicéSana vai modificéSana komercialos noliikos bez
GTX Poland rakstiskas piekrisanas ir stingri aizliegta un var izraisit civiltiesisko un
kriminalo atbildibu.

Q)
PREVAJANJE IZVIRNIH NAVODIL

RADIATOR
90-030

OPOMBA: PRED UPORABO OPREME POZORNO PREBERITE
TA NAVODILA IN JIH HRANITE ZA PRIHODNJO UPORABO.

PODROBNI VARNOSTNI PREDPISI

e Otroci, mlaj$i od 3 let, morajo biti oddaljeni od naprave, razen ¢e
so pod stalnim nadzorom.

e Ofroci, starejsi od 3 do 8 let, lahko napravo vklopijo/izklopijo, ¢e je
names$cena ali namesc¢ena v normalnem delovnem polozZaju.
Otroke je treba nadzorovati, razen ¢e so bili pouceni o varni
uporabi naprave in razumejo tveganja, ki so z njo povezana.
Otroci, starej$i od 3 do 8 let, ne smejo prikljuciti naprave na
napajanje, jo nastavljati ali Cistiti ali opravljati vzdrzevalnih del.

e To opremo lahko uporabljajo otroci, starej$i od 8 let, in osebe z
zmanj$animi fizi€nimi, senzori¢nimi ali duSevnimi sposobnostmi
ali pomanjkanjem izku$enj in znanja, ¢e so bili pou¢eni o varni
uporabi opreme in razumejo tveganja, povezana z njo. Otroci ne



smejo igrati z opremo. Otroci ne smejo Cistiti ali vzdrZzevati opreme
brez nadzora.

OPOZORILO:

o Ce je neprekinljiv napajalni kabel poskodovan, ga mora zamenjati
proizvajalec, servisno osebje ali usposobliena oseba, da se
prepreci nevarnost.

« Da se izognete pregrevanju, naprave ne pokrivajte.

« Naprave ne uporabljajte v neposredni blizini kopalne kadi, tusa ali
bazena.

e Tega grelnika ne uporabljajte s programatorjem, ¢asovnikom,
lo¢enim sistemom daljinskega upravljanja ali katero koli drugo
napravo, ki grelnik samodejno vklopi. Ce je grelnik pokrit ali
nepravilno namescen, obstaja nevarnost pozara.

e Za odklop naprave primite vti€ in ga izvlecite iz vti¢nice.

OZNAKE NA NAPRAVI

M RRRRMM ¥ xoox "™

RRRR -leto proizvodnje
MM -mesec proizvodnje
Y -dodatna oznaka
XXXXX -serijska Stevilka
NNN -dodatna oznaka

NAMEN UPORABE

Namenjen izkljuéno za zunanjo uporabo. Infrardeci grelnik vsebuje
grelni sistem HELEN LAMP, ki zagotavlja enakomerno porazdelitev
toplote. Infrardeéi grelniki se obicajno uporabljajo za lokalno
ogrevanje na prostem. Grelna Zarnica ima Zivljenjsko dobo 6000 ur.

NAVODILA ZA MONTAZO

KOMPONENTE ZA NAMESTITEV

()

SEZNAM KOMPONENT

1 Nosilec L-oblikovano 4

2 Pritrdilni zati¢ M6x60 4

3 | Vijak M5x10 4

4 | Matica M6 2

5 | Podlozka 6mmx1lmm | 2

6 | Vijak M6x12 2
SKLAD

Po razpakiranju naprave preverite, ali vsebina kompleta ustreza

seznamu delov. Sestavljanje je mogoce le, ¢e je komplet popoln.

e Dve konzoli 1# je treba pritrditi na napravo z vijaki 3#.

e |zvrtajte luknje in pritrdite Se dva nosilca 1# z montaznimi sorniki
2#.

* Nosilce, pritrjene na napravo, je treba s pomocjo vijakov 6#,
podlozk 5# in matic 4# povezati z nosilci, pritrjenimi na steno ali
strop.

Potrebno orodje: svinénik, kladivo, vodna tehtnica, izvijac,
vrtalnik, sveder

L.

Naprava je opremljena s posebej zasnovanim pritrdilnim nosilcem, ki

omogoca pritrditev na steno. Pred vrtanjem se prepri€ajte, da v steni

ali stropu ni skritih cevi, elektri€nih vodnikov ali drugih tehni€nih

naprav. Naprava mora biti names$¢ena vsaj 40 cm od stranskih sten

in 240 cm od tal.

Pomembno: Prepri¢ajte se, da so napajalni kabli varno namesceni in

da ne pridejo v stik z reflektorjem ali ne potekajo skozi ogrevani

prostor.

Radiator je namenijen izkljuéno za zunanjo uporabo.

Naprava ima stopnjo zasS¢ite IP55, kar pomeni, da je odporna proti

prahu in kratkotrajni izpostavljenosti vodnim curkom.

Radiator ni namenjen dalj$i, neposredni izpostavljenosti

padavinam (dez, nalivi, veter z dezjem).

Med namestitvijo je nujno zagotoviti:

e namestitev na pokritem ali zas¢itenem mestu,

e za$¢ita pred neposrednim dezjem in snegom,

* napajalni kabel je speljan tako, da voda ne more pronicati v ohisje
naprave.

i

7z 728l
<

%
SN

i
Z

i
&0 mm
-—

min.
400 mm
-




SN

min.
2400 mm

_,—,SSsSsSsssSsSsSsSsSssSsSs

min.
400 mm

namescéena vsaj 240 cm nad tlemi!

NAMESTITEV NA STATIV (neobvezno)
Opomba: L-oblikovani nosilec je zapakiran v kartonski $katli skupaj s

stojalom

Dodatki:
e Vijak M5 x 10 mm
e L-oblikovani nosilec

Naprava
mora
biti

U R

3y

46

NAMESTITEV DRZALA NA DEZNIK (neobvezno)

Naprava je zasnovana za namestitev na deznik ali markizo. Za
namestitev je potreben ustrezen nosilec za deznik (ni vkljucen).
Nosilec je mogoce kupiti lo€eno.

St. 1 Vijak M4x12
St.2 Podlozka
St.3 Rodaj

§t. 4 Gumb M8x30

Prva moznost montaze

Druga moznost montaze
~

@ ®

NACINI MONTAZE NAPRAVE



o -

UPORABA
DALJINSKI UPRAVLJALNIK

VKLOP/IZKLOP — vklop/izklop
Levi gumb — nizka mo¢ gretja
Desni gumb — visoka mo¢ gretja

VKLOP/IZKLOP napajanja

Napravo priklju¢ite na vir napajanja in se prepricajte, da napetost
napajanja ustreza nazivni napetosti naprave.

Pritisnite gumb za vklop, ki se nahaja na desni strani naprave
(vedji, &rn gumb).

Mog, s katero naj naprava gori, lahko izberete ro¢no: z enkratnim
pritiskom na gumb za upravljanje (manjsi, rde€¢) na ohi§ju se
naprava vklopi z nizko mocjo gretja, z ponovnim pritiskom na ta
gumb se naprava preklopi na polno mo¢ gretja.

Napravo zaZenite z daljinskim upravljalnikom.

Povecajte ali zmanj$ajte mo¢ gretja.

I1zklopite napravo.

Dodatne funkcije: Samoregulativni termicni stikalo izklopi napravo,
ko se pregreje.

ZAMENJAVA BATERIJ

Za odklepanje pokrova baterije nezno potegnite pokrov.

Vstavite 2 nove baterije AAA, pri ¢emer pazite na pravilno
polariteto (+/-).

Zaprite pokrov baterijskega predela, tako da se zapah pokrova
zaskodi na svoje mesto.

VZDRZEVANJE

Redno ¢iS€enje in vzdrZevanje zagotavljata dolgo in brezhibno
delovanje naprave. Za c¢iS¢enje naprave upostevajte naslednje
korake:

Odklopite napravo iz napajanja.
Prepri¢ajte se, da je naprava ohlajena.

Zunaniji ohi§je odistite z vlazno mehko krpo. Po potrebi lahko
uporabite blago ¢istilo. Po ¢iS¢enju povrsino obrisite s suho krpo.
Ne dopustite, da bi voda prodrla v napravo.

Za cis€enje ne uporabljajte alkohola, bencina, abrazivnih praskov,
sredstev za poliranje pohistva ali grobih krta¢. To lahko poskoduje
napravo ali poslab$a njeno delovanje.

Naprave ne potapljajte v vodo.

Pred ponovno uporabo pocakaijte, da se naprava posusi.

Shranjevanje: Ko naprave ne uporabljate, jo shranite v suhem,
prezratenem prostoru, nedosegljivem za otroke. Za shranjevanje
uporabite kartonsko $katlo.

ODSTRANJEVANJE NAPAK
Ce naprava ne deluje, preverite naslednje korake:

Preverite, ali je napajalni kabel priklju¢en na napajalnik.

Preverite napetost na glavni varovalki.

Preverite, ali je naprava vklopljena.

Naprava se je pregrela. Preverite, ali izhod zraka ne blokira noben
predmet. Ce izhod zraka blokira predmet, izklopite napravo,
izkljucite napajalni kabel, poc¢akajte, da se naprava ohladi, in
odstranite predmet, ki blokira izhod zraka. Napravo prikljucite na
napajanije in jo zagnajte v skladu z navodili za uporabo.

Ce tezava ostane, prenehajte uporabljati napravo in se obrnite na
trgovino, Kjer ste jo kupili.

LED utripa modro in zeleno — aktiviral se je sistem zascite pred
prekomernim nagibanjem ali pregrevanjem. Pustite napravo, da
se eno uro ohladi, in jo ponovno zaZenite. Preverite, ali je naklon
v pravilnem obmocju 30—40°.

NOMINALNI PODATKI

Parameter Vrednost
Napetost 230 VAC
Frekvenca napajanja 50 Hz
Najvecja mo¢ 2000 W

Potrebna varovalka 10

Razred zascite [

Stopnja zascite IP55
Ogrevalna povr$ina 18 m?
Najdaljsi ¢as osvetlitve 6000 ur
Teza 1,6 kg
90-030 oznaduje tip in oznako naprave
VARSTVO OKOLJA

Elektri¢nih izdelkov ne smete odlagati med gospodinjske odpadke,
ampak jih morate odnesti v ustrezne obrate za odstranjevanje.
Informacije o odstranjevanju lahko dobite pri prodajalcu izdelka ali
lokalnih organih. Rabljena elektri¢na in elektronska oprema vsebuje
snovi, ki so $kodljive za okolje. Oprema, ki ni reciklirana, predstavlja
potencialno nevarnost za okolje in zdravje ljudi.

)74

,GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig” Spétka komandytowa s
sedezem v VarSavi, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (v nadaljnjem besedilu: ,GTX Poland”) s tem
obves¢a, da so vse avtorske pravice za vsebino tega priroénika (v nadaljnjem besedilu:
LPrirocnik“), vkljuéno z besedilom, fotografijami, diagrami, risbami in sestavo, pripadajo
izkljuéno GTX Poland in so zasgiteni z zakonom v skladu z Zakonom z dne 4. februarja
1994 o avtorskih pravicah in sorodnih pravicah (tj. Zakonik 2006 $t. 90, tocka 631, kakor
je bil spremenjen). Kopiranje, obdelava, objava ali spreminjanje celotnega Priroénika
ali katerega koli njegovega elementa za komercialne namene brez pisnega soglasja
GTX Poland je strogo prepovedano in lahko povzroci civilno in kazensko odgovornost.

(bg)
NPEBOA HA OPUMMHAITHUTE UHCTPYKLIMK

PAOUATOP
90-030

3ABENEXKA: NPEOW OA U3NON3BATE OBOPYOABAHETO,

mons,

NPOYETETE BHUMATEJIHO HACTOALWOTO

PBHKOBOACTBO U 'O 3ANA3ETE 3A BbAELLUA PE®EPEHLUA.
NOAPOBHU MPABUIA 3A BE3OMACHOCT

[euata nop 3-roauiiHa Bb3pacT TpsibBa [a ce AbpxaT farney ot
YCTPOWCTBOTO, OCBEH ako He ca NoA NOCTOsiHEH Haf3op.

fdeua Ha BBb3pacT oT 3 Ao 8 rogvHM MmoraT  Ada
BKIIOYBAT/M3KITIOYBAT ypeAa, Npu YCroBMe Ye TOW € NOCTaBeH Uru
MHCTanMpaH B HOpMarHoTo cu paboTHo nonoxeHue. [euata
Tpsibea Aa 6baaT nop HabniogeHwe, ocBeH ako He ca Gunm
VHCTPYKTUpaHu 3a 6e3omacHOTO wu3nonsBaHe Ha ypeda U
pasbupaT cBbp3aHuUTe ¢ ToBa puckose. [lelia Ha Bb3pacT oT 3 o
8 roguHn He TpaAGBa Oa  cBbp3BaT  ypeAa  KbM
eneKkTpo3axpaHBaHeTo, ja ro HacTpoBaT UK NOYMCTBAT, HUTO
[a U3BbPLUBAT AEHOCTU MO noaapbXKaTa my.




« ToBa ofopyaBaHe MOXe [a ce U3Nosn3sa oT Aela Ha Bb3pacT 8
FOAVHU U MOBEYe, KaKTO U OT NWLA C HaManeHu U3NYecky,
CETUBHW MMM YMCTBEHW CMOCOGHOCTU UMM NWNca Ha onuT
3HaHWUA, ako ca 6unmn noa Haasop unu ca nony4vunn UHCTpyKUun
OTHOCHO 6€30MacHOTO M3Mon3BaHe Ha OGOPyABaHeTD n paaGMpaT
cBbp3aHNUTE C ToBa onacHocTu. [leuata He Tpsibea fAa c1 urpast
c obopynsaHeto. [leuata He TpsibBa Aa nouicTBaTr wnu
noaabpxat obopyasaHeTo 6e3 Haf3op.

NPEAYNPEXOEHMUE:

¢ Ako HeoTAenseMusT 3axpaHBall kaben e noBpefeH, To Tpsbea
L a 61 c 3aMEHEH OT NPOU3BOAWTENS, CEPBU3EH NepCcoHan
WM kBaaudbuuupauno auuue, 3apnace usberHe
OnacHoCT.

o 3a pa unsberHeTe nperpsiBaHe, He NokpuBaiiTe ypeaa.

* He n3nonaeaiiTe ypena B HenocpeAcTBeHa 6nM30CT A0 BaHa, AyLU
unm 6aceiH.

e He usnonssavTe TO3W HarpesaTen C nporpamupyem Ttanmep,
oTfernHa cuctemMa 3a [AUCTAHLUMOHHO YnpaBneHue wnu Apyro
YCTPOIACTBO, KOETO aBTOMATU4HO akTUBMpa HarpeBaTens. Vma
OMacHOCT OT NoXap, ako HarpeBaTEMSAT € NOKPUT UIN HENPaBUIHO
NO3ULIMOHUPaH.

e 3a [a M3KMOYMTE YCTPOWCTBOTO, XBaHeTe Liercena U ro
u3BajeTe OT KOHTaKTa.

MAPKWPOBKWU BBPXY YPEAIBATA

U" RRRRMM Y XXXXX ”"ﬂ

RRRR -rofnHa Ha nNpou3BOACTBO
MM -MeceL, Ha NpoM3BOACTBO

Y -AOMBbIHUTENHO 0603HaueHne
XXXXX -CEepueH Homep

NNN -AoNbRHUTENHO 0603HaueHne
NPEAHA3HAYEHUE

MpegHasHayeH camo 3a BbHWHA ynoTpeba. WHdpayepBeHUAT
HarpesaTen cbabpxa HarpesatenHa cuctema HELEN LAMP, kosto
ocurypsiea  paBHOMEpHO  pasfnpeferieHMe Ha  TOMnuHata.
WHbpayepBeHuTe HarpeBaTenu ce W3non3eaT OBGMKHOBEHO 3a
nokariHo OTOMfeHWe Ha OTKpWTO. HarpeBaTenHata namna uma
ekcnnoartaLmoHeH *uBoT oT 6000 yaca.

WHCTPYKLIMU 3A MOHTAX

KOMMOHEHTU 3A MOHTAX

()

CMUCBbK HA KOMMNOHEHTUTE

1 Ckoba L-o6pa3Ha 4

2 MoHTaxeH LWudT M6x60 4

3 BuHT M5x10 4

4 [avika M6 2

5 LLlan6a 6 mmx 1mm 2

6 BuHT M6x12 2
MOHTAX

Crnep kaTo pasonakoBaTe YCTPOWCTBOTO, MpoBepeTe Aanu

CbIbPXaHWETO Ha KOMMNEeKTa CbOTBETCTBA Ha CMKUCBKA C YacTu.

Crno6siBaHETO € Bb3MOXHO CaMO aKo KOMMMEKTbT € MbIIEH.

e [lBe ckobu 1# TpsGBa Aa 6GbAAT MOHTUPAHU KbM YCTPOMCTBOTO C
nomolTa Ha BUHTOBe 3#.

o [IpobuiTe oTBOPYM 1 3akpeneTe oLle ABe ckobu 1# c nomolyTa Ha
MOHTaXHM WmndToBe 2#.

e MoHTaxHUTe ckobu, 3akpemneHn KbM yCTpoUCTBOTO, TpsibBa Aa
6baaT cBbp3aHu C NMomoLTa Ha BUMHTOBE 6#, wanbu 5# v rakn
4# kbM ckoBUTe, MOHTUPaHN Ha CTeHaTa Unu TaBaHa.

Heo6xoAUMM WHCTPYMEHTU: MONMB, YyK, HUBENUp, OTBEpTKa,
60opMalLnHa, CBpeano

A

L.

YctpoirictBoTO € 06opyABaHO CbC CneuuarnHo MpoeKTupaHa
MOHTaxHa ckoba, KosiTo No3sonsBa Aa 6bae MOHTUPAHO Ha CTeHa.
Mpean aa npobusarte, yBepeTe ce, Ye B CTeHaTa UNu TaBaHa HAMa
CKpUTU Tp'bﬁl/l, eneKkTpnyeckn kabenu wnun Apyrn  TeXHU4eCcKku
WHCTanauun. YcTpoicTBOoTO TpsibBa fa Obae MOHTMpPaHO Ha
pascTosiHue Hai-manko 40 cm OT CTpaHU4HWUTe CTeHn n 240 cm oT
nopa.

BaxHo: YBepeTe ce, Ye 3axpaHBawuTe kabenu ca 3apaBo
MOHTUPAaHW 1 He BNW3aT B KOHTAKT € pedrekTopa, HUTO NpeMuHasat
npe3 HarpsiTaTa 3oHa.

PaguatopbT e npeaHasHaveH camo 3a BbHLWHA ynoTpe6ba.
YCTPOMCTBOTO MMa CTeneH Ha 3awmTa IP55, koeTo 03Havaea, 4e e
YCTOMYMBO Ha Npax U KpaTKOTPaWHO U3naraHe Ha BOAHMU CTPyM.
PagunaTtopbT He € NPoeKTUpPaH 3a NPOALINKUTENTHO, NPAKO
u3naraHe Ha Banexwu (Obx/, Nopou, AbXa, HOCEH OT BATbPA).

Mo BpeMe Ha MOHTaXa e BaXHO Aa ce OCUrypu:

® MOHTaX Ha MOKPUTO 1UNK 3aLLUNTEHO MACTO,

e 3aliMTa OT NPSAK AbXA U CHAT,
e 3axpaHBalWusT kaben fa e npokapaH Taka, Ye Bofa Aa He nonaaa
B KOpnyca Ha yCTPOWCTBOTO.




min.
400 mm

min.
400 mm

AN
min.
400 mm

min. )
2400 mm

_.—————SSSSSSSsSsSsSsSs

YcTpoiicTBOTO TpsiGBa Aa 6bAe MOHTUpPaHO Ha BMCOYMHA HaW-
manko 240 cm Hag nogal

MOHTUPAHE HA O'bPXXAYA HA YA'BLP (no us6op)
YCTPOWCTBOTO € NpeaHasHaueHO 338 MOHTaX BBPXY Yaabp Unu
TeHTa. 3a MOHTaxa e HeobxoanMa NoaxoasLLa CTolka 3a Yaabp (He
e BKrloveHa B komnnekTa). CToikata moxe Ja 6bae 3akyneHa
oTAenHo.

Ne 1 BuHT M4x12
Ne 2 Llaiiba

Ne 3 [Opbxka

Ne 4 Konue M8x30

i P, v
i .\‘/\{ MbpBa onums 3a MOHTaX
& o= [0 A &
'/ @ ¢

WHCTANUPAHE HA CTATUB (no n36op)
3abenexka: L-obpa3Ha ckoba, onakoBaHa B KapTOHeHa KyTusi CbC
cTatvBa
Akcecoapu:
e BunT M5 x 10 mm _46p BTOpM BapnaHT 3a MOHTax
e L-o6pasHa ckoba -26p.

49




—

/;

a"—“':‘-
‘ "

P i § ] '\E-'f_
Lo\ B f\.k[f’

@ ©)

METOM 3A MOHTAX HA YCTPONCTBOTO

-]

YNOTPEBA
AUCTAHLMOHHO YNPABJIEHUE

BKIMKOUYBAHE/3KNIOYBAHE — BkniouBaHe/msknoyBaHe
J1siB BYTOH — HUCKA MOLLHOCT Ha HarpsiBaHe
[lsicHo GyTOHYe — BUCOKA MOLLHOCT Ha HarpsiBaHe

BKNKOYBAHE/M3KIMKOYBAHE Ha 3axpaHBaHeTO

CBbpxeTe yCTPOMCTBOTO KbM U3TOYHUK Ha 3axpaHBaHe, kaTo ce
yBEpUTE, Ye 3axpaHBalloTO HarpexeHWe CbOTBETCTBA Ha
HOMMHAIHOTO HarnpexeHue Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO.

HaTtucHeTte GyToHa 3a BKlOYBaHe, PasmnonoXeH B AsicHaTa 4YacT
Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO (NO-ronsim, YepeH ByToH).

MoxeTe pbyHO a u3bepeTe MOLLHOCTTA, C KOSITO YCTPOMCTBOTO
[la ce HarpsiBa: HaTUCKaHETO Ha KOHTPOIHMSI BYTOH (MO-Manbk,
YepBeH) Ha Kopnyca BEAHDBX LLe BKIIIOYM YCTPOWCTBOTO C HUCKa
MOLLIHOCT Ha HarpsiBaHe, a HaTUCKaHeTO Ha To3n GYTOH OTHOBO
LLie NPEBKII0YM YCTPOCTBOTO Ha MbJIHA MOLLHOCT Ha HarpsiBaHe.
CrapTupaite yCTPOMCTBOTO C MOMOLUTA Ha [AMCTaHLMOHHOTO
ynpasneHue.

YBenuyete unv HamaneTe MOLLHOCTTa Ha HarpsiBaHe.
W3kntoyeTe ycTpOMNCTBOTO.

[onbnHutenHn dyHkumu: Camoperynvpaly Cce  TepMuUyeH

50

npeKbCBaYy M3KIKYBa YCTPOMCTBOTO MpU nperpsisaHe.

3AMAHA HA BATEPUA

e 3a Aa OTKNK4YMTe Kanaka Ha 6ET6pI/IﬂTa, neko I/IS[:L'bpnaVITe
Kanaka.

e [ocraBeTe 2 HoBM AAA GaTepuu, kKaTo oGbpHETE BHUMAHWE Ha
npasunHaTa UM nNonsipHocT (+/-).

e 3artBopeTe kanaka Ha GaTepusiTa, Taka Ye Aa ce 3akpenu Ha
MSACTOTO CU.

NoAaaPBXKA

PepoBHOTO noyncTBaHe M MOAAPBLXKKA Lie rapaHTUpaT Oblbr W

6e3npobnemMeH >MBOT Ha YyCTpoicTBOTO. 3a pJda noyuctute

YCTPOWCTBOTO, CrieABaNTE T€3W CTHIKM:

* VI3knioveTe yCTPOWCTBOTO OT 3axpaHBaHeTo.

* YBepeTe ce, Ye YCTPOMCTBOTO € U3CTUHAMO.

e [louncTeTe BBHLUHWSI KOpPMYC C BRaxHa Meka kbpna. Ako e
HeobXxoaMMO, MOXeTe fAa wuanonseate Mek npenapaT. Crep
NoYNCTBaHETO M3GBLPLUETE MOBBLPXHOCTTA C Cyxa kbpna. He
nossonsieanTe BoAa Aa nonagHe B yCTPOWNCTBOTO.

e He wu3nonseante ankoxon, 6eH3nH, abpa3vBHWM npaxose,
nonupawm npenapatv 3a meGenu unu rpybu uetkn 3a
nouncteaHe. ToBa MoOxe fAa NOBpeau YCTPOWUCTBOTO WMNW Aa
BroLUM HerosaTa paborTa.

e He notansinte yCTponcTBOTO BbB BOAA.

e W3auakaiiTe, AoKaTo YCTPOMCTBOTO W3CbXHe, Npeau pa o
M3ronasaTe OTHOBO.

CbxpaHeHue: KoraTo He ce u3nonsea, CbxpaHsiBaluTe yCTPONCTBOTO

B CyX0, NpPOBETPMBO MOMeELLeHWe, fanedy oT deua. Manonasavite

KapTOHEHa KyTUsl 3@ CbXpaHeHue.

OTCTPAHABAHE HA NPOBJIEMU

AKO yCTPOMCTBOTO HEe paboTu, NpoBepPETE CNeaHNTE CThIKU:

e [lpoBepeTe panu 3axpaHBalysT kaben e CBbp3aH KbM
3axpaHBaLLyst U3TOYHWK.

o [lpoBepeTe HaNpeXeHUeTo Ha MaBHUs NpeanasuTen.

* [IpoBepeTe Aanu yCTPOWCTBOTO € BKITIOHEHO.

e YCTpolicTBOTO ce e nperpsino. MpoBepeTe Aanu HAMa npeameTy,
KouTO fa Grokupat naxona 3a Bb3ayx. AKO UMa NpeameT, KOWTo
6rokupa u3xoga 3a Bb3ayX, U3KIlOYEeTe YCTPONCTBOTO, U3BaJeTe
3axpaHBalusi kaben, uayakaiiTe ga ce oxyiagu v npemaxHeTe
npeaMeTa, KoiTo OnokvMpa wu3xoda 3a Bb3dyx. CBbpxeTe
YCTPOWCTBOTO KbM 3axpaHBaHETO W ro cTapTupanTe cropes
VHCTPYKLUMUTE 3a eKcrnoaTaLysi.

e Ako npobnevMbT npoAbMkaBa, cnpeTe Aa  u3nonasaTe
YCTPOWCTBOTO M Ce CBbpPXeTe C MarasuHa, OT KOWTO cTe ro
3aKynunu.

e LED uvHoukaTopbT MUra B CMHLO W 3efeHo — cuctemaTta 3a
3almMTa OT [MpeKkaneHo HakMaHsHe WM rperpsiBaHe e
akTuempaHa. OcTaBeTe yCTPOWCTBOTO [ja Ce OXNaau 3a eavH vac
1 ro pectapTupaiTe. YBepeTe ce, Ye brb/TbT Ha HakKMaHsiHe € B
npasunHara rpaHuua ot 30—40°.

HOMWHANHU OAHHU

MNapameTbp CToiHoCT
HanpexeHue Ha 3axpaHBaHe 230 VAC
YecToTa Ha 3axpaHBaHETO 50 Hz
MakcvrmanHa MoLHoCT 2000 W
Heobxoaum npegnaauten 10
Knac Ha 3awwmra |
CreneH Ha 3awwmTa IP55
OtonnuTenHa 3oHa 18 m?
MakcumanHo Bpeme Ha 6000 yaca
ocBeTsBaHe
Terno 1,6 kg

90-030 obo3Ha4yaBa KakTo Tuna, Taka U HaMMEeHOBaHMETO Ha

YCTPOWCTBOTO

OXPAHA HA OKOJMTHATA CPEOA

Enektpuyeckute NpoaykTM He TpsiGBa Aa ce U3XBLPMAT C BUTOBUTE
oTnaabLy, a Tpsitea a ce npeaafaT B NOAXOASLLM ChOPBKEHUS 33
n3xBBLPNsHE. MHopMaLns 3a U3XBBPIISIHETO MOXE Aa CE NOny4n oT
~ | [Tbproseua Ha npoaykta unu oT MecTHuTe BnacTu. M3nonssaHoto
©MeKTPUYECKO U eNEKTPOHHO 0GOPy/iBaHE ChABPXA BELIECTBA, KOUTO
ca BpeAHM 3a okonHata cpefa. OGopyasaHeTo, KOETO He ce
peuvknupa, npeacTaBnsBa noTeHuMarnHa 3annaxa 3a okonHata
Cpe/a 1 YOBELLKOTO 3apaBe.

,GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscia” Spétka komandytowa cbe
cepanvle BbB Bapluasa, yn. Pograniczna 2/4 (HapuiaHa no-Hatatbk ,GTX Poland”)
yBEAOMSsBA, Y€ BCUYKM aBTOPCKA NpaBa BbPXY CbAbPXAHWETO Ha HacTOALWOTO



PBKOBOACTBO (Hapu4aHoO Mo-HaTaTbk ,PLKOBOACTBO”), BKMIOYUTENHO, Haped C
[pyroTo, TekcTa, choTorpacmuTe, AMarpamuTe, YepTeXuTe, KakTo M Herosata
KOMMO31LMs, NpUHaanexar usknounTenHo Ha GTX Poland 1 ca 3awuuTeHm oT 3akoHa
B CbOTBETCTBUE CbC 3aKoHa OT 4 cheBpyapu 1994 r. 3a aBTOPCKOTO NPABO 1 CPOAHUTE
My npaea (1.e. [JbpxaBeH BecTHUK 2006 r. Ne 90, Touka 631, ¢ uaMeHeHwsiTa).
KonupaHeto, oGpaboTkaTa, nyGnukyBaHeTo WnM MOAUMULMPAHETO Ha LUSAMOTO
PBKOBOACTBO MNM Ha HAKOW OT HEroBUTE EMEMEHT 3a TbProcku Lenn 6es
nUCMEHOTO Cbimacue Ha GTX Poland e cTporo 3abpaHeHo U Moxe Aa AoBeae [0
rpaxaaHcKa v HakasaTesiHa OTFOBOPHOCT.

(sr)
NPEBOA OPUTMHANHUX YNYTCTABA
PAOUJATOP
90-030

HAMOMEHA: MPE KOPULUREHWA ONPEME, MONIUMO BAC OA
NAXIbUBO NPOYUTATE OBA YNYTCTBA U CAYYBATE I'A 3A
BYOYTRY YNOTPEBY.

NOAPOBHA BE3BEHOCHA MPABUNA

e [Jleuy mnafy og 3 roanHe Tpeba Apxatu farbe of ypehaja ocum
aKo HUCY NoA CTanHUM HaZi30pPOM.

e [leua yspacta oa 3 fo 8 roamHa mMory fa ykrbyye/vckrbyde ypehaj
NoA YCMOBOM Aa je MOCTaBibeH WNM MHCTanuMpaH y CBOM
HopMmanHoM pagHoMm nonoxajy. [eua Tpeba pa 6yay nop
Haf30pOM OCMM aKo HWUCY ynosHaTta ca 6e3begHom ynoTpe6om
ypehaja u pasymejy puauke koju cy y nutamy. [leua y3pacta og 3
o 8 roavHa He cMejy Aa Npukrby4yjy ypehaj Ha usBop Hanajama,
fAa nopelwasajy unu yucte ypehaj, HUTU aa obaBrbajy 3agaTtke
ofpxaBatsa.

« OBy onpemy Mory KOPUCTUTK AeLia CTapocTy oA 8 roauHa 1 BuLle
1 ocobe ca CMareHUM (UINYKAM, YyNHUM WK MEeHTanHUM
cnoco6HocTMMa Unm 6e3 UCKkyCTBa U 3Haka, YKONMKo cy aobune
Hagsop vnu ynytctsa o 6e36eaHoj ynotpebu onpeme n pasymejy
noeesaHe onacHocTu. [eua He 6w Tpebano pa ce wrpajy
onpemom. [leLia He 61 Tpebano fa YvcTe unu oapxaeajy onpemy
6e3 Hag3opa.

YNO3O0PEHE:

e Axo je HeomBojuBu kabn 3a Hanajawe owTeheH, Tpeba ra
3aMeHUTW of CTpaHe npou3ssohaya, cepBucHOr ocobrba Unu K B
anunbuxkoBaHOT JAuILa Kako 6u ce wusberna
OMacHoCT.

e [la Gucte nsbernu nperpeBakse, He NokpueajTe ypehaj.

e He kopuctute ypehaj y HenocpegHoj 6nuanHu kynaTtuna, Tywa
unm 6aseHa.

* He kopucTuTe 0Baj rpejay ca nporpamepom, TajMepom, 3acebHUmM
CUCTEMOM [arbMHCKOr yrpaBrbakba Wnu 6uno Kkojum apyrum
ypehajem koju ayTomaTcku aktusupa rpejad. octoju pusvk on
noxapa ako je rpejay NOKPUBEH UMK HENPABUITHO NOCTaBIbEH.

¢ [la 6ucTe nckrbyunnu ypehaj, yxsatute npukrbyyak v u3syuute ra
U3 3UAHe YTUYHNLE.

O3HAKE HA YPEBAJY
SN MNN
k RRRRMM Y XXXXX J
RRRR - rofuHa npou3BoaHe
MM -MeceL, Npou3BoHe

Y -foaaTHa o3Haka

XXXXX -cepujcku 6poj
NNN -poAaTHa o3Haka
HAMEHA

HametrseHo camo 3a ynotpeby Ha oTBopeHOM. MHdpaLupBeHn rpejay
capgpxu cuctem 3a rpejawe HELEN LAMP, koju o6esbehyje
paBHOMeEpHY pacnofeny TonnoTe. MHdpaupseHn rpejayum ce o6u4yHo
KOpMCTe 3a NokarHo rpejake Ha 0TBOpeHOM. [lamna 3a rpejatse nMa
pagHu Bek of 6.000 catu.

YAYTCTBO 3A MOHTAXY

51

KOMMOHEHTE 3A MOHTAXY

(A

CIMUCAK KOMMOHEHTU
1 | Hocau J-06nmk 4
2 MoHTaxHa urna M6x60 4
3 Bujak M5x10 4
4 matuua M6 2
5 Mnoynua 6 MM X 1 MM 2
6 Bujak M6x12 2

CKNOMUBAKE

HakoH oTnakoBara ypehaja, nposepuTte Aa nv cagpxaj komnnera

oprosapa nuctu genosa. Cknanare je Moryhe camo ako je komnnet

noTyH.

« [lBa Hocaya 1# Tpeba npuyBpcTuTU Ha ypehaj Bujunma 3#.

e W3bywmte pyne u npuuBpcTuTE jow ABa Hocaya 1# nmomohy
MOHTaXHUX WMNKN 2#.

e Hocaun npuuspwheHnn 3a ypehaj Tpeba Aa ce nosexy nomohy
Bujaka 6#, noanowwku 5# n HaBpTku 4# ca HocauMmMa MOHTUPaHUM
Ha 3na unu nnadoH.

MoTtpe6aH anat: onoBka, Yekuh, HUBenup, oaBujay, Gywmnuua,
Oywunuua

¢

Ypehaj je onpemrbeH nocebHO AN3ajHIPAHOM MOHTaXHOM KOH30I10M
Koja omoryhaBa H-€roBo nocTaBrbawe Ha 3ug. [pe Oywerwa,
yBepuTe ce fAa y 3ugy unu nnadoHy Hema CKpUBEHWX LiEBY,
eneKkTpUYHUX kabnosa unun Apyrux TEXHUYKMX MHCTanauuwja. Ypehaj
Mopa 61Tn nHcTanupaH Hajmarse 40 um of 604HMX 3ugosa u 240 um
oA nopa.

BaxHo: YBepute ce pga cy kabnoeu 3a Hanajawe CUTYpPHO
MOCTaBIbEHMN U [1a He ona3e y KOHTaKT ca pedrnekTopoM unu Ja He
nponase kpo3 3arpejaHo nogpyuje.

Papgujatop je HamereH caMo 3a ynoTpeby Ha OTBOPEHOM.

Ypehaj uma creneH 3awTute IP55, WTO 3HauM Aa je OTNopaH Ha
npaLuvHy 1 KpaTKOTpajHO U3narake MnasoBuMma Boge.



PaaujaTtop Huje AnsajHupaH 3a NpoAyXeHo, AUPEKTHO

u3narawe nagaBMHaMa (KWLLK, MIbYCKY, KULLIU MOKpEeTaHoj

BETPOM).

Mpunukom MHCcTanauuje, HeoNnxoAHo je 06e36eanTH:

* MHCTanauujy Ha NOKpMBEHOj 1nu 3awTuheHoj nokauwju,

e 3alUTUTY OF AUPEKTHEe KUllie U CHera,

e [fa je kabn 3a Hanajate NpoBy4YeH Tako Ja BOAa He ynasu y
KyhuwTe ypehaja.
o

o
—y s ¢ 4
T o |
S Y
~

alititatilatittati ittt atatinatitalil

=

TR

min.
400 mm

|

min. Ypehaj
Mopa
400 mm S

min.

2400 mm

. SSSSSSSSsSsS

WHCTanupaH Hajmatse 240 um nsHap noga!

a L | L]

52

f‘:’n—‘?‘\g_‘
\'/ |
"
MOHTAXA HA CTATUBY (onuumoHo)

HanomeHra: J1-nogynup je ynakoBaH y KapTOHCKOj KyTWju 3ajeaHo ca
TPOHOXOM

MpuGop:
e Bujak M5 x 10 mm - 4 komaga
e L-HacTaBak - 2 KOM.

MOHTAXA AP>XAYA HA CYHLIOBPAH (onuuoHo)

Ypehaj je An3ajHupaH 3a MOHTaXy Ha KuLobpaH Unu HaaCcTpeLLHULY.
3a yrpagmwy je notpebaH ogroBapajyhu gpxad 3a kuwobpaH (Huje
KrbyyeH). [ipxay ce Moxe Kynutu nocebHo.

6p. 1 Bujak M4x12
MnocHaTa

6p.2 noAsoLika

6p. 3 PykoxsaT

6p. 4 Pykoxsat M8x30

MpBa onuuja MoHTaxe




® 0 >

HAYMHU MOHTAXE YPEBAJA

)
|
oxy 3
| -~ J
=R RN ]
« O
YNOTPEBA
DANEYUHCKU KOHTPONEP

o YKIbYUYN/NCKIBYYUW — ykrbyum/vckrbyum
e JleBO AyrMe — HUCKa CHara rpejarba
e [lecHo AyrmMe — BUCOKa CHara rpejatba

YKIbYYU/UCKIbYYU Hanajarbe

o [pukrbyunte ypehaj Ha M3BOp Hanajakwa, yBepuTe ce Aa HamnoH

Hanajaka ofroBapa HOMUHarNHOM HanoHy ypehaja.

o [lpuTUCHUTE AyrMe 3a Hanajake Koje ce Hanasn Ha 4eCHOj CTpaHu
ypehaja (Behe, LpHo gyrme).

o MoxeTe pyyHo Aa msabepeTe cHary kojom ypehaj rpeje: jeaHum
MPUTUCKOM Ha KOHTPOSHO AyrMme (Marbe, LpBEHO) Ha Kyhuwty
yKrbydyjete ypefaj Ha HUCKy cHary rpejawa, a MOHOBHUM
NPUTUCKOM YKIbydyjeTe ypefaj Ha nyHy cHary rpejama.

o [lokpeHute ypehaj nomohy AarbMHCKOr ynpasrbava.

o [loBehajTe nnu cmammTe CHary rpejama.

e Vickrbyunte ypehaj.

HopatHe dyHKuMje: camoperynuwyhn Tepmuukn  npekngad

nckrbyyyje ypehaj kapa ce nperpeje.

3AMEHA BATEPUJE

e [la Gucte oTkbyyanu noknonal 6artepuja, HeXHO noByLMUTe
noknonad,.

e YmeTHuTe 2 HoBe AAA Gatepuje, Boaehu padyHa o UCnpaBHOM
nonapurety (+/-).

e 3atBopute noknonaw 6GaTepuja Tako fda ce 3akbyya Yy
3aKrbyyaBare.

O[PXABAHE

PepnoBHo ynwhere 1 ogpxasawe 06e3benuhe ayr n 6eanpobnemaH

pag ypehaja. [la 6ucte ounctunu ypehaj, npatute ose kopake:

e Vickrbyunte ypehaj u3 n3sopa Hanajarea.

* YBepute ce Aa je ypehaj xnagaH.

e OuucTute cnorballke KyhuwTe BRaxHOM MekoM Kprom. [lo
notpebu moxeTe kopucTUTK Bnarn aetepleHT. HakoH ynihera
o6puLLMTe MOBPLUMHY CyBOM kproM. He gosBonuTe Aa Boaa yhe
y ypehaj.

e He kopucTtuTe ankoxon, 6eH3nH, abpasvnBHe NpaLkoBe, CPeACTBO
3a nonupatse HameluTaja unu rpybe YeTke 3a unwhere. To Moxe
OLWTETUTN ypehaj UNn HapyLLWTY HeroB pag.

* He ypowaBajTe ypehaj y sogy.

e Cauvekajte pga ypehaj Gyae cyB nMpe Hero LITO ra MOHOBO
ynotpe6uTe.

Yysame: Kapa ce He kopucTy, YyBajTe ypehaj y cyBoj, NPOBETPEHO]

npocTopuju BaH AoMallaja Aeue. 3a YyBake KOPUCTUTE KapTOHCKY

KyTHjy.

PELLABAHE MPOBJIEMA

Axko ypehaj He paawn, nposepuTe cneaehe kopake:

e [poBepuTe fa nu je kabn 3a Hanajake MPUKIbYYEH HA U3BOP
Hanajatba.

o [lpoBepuTe HaMOH Ha rMaBHOM OcUrypauy.

o [posepute aa nu je ypehaj ykrbyueH.

e Ypehaj ce nperpejao. [lpoBepuTe Oga nu Hekn npeameTH
6nokupajy oTBop 3a Basfyx. AKO Heku npeameT Grokvpa oTBOp
3a Basgyx, vckibyunTe ypehaj, oacnojute kabn 3a Hanajatbe,
cayekajTe fa ce oxnaav 1 YKIIOHWUTE NpedMeT Koju 6riokupa oTBop
3a Basayx. MNosexuTe ypehaj Ha n3Bop Hanajakea n NOKpeHuTe ra
y cknafy ca ynyTcTBuma 3a paj.

e Axo npobnem oncrtaHe, mpecTaHuTe fa Kopuctute ypehaj u
obpaTute ce NPoAaBHULM Y KOjoj CTE ra Kynunu.

e LED cBeTno Tpenepu niaBoM 1 3eneHOM 60joM — akTUBMPaH je
CUCTEM 3alUTUTE Of MNpeKoMepHor Harnba wnu nperpesarba.
OctaBute ypehaj ga ce oxnagu caT BpeMeHa W MOHOBO ra
nokpeHuTe. YBepuTe ce Aa je yrao Harvba y okBupy ucnpaBHoOr
oncera o 30—40°.

TEXHUYKW NOOALIU
MapameTtap BpeaHocTt
HanoH Hanajara 230 VAC
®dpekBeHUMja Hanajarwa 50 Hz
MakcumanHa cHara 2000 W
MoTpebaH ocurypay 10A
Knaca sawTtute |
CreneH 3awTtute IP55
MoBpLwuHa 3a rpejare 18 M2
MakcumanHo Bpeme 6.000 catu
OCBET/beH-a
TexuHa 1,6 kr
90-030 o3Ha4aBa v TMN 1 03Haky ypehaja
3ALUTUTA XXKUBOTHE CPEAVHE




E
\
33 XNBOTHY CPEAMHY W JbyACKO 3paBrbe.

MponaBoau Ha enekTpUYHU MOroH He Tpeba oabauuti ca KyhHUm
oTnagom, Beh ux Tpeba ogHeTn y ogroapajyhe objekte 3a oanaratwe.
WHdbopmaumje o ognaraty mMory ce 4obuti of npoaasLa npoussoaa
unu nokanHux Bnactu. KopuwheHa enekTpudHa W enekTpoHcka
onpema CcafipXu CyncTaHue koje Cy ITETHE 3a XMBOTHY CPeauHy.
Onpema Koja HWje peumknupaHa npeacTaBrba NnoTeHUnjanHy npeThy

"GTX Poland Spotka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig” Spoétka komandytowa ca
cepuwTem y Bapwasw, yn. Pograniczna 2/4 (y narbem Tekcty: "GTX Poland") oum
ofaBeLuTaBa ja Cy CBa ayTopcka npasa Ha Caap)aj OBOT ynyTCTBa (y Aarbem TekcTy:
"YnyTtcTeo"), ykrbydyjyhu, namehy octanor, weros TekcT, potorpacduje, avjarpame,
upTexe, Kao W HEroB cacTaB, Npunaaajy UCKIbyunmeo komnanuju GTX Poland n
3awwTuheHn Cy 3akoHOM Yy cknagy ca 3akoHom of 4. cebpyapa 1994. o ayTopckum 1
cpoaHum npasuma (Tj. CnyxGenn rmackuk 2006, 6p. 90, ctas 631, ca nameHama).
Konupatbe, 0b6papa, objaBrbuBatbe Unn Meksatse Lenor MpupyyHuka unn 6uno kor
H-ErOBOT enlemMeHTa y komepLvjarnte cepxe 6e3 NUCMeHe CarnacHOCTV Komnakuje GTX
Poland ctporo je 3abpateHo U Moxe [oBecT [0 rpahaHcke W KpUBMYHE
OIFOBOPHOCTU.

el
META®PAZH TQN APXIKQN OAHIIQN

PAAIATEP
90-030

ZHMEIQZH: MPIN XPHZIMOMOIHZETE TON EZOMAIZMO,
AIABAZTE MPOZEKTIKA TO NAPON EMXEIPIAIO KAI ®YAAZTE
TO A MEAAONTIKH ANA®OPA.

AENMTOMEPEIZ KANONEZ AZ®AAEIAZ

o Ta mmaidid KATwW TWV 3 ETWV TTIPETTEI VA KPATOUVTAI HaKPIG atTd Tn
OUOKEUT, EKTOG GV BpiokovTal UTTO ouveyn ETTiBAEWN.

e Ta madid nAkiag 3 éwg 8 ETWV  pmOpoUV  va
EVEPYOTTOIOUV/OTTEVEPYOTTOIOUV T OUOKEUN, uté TNV
TpoUTTéBeon Tl auTh éxel TOTTOBETNOEl 1| eykaTaoTaBEl OTN
ouvnen Béon Asitoupyiag Tng. Ta TTaidid Tpémel va emRAETOVTAl,
€KTOG €dv £xouv AdBel odnyieg yia TNV aog@aAfl xpAon Tng
OUOKEUNG KAl KATAVOOUV TOUG KIVOUVOUG TToU evéXel Ta TTaidid
nAikiag 3 €wg 8 eTWv dev TIPETTEI va GUVOEOUV Tn OUCKEUR OTO
NAeKTPIKG peUpa, va puBpidouv f va kabapifouv Tn cuokeur], oUTE
va ekTeEAOUV Epyaoieg ouUVTAPNONG.

o AuTdg 0 £EOTTAIoOG pTTOPET Va XpnolpoTToinBei ammd TTaidid nAikiag
8 ETWV Kal Gvw Kol OTmd GTOPA ME HEIWHEVEG OWHATIKEG,
aIoONTNPIaKEG i SlavonTIKEG IKAVOTNTEG 1 EAAEIYN EpTTEIpIAG Kal
YVWoewy, €av €xouv AdBer emiBAeywn f odnyieg OXETIKA pe TNV
aoc@aAr) xpion Tou e€oTTAIGUOU Kal KATAvooUv TOug KIvOUVOUG
TroU evéxel. Ta TTaudid dev TIPETTEN va TTaAiouV e TOV COTTAICUO.
Ta Taidid Sev Tpémrel va kabapifouv A va ouvinpolv Tov
£€OTTAIOPO XWpPIG €TTiRAEWN.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH:

e Eav 710 pn amoomwuevo  kaAwdio  Tpogodoaiag  eival
KATEOTPAMPUEVO, TIPETTEI VA AVTIKATAOTABE! ATTO TOV KATAOKEUQOTH
1) TO TTPOCWTTIKG T£PPIG i} aTTO ECEIDIKEUNEVO ATOUO, TTPOKEINEVOU
Va atmoPeuxBEi Kivouvog.

o [la va amo@uUyeTe TNV UTTEPBEPUAVOT, PNV KAAUTITETE T CUOKEUN.

e Mnv XpnOIUOTIOIEITE TN CUOKEUN O€ GUEON YEITVIOON WE PTTAVIEPQ,
vTOUG 1} Taiva.

e Mnv xpnoiyotroieite autd TO  BepuavVTIKO  OWHA  PE
TTPOYPAPUATIOTH, XPOVOJIOKATTTN, EexwpIoTd oloTnua
TNAEXEIPIOPOU 1) OTTOIOdATIOTE GAAN OUOKEUR TTOU EVEPYOTTOIE
autépaTa To BepPavTIKG owpa. YITApYE! KivOuvog TTupKayIidg eav
T0 Oeppavtiké owpa eival KaAUPpévo 1 TOTTOBETNéVO OF
akat@AAnAn Béon.

e [la va aTroouvOETETE TN GUOKEUR, TACTE TO BUopa Kal TpaRETe
TO aTé TNV TIPIla.

IHMANZEIZ £TH ZYZKEYH
SN MNN
k RRRRMM Y XXXXX )
RRRR -€T0G KATAOKEUNG
MM -pfvag KaTaoKeurg
Y -TpdoBETN ovouaaoia
XXXXX -apIBpdG oeIpdg
NNN -TpéoBeTN ovopaaoia
MPOOPIZIMOZ XPHEZHEZ

MpoopieTal uévo yia xprian o€ ewTepikoUg Xwpoug. O BeppavTtipag
uTTEPUBpWY TTEPIéXEl éva oloTnua Béppavong HELEN LAMP, To
otroio  e§ao@aAiel  opoidpopen Karavoury Tng BepudtnTag. Ol
BepuavTAPEG UTTEPUBPWY XPNOIPOTIOIOUVTAl GUVABWG Yia TOTTIKNA

54

Béppavon o€ eEwTePIKOUG XWpPoug. H AduTtra Béppavong €xel Sidpkeia
{wng 6.000 wpeg.

OAHFIEZ EFKATAITAZHZ

EZAPTHMATA EFKATAZTAZHZ

A

KATAAOIOZ EEAPTHMATQN

1 Bpaxiovag ZxAua L 4

2 Meipog oTepéwong M6x60 4

3 | Bida M5x10 4

4 Maguadi M6 2

5 | PodéAa 6mmx1imm [ 2

6 Bida M6x12 2
ZYNAPMOAOIHEZH

A@oU aTTOOUCKEUBOETE TN GUOKEUR, EAEYETE OTI TO TTEPIEXOHUEVO TOU

KIT TaUpIGder pe Tn Aiota e§aptnudTwy. H guvapupoAdynon eivai duvarr

pévo €8V TO KIT Eival TTAAPEG.

e AUo Bpoyioveg 1# mpémer va TOTOBETNOOUV OTN OUOKEUR
XpnoipoTtroiwvTag Bideg 3#.

e Avoigte TpUTIEG Kal OTEPEWOTE dUO OKOun PBpaxioveg 1#
XPNOIMOTIOIVTAG TTEIPOUG OTEPEWDNG 2#.

e Ta oTnpiyparta oTepEWONG TTOU Eival TTPOCAPTNHEVA OTN CUOKEUN
TpéTrel va ouvdeBouv pe Bideg 6#, podéAeg 5# kal TTagiuadia 4#
OTO OTNPIYNATA TTOU Eival TOTTOBETNPEVA GTOV TOIXO 1) GTNV OPOPr).

AtraitoUpeva  epyoAeia:  MOAUBI, o@upi, OAPAdI,

TPUTTAVI, TPUTTAVI

L.

H ouokeun eival e€omAiopévn pe éva 18Ikd oxedlaopévo Bpaxiova
oTAPIENG TTOU ETITPETTEI TNV TOTTOBETNON TG o€ ToixXo. Mpiv amé T
SidTpnon, PeBaiwBeite OTI dev UTTAPXOUV KPUHMEVOI OWARVEG,
NAEKTPIKG KAAWDIA 1) GAAEG TEXVIKEG EYKATAOTAOEIG OTOV TOiXO i OTNV
opogri. H ouokeurp Tipémel va  eykataoTtabei oe  améoTaon
TouAdxioTov 40 cm atré Ta TTAEUPIKE TolXwpaTta Kal 240 cm até 10
damedo.

ZnuavTtiké: BeBaiwBeite 6T Ta kaAwdia Tpopodooiag gival owaoTd
EYKOATEOTNPEVA KOl DEV €PXOVTAI GE ETTAQPN PE TOV AVOKAAOTAPa oUTE

karoaidl,



TTEPVOUV aTT TNV TIEPIOXH TTOU BeppaiveTal.

To BeppavTikd owa TTPOOPICETAl ATTOKAEICTIKA YIa ESWTEPIKA

xenon.

H guokeun éxel BaBud mpoaTaaiag IP55, Trou onuaiver 6T gival

avBeKTIKA 0Tn oKAvN Kal oTn BpaxutrpoBeopn ékBeon o€ midakeg

VEPOU.

To yuyeio dev éxel OXEBIAOTE YIa TTOPATETAPEV, AUETT £KBEO

ot BpoxoTrTwoelg (Bpoxn, katalyideg, BPOxXN HE GVENO).

Kard Tnv eykatdoTaon, gival amapaitnTo va S1ac@aAIoTEi:

e N £YKATAOTOON 0€ KAAUMPEVO 1} TIPOGTATEUPEVO XWPO,

e TIpoCTOCia aTTd TNV Apeon €kBeon o€ Bpoxn Kail X16vi,

e 70 KAAWSIO TPOPOBOCIag va €ival TOTTOBETNPEVO €101 WWOTE TO VEPS
va ynv eI0€pXETAl OTO TIEPIBANUA TNG GUOKEUNG.

[ttt ittt

%; A
\ .
%\ ,,r
..
min. H
400 mm
min.
2400 mm
FSArSsSsSsSsSs

OUOKEUN TIPETTEI VO EYKATAOTABET TOUAdXIOTOV 240 cm TTAvw amrd
To damedo!

EFKATAZTAZH ZE TPINOAO (TTpoaipeTIKd)
Znueiwon: Bpaxiovag oe oxApa L ouokeuaouévog o€ KouTi atmd
Xaptévi yadi pe To Tpitrodo

Ageooudp:
e Bida M5 x 10 mm -4 ey
* Bpayiovag oxfuatog L -2 TEY.

U e 2@

b—a

TOMOGETHZH THEZ BAZHZ ZE OMMPEAA (TrpoaipeTIKd)
H ouokeun éxel oxedlaoTei yia TOTTOBETNON Ot OpTTPEAT 1) TévTa. Ma




TNV eykardaTaon ataiTeital KatdAAnAn Bdon oTipIgng yia opTrpéAa
(dev TepihapBavetal). H Bdon oTtApiEng pTopei va ayopaoTei

ZEXWPIOTA.
Ap. 1 Bida M4x12
Ap. 2 PodéAa
Ap. 3 AaBn
No. 4 Moépoho M8x30

MpwTn emAoyn ToToBéTnoNg

= n

o | =)

o @ 0 @
N

AeUtepn emiAoyi ToroBéTnONG
-_—

)

MEGOAOI X TEPEQZHZ THZ ZYZKEYHZ

H | {
 E—
o} N .
i)
R =

XPHZH

THAEXEIPIZTHPIO

e ON/OFF - gvepyoTroinan/atrevepyoTroinan

o ApIoTEPOG KOUNTT — XaunAr 10X0g Béppavong
o Aceti koupTri — uYnAR 10KUG BEpuavong

56

ON/OFF tpogodoaia

e ZUVDEOTE TN OUOKEUN O€ TNy Tpogodoaoiag, BeBaiwvovtag oTi n
Td0n TPOYOdOUiag AvTIOTOIXEI OTNV OVOMOOTIKA Tdon Tng
OUOKEUNG.

e [atoTe TO KOUNTTi TPOPOdOTiag TTou BpioKeTal OTN JegId TTAEUPG
TNG OUOKEUNG (MEYTAUTEPO, HOUPO KOUUTTI).

e Mrmopeite va emMIAEGETE XelpokivnTa TNV 10XU We Tnv oTroia Ba
BePUAiVETAI N CUOKEUN: TTATWVTAG Hia opd TO KOUUTT EAéyxXou
(MIKPOTEPO, KOKKIVO) GTO TTEPIBANUA, N oUOKEUN Ba evepyoTroinBei
HE XaUNAR 10XU Bépuavong, Evw TTOTWVTAG §avd auTd TO KOUTT,
n ouokeun Ba peTaBei oe TARPN 10XU BEpuavong.

e EKKIVAOTE TN GUOKEUN XPNOIUOTTOIVTAG TO TNAEXEIPITTHPIO.

o AugnoTE i} HEIWOTE TNV 1I0XU BEppavang.

ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TN CUOKEUN.
ﬂpoceaw XOPAKTNPIOTIKA: ‘Evag  autopuBui{dpevog Beppikog
SIAKOTITNG ATTEVEPYOTIOIET TN CUCKEUN OTaV UTTEPOEPUAVOE.

ANTIKATAZTAZH MMATAPIAZ

o [Ma va EekAEIBWOETE To KAAUPHA TNG PTTaTapiag, TPaBAETE atraAd
TO KGAUpa.

e TomoBetTAoTE 2 véeg pTarapieg AAA, TTPOCEXOVTAG T OwoTh
TIOAIKOTNTA (+/-).

o KAciote 10 KGAUpHA TNG pTTOTOPIOG £TO1 WOTE TO PAvOaAO Tou
kaAUPpaTog va ao@alioel oTn Béon Tou.

ZYNTHPHZH

O TaKkTIKGG KaBapiopdg Kkal n ouviipnon Ba efac@aAioouv Tn

Hakpoxpdvia Kal atmpOéoKoTITn AelToupyia TG ouokeung. lMa va

KaBapioeTe T oUOKEUN, aKOAOUBNOTE Ta TTAPaKATW BrpaTa:

o ATTOOUVOEDTE TN OUCKEUN QTTO TNV TTAPOXH PEUNATOG.

o BeBaiwbeite 6TI N CUOKEUR £XEI KPUWOEL.

o KaBapioTe 10 §wTePIKS TTEPIBANPA PE Eva uypd palakd Travi. Edv
gival  oTTapaitnTo, WTTOPEITE va  XPNOIMOTIOINOETE €va  ATTIO
atmoppuTTavTikd. MeTd TOV KABAPIOPO, OKOUTTIOTE TNV ETTIPAVEIA
pe éva oTeyvo TTavi. Mnv agrivete vepd va £10€ABEI 0TN CUOKEUN.

e Mnv xpnolpotroieite  aAkoOA, Bevdivn, A€lavTIKEG  OKOVEG,
YUQAIOTIKG eTTHITTAWYV 1 OKANPEG BoUPTOEG yia Tov KaBapIopd. AuTd
UTTOpPEi va TTPOKaAETEl {nuIG OTn OUCKEUR 1 va €TTNPEATEl TNV
amédoor| TnG.

e Mnv BuBideTe TN cUOKEUN O€ vEPO.

o [lepiyéveTe  PEXPI  va  OTEYVWOEL
XPNOIPOTIOINTETE Eava.

AtroBrikeuan: OTav dev XpNOIUOTIOIEITE TN GUOKEUH, OTTOBNKEUOTE TNV

oe éva  &npd, aepifdpevo  dwpdTio  pakpid  ammd  TTaidid.

XpnoiYoTToINoTE éva KouTi aTTd XapTdvi yia TV atrobrkeuan.

n OuoKeurnj TIpIV TN

AvTipeTwmion TPoBANUATWY

Ed&v n ouokeun dev Acitoupyei, eAéygTe Ta akdAouBa BrpaTa:

o EAéyEre 611 TO KAAWDIO TPOPOBOCIAG Eival CUVOESEPEVO OTNV TTNYH
Tpo®Yodoaiag.

e EAéyEre TNV 160N OTNV KUPIa ac@AAEIa.

o EAéygre 6T N ouoKeUN gival evepyoTToINuéVn.

e H ouokeur) éxel urepBeppavBei. BeBaiwBeite 611 Bev UTTGPXOUV
QVTIKEIPEVA TTOU va euTTodidouv Tnv £€€odo Tou aépa. Eav kdrroio
QVTIKEiPEVO ePTTODICEI TNV €6000 TOU aépa, ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TN
OUOKEUN, OTTOOUVOEDTE TO KAAWDIO TPOPODOTiag, TIEPINEVETE Val
KPUWOEI Kal apaIpECTE TO AVTIKEIPEVO TTOU EPTTODICEI TNV £6000 TOU
agpa. ZUvOEOTE TN OUOCKEUN GTNV TTAPOXH PEUPATOG KAl EKKIVIOTE
TNV oUPQWVa HE TIG 0dnyieg AeiToupyiag.

e Edv 10 TPOBANUO TTAPAUEVEI, OTAPATACTE VA XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TN
OUOKEUN Kal ETTIKOIVWVAOTE PE TO KATAGTNPA aTTd TO OTTOI0 TNV
ayopdoare.

e H Auxvia LED avaBoorivel ye PTTAE Kal TTPACIVO XpWHO — €XEI
evepyoTroinBei To oUoTnua TTpooTadiag améd utrepBOAIKr) KAion i
utTepBEpUavan. AQrOTE TN CUOKEUN VA KPUWOE! YIa Hiot Wpa Kal
ETTAVEKKIVAOTE Tnv. BePaiwbeite 6T n ywvia kAiong BpiokeTal
£VTOG TOU OWOTOU eUpoug 30—-40°.



ONOMAZTIKA ZTOIXEIA

MARKERINGEN OP HET APPARAAT

OUOKEUNG

MPOZTAZIA TOY NMEPIBAAAONTOX

E
TEPIBAANOV Kal TNV avOpwITIivn LyEia.

Ta nAexTpIKG TTPOIOVTA dev TIPETTEl Vo atroppiTTovial padi e Ta
oIKIaKd aTroppigpaTa, aAG TIPETTEI va PETapEPOVTal O KATAAANAEG
EYKATAOTAOEIG Yia aTToppIyn. MANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE TNV aTTOPPIYN
HTTOPEiTE va AGBETE aTTé TOV £UTToPo AIaVIKAG TIWANGNG TOU TTPOIGVTOG
1 TIG TOTTIKEG aPXEG. O XPNOIHOTIOINKEVOG NAEKTPIKOG Kal NAEKTPOVIKOG
€COTTAIONOG TTEPIEXEI OUTIEG TTOU €ival eTIBAABEIG yia TO TrEPIBGAAOV.
O €§0TAIOPOG TToU BeV avaKUKAWVETaI atroTeAel TBavr| ateAr yia To

H «GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialno$cig» Spétka komandytowa pe
£dpa ot Bapoopia, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (eegng: «GTX Poland») evnuepwver pe 1o
TIapOV 6Tl OAa T TIVEUHATIKG SIKAIWUATA YIa TO TIEPIEXOHEVO TOU TIAPOVTOG EYXEIPISioU
(epegng: «Eyxelpidion), ouptrepiAapBavopévwy, HETagl GAAwY, Tou KEIPEVOU, Twv
PWTOYPOPILIV, TWV BlIAyPaPUATWY, Twv OXEdiwv, KaBWG Kai TG OUVOEsTg Tou,
avrikouv aTToKAEIoTIKG aTnv GTX Poland kai TrpooTaredovTal amé To VOUO CUHQWVa
pe Tov Nopo Tng 4ng deBpouapiou 1994 Trepi TIVEUHATIKWV SIKAIWUATWY Kail
OUYYEVIKWV SikaiwpdTwy (BnA. E@nuepida Twv Nopwv 2006 api®. 90 onpeio 631,
Omwg TpotToTToINeNKE). H aviiypaer), emegepyacia, dnuocicuon 1 TpoTIOTTOINON
ohdkAnpou Tou Eyxelpidiou 1) OTTOIOUSHTIOTE OTOIXEIOU TOU YIa EUTTOPIKOUG OKOTTOUG
XWwpig TN ypaTTTr) ouykardBeon Tng GTX Poland atrayopeUetal auoTnpd Kai HTTopEi va
0dnyroel O€ AOTIKA Kal TTOIVIKT) EuBUvI.

(nl)
VERTALING VAN DE ORIGINELE INSTRUCTIES

RADIATOR
90-030

OPMERKING: LEES DEZE HANDLEIDING ZORGVULDIG DOOR
VOORDAT U DE APPARATUUR GEBRUIKT EN BEWAAR DEZE
VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK.

GEDETAILLEERDE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

e Kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar moeten uit de buurt van het apparaat
worden gehouden, tenzij ze onder voortdurend toezicht staan.

e Kinderen van 3 tot 8 jaar mogen het apparaat in- en uitschakelen,
mits het in de normale gebruikspositie is geplaatst of
geinstalleerd. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan, tenzij ze
instructies hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het
apparaat en de risico's begrijpen. Kinderen van 3 tot 8 jaar mogen
het apparaat niet aansluiten op de stroomvoorziening, het
apparaat  niet  afstellen of  reinigen en geen
onderhoudswerkzaamheden uitvoeren.

« Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en
ouder en door personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of
mentale capaciteiten of met een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis,
mits zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over
het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en de gevaren ervan
begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.
Kinderen mogen het apparaat niet zonder toezicht reinigen of
onderhouden.

WAARSCHUWING:

e Als het niet-afneembare netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden
vervangen door de fabrikant, onderhoudspersoneel of een
gekwalificeerd persoon om gevaar te voorkomen.

« Om oververhitting te voorkomen, mag het apparaat niet worden
afgedekt.

e Gebruik het apparaat niet in de directe omgeving van een bad,
douche of zwembad.

e Gebruik deze verwarming niet in combinatie met een
programmeerapparaat, timer, afzonderlijk
afstandsbedieningssysteem of enig ander apparaat dat de
verwarming automatisch activeert. Er bestaat brandgevaar als de
verwarming wordt afgedekt of onjuist wordt geplaatst.

e Om het apparaat los te koppelen, pakt u de stekker vast en trekt
u deze uit het stopcontact.

57

MNapdapeTpog Tiyn SN NNN
Tdon Tpogodoaiag 230 V AC k RRRRMM Y XXXXX J
ZuxveTnTa TPOPOdOTiag 50 Hz
MéyioTn 1ox0g 2000 W
AtraitoUpevn ao@daAsia 10 RRRR -bouwjaar
Katnyopia mpooTtaciog [ :‘("M 'maa”‘Tl vag fabrl%aggl
Babuog mpoaoTaciog IP55 YXXXX :2:2;%2%‘:?“ uiding
- >

ﬂa’ploxn Gem’mvong _ 18 m NNN -aanvullende aanduiding
MéyioTog Xpdvog GwTIoHOU 6.000 wpeg BEoogd gebruik
Bdpog — . - 1.6 kg _ Alleen bedoeld voor gebruik buitenshuis. De infraroodverwarming

90-030 umrodeikvUel T6TO TOV TUTTO 600 Kal TV Ovopadia TG bevat een HELEN LAMP-verwarmingssysteem, dat zorgt voor een

gelijkmatige warmteverdeling. Infraroodverwarmingen worden vaak
gebruikt  voor plaatselijke verwarming buitenshuis. De
verwarmingslamp heeft een levensduur van 6.000 uur.

INSTALLATIE-INSTRUCTIES

INSTALLATIECOMPONENTEN

i

) @ @ @ @ ®

LIJST MET ONDERDELEN

1 Beugel L-vorm 4

2 | Bevestigingspen M6x60 4

3 Schroef M5x10 4

4 Moer M6 2

5 Sluitring 6 mmx 1 mm 2

6 | Schroef M6x12 2
MONTAGE

Controleer na het uitpakken van het apparaat of de inhoud van de set

overeenkomt met de onderdelenlijst. Montage is alleen mogelijk als

de set compleet is.

e Twee beugels 1# moeten met schroeven 3# op het apparaat
worden gemonteerd.

e Boor gaten en bevestig nog twee beugels 1# met behulp van
bevestigingspennen 2#.

e De bevestigingsbeugels die aan het apparaat zijn bevestigd,
moeten met schroeven 6#, sluitringen 5# en moeren 4# worden
verbonden met de beugels die aan de muur of het plafond zijn

bevestigd.
Benodigd gereedschap: potlood, hamer,

schroevendraaier, boormachine, boor

waterpas,



T T AEEEEEEEETE——.

4 [ 7] min. Het

@é 400 mm

Het apparaat is uitgerust met een speciaal ontworpen
montagebeugel waarmee het aan een muur kan worden bevestigd.
Controleer voordat u gaat boren of er geen verborgen leidingen,
elektrische draden of andere technische installaties in de muur of het

plafond aanwezig zijn. Het apparaat moet minimaal 40 cm van de min.
zijwanden en 240 cm van de vloer worden geinstalleerd.

Belangrijk: Zorg ervoor dat de stroomkabels stevig zijn geinstalleerd 2400 mm
en niet in contact komen met de reflector of door het verwarmde

gebied lopen.

De radiator is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik buitenshuis.

Het apparaat heeft een IP55-beschermingsgraad, wat betekent dat
het bestand is tegen stof en kortstondige blootstelling aan
waterstralen.

De radiator is niet ontworpen voor langdurige, directe O
=

blootstelling aan neerslag (regen, stortbuien, windgedreven T
apparaat moet minimaal 240 cm boven de vloer worden

regen).

Tijgderzs de installatie is het essentieel om ervoor te zorgen dat: geinstalleerd!

« installatie op een overdekte of beschutte locatie, 5 ] 8

e bescherming tegen directe regen en sneeuw,

e de stroomkabel zo wordt aangelegd dat er geen water in de
behuizing van het apparaat kan stromen.

ittt i aa iatinatil

T

INSTALLATIE OP EEN STATIEF (optioneel)
Opmerking: L-vormige beugel verpakt in een kartonnen doos met het
statief

N

Accessoires:

7 e M5 x 10 mm schroef - 4 stuks
. . e L-vormige beugel - 2 stuks
min. . T 5
400 mm 400 mm 1 E :,_J I
: ‘ . . Y B e B

Y )

-_m = ool 2 11_11 -

58




DE HOUDER OP EEN PARAPLU BEVESTIGEN (optioneel)

Het apparaat is ontworpen voor montage op een paraplu of luifel.
Voor de installatie is een geschikte paraplumontage nodig (niet
inbegrepen). De montage kan apart worden aangeschaft.

Nr. 1 M4x12 schroef
Nr. 2 Sluitring

Nr. 3 Handgreep

Nr. 4 Knop M8x30

Eerste bevestigingsoptie

)|
“’;"1

© © .0 @
[N

Tweede bevestigingsoptie

—

@ ©)

BEVESTIGINGSMETHODEN VOOR APPARATEN

GEBRUIK

AFSTANDSBEDIENING
e AAN/UIT — in-/uitschakelen

e Linkerknop — laag verwarmingsvermogen

* Rechterknop — hoog verwarmingsvermogen

AAN/UIT-voeding

e Sluit het apparaat aan op een stroombron en zorg ervoor dat de
voedingsspanning overeenkomt met de nominale spanning van
het apparaat.

e Druk op de aan/uit-knop aan de rechterkant van het apparaat
(grotere, zwarte knop).

e U kunt handmatig het vermogen selecteren waarmee het
apparaat moet verwarmen: door één keer op de bedieningsknop
(kleinere, rode knop) op de behuizing te drukken, wordt het
apparaat ingeschakeld met een laag verwarmingsvermogen.
Door nogmaals op deze knop te drukken, wordt het apparaat
ingeschakeld met het volledige verwarmingsvermogen.

e Start het apparaat met de afstandsbediening.

« Verhoog of verlaag het verwarmingsvermogen.

e Schakel het apparaat uit.

Extra functies: Een zelfregulerende thermische schakelaar schakelt

het apparaat uit wanneer het oververhit raakt.

BATTERIJ VERVANGEN

e Trek voorzichtig aan het batterijklepje om het te ontgrendelen.

« Plaats 2 nieuwe AAA-batterijen en let daarbij op de juiste polariteit
(+/-).

« Sluit het batterijklepje zodat de vergrendeling op zijn plaats klikt.

ONDERHOUD

Regelmatig schoonmaken en onderhoud zorgen ervoor dat het

apparaat lang en probleemloos blijft werken. Volg deze stappen om

het apparaat schoon te maken:

« Koppel het apparaat los van de stroomvoorziening.

e Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is afgekoeld.



* Reinig de buitenkant met een vochtige, zachte doek. Indien nodig
kunt u een mild reinigingsmiddel gebruiken. Veeg het opperviak
na het reinigen af met een droge doek. Zorg ervoor dat er geen
water in het apparaat komt.

e Gebruik geen alcohol, benzine, schuurpoeder, meubelwas of
ruwe borstels voor het reinigen. Dit kan het apparaat beschadigen
of de werking ervan nadelig beinvioeden.

e Dompel het apparaat niet onder in water.

e Wacht tot het apparaat droog is voordat u het weer gebruikt.

Opslag: Bewaar het apparaat wanneer u het niet gebruikt in een

droge, goed geventileerde ruimte, buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Gebruik een kartonnen doos voor opslag.

PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

Als het apparaat niet werkt, controleer dan de volgende stappen:

e Controleer of het netsnoer is aangesloten op de
stroomvoorziening.

e Controleer de spanning op de hoofdzekering.

e Controleer of het apparaat is ingeschakeld.

e Het apparaat is oververhit geraakt. Controleer of er geen
voorwerpen de luchtuitlaat blokkeren. Als er een voorwerp de
luchtuitlaat blokkeert, schakel dan het apparaat uit, trek de stekker
uit het stopcontact, wacht tot het apparaat is afgekoeld en
verwijder het voorwerp dat de luchtuitlaat blokkeert. Sluit het
apparaat aan op de stroomvoorziening en start het op volgens de
gebruiksaanwijzing.

e Als het probleem zich blijft voordoen, stop dan met het gebruik
van het apparaat en neem contact op met de winkel waar u het
hebt gekocht.

e De LED knippert blauw en groen — het beveiligingssysteem tegen
overmatige kanteling of oververhitting is geactiveerd. Laat het
apparaat een uur afkoelen en start het opnieuw op. Zorg ervoor
dat de kantelhoek binnen het juiste bereik van 30-40° ligt.

e Criangas com menos de 3 anos de idade devem ser mantidas
afastadas do dispositivo, a menos que estejam sob supervisdo
constante.

e Criangas com idades entre 3 e 8 anos podem ligar/desligar o
aparelho, desde que este tenha sido colocado ou instalado na sua
posicdo normal de funcionamento. As criangas devem ser
supervisionadas, a menos que tenham recebido instrugdes sobre
a utilizagdo segura do aparelho e compreendam os riscos
envolvidos. Criangas com idades entre 3 e 8 anos nao devem ligar
o aparelho a fonte de alimentag&o, ajustar ou limpar o aparelho,
nem realizar tarefas de manutengao.

« Este equipamento pode ser utilizado por criangas com 8 anos ou
mais e por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiéncia e conhecimento,
desde que tenham recebido supervisdo ou instruges sobre a
utilizagdo segura do equipamento e compreendam 0sS riscos
envolvidos. As criangas ndo devem brincar com o equipamento.
As criangcas ndo devem limpar ou fazer a manutengdo do
equipamento sem supervisao.

AVISO:

e Se o cabo de alimentagdo ndo destacavel estiver danificado, deve
ser substituido pelo fabricante, pelo pessoal de assisténcia ou por
uma pessoa qualificada, a fim de evitar riscos.

e Para evitar o sobreaquecimento, ndo cubra o aparelho.

« Nao utilize o aparelho nas imediagdes de uma banheira, chuveiro
ou piscina.

e Nao utilize este aquecedor com um programador, temporizador,
sistema de controlo remoto separado ou qualquer outro
dispositivo que ative automaticamente o aquecedor. Existe risco
de incéndio se o aquecedor for coberto ou posicionado
incorretamente.

» Paradesligar o dispositivo, segure a ficha e retire-a da tomada de
parede.

NOMINALE GEGEVENS MARCAGOES NO DISPOSITIVO
Parameter Waarde
Voedingsspanning 230 VAC SN NNN
Frequentie van de 50 Hz k RRRRMM Y XXXXX _)
voedingsspanning
Maximaal vermogen 2000 W .
Vereiste zekering 10A RRRR - ano de fabrico
- MM -més de fabrico
Beschermingsklasse | Y -designagéo adicional
Beschermingsgraad P55 XXXXX -nimero de série
Verwarmingsoppervlak 18 m? NNN -designagéo adicional
Maximale brandduur 6.000 uur UTILIZAGAO PRETENDIDA
Gewicht 1,6 kg Destinado apenas a utilizagdo no exterior. O aquecedor
90-030 geeft zowel het type als de aanduiding van het apparaat infravermelho contém um sistema de aquecimento HELEN LAMP,

aan

MILIEUBESCHERMING

en de menselijke gezondheid.

Elektrisch aangedreven producten mogen niet bij het huishoudelijk
afval worden weggegooid, maar moeten naar de daarvoor bestemde
afvalverwerkingsinstallaties worden gebracht. Informatie over
afvalverwerking is verkrijgbaar bij de verkoper van het product of bij
de lokale autoriteiten. Gebruikte elektrische en elektronische
apparatuur bevat stoffen die schadelijk zijn voor het milieu. Apparatuur
die niet wordt gerecycled, vormt een potentieel gevaar voor het milieu

"GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig" Spdtka komandytowa, met
maatschappelijke zetel te Warschau, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (hierna: "GTX Poland") deelt
hierbij mee dat alle auteursrechten op de inhoud van deze handleiding (hiema:
"Handleiding"), met inbegrip van onder meer de tekst, foto's, diagrammen, tekeningen
en de samenstelling ervan, uitsluitend toebehoren aan GTX Poland en wettelijk
beschermd zijn overeenkomstig de wet van 4 februari 1994 inzake auteursrechten en
naburige rechten (d.w.z. Staatsblad 2006 nr. 90, punt 631, zoals gewijzigd). Het
kopiéren, verwerken, publiceren of wijzigen van de gehele Handleiding of enig
onderdeel daarvan voor commerciéle doeleinden zonder schriftelijke toestemming van
GTX Poland is ten strengste verboden en kan leiden tot civielrechtelijke en
strafrechtelijke aansprakelijkheid.

(pt)
TRADUGAO DAS INSTRUGOES ORIGINAIS
RADIADOR
90-030

NOTA: ANTES DE UTILIZAR O EQUIPAMENTO, LEIA
ATENTAMENTE ESTE MANUAL E GUARDE-O PARA FUTURA
CONSULTA.

NORMAS DE SEGURANGA DETALHADAS

que garante uma distribuicdo uniforme do calor. Os aquecedores
infravermelhos sdo normalmente utilizados para aquecimento
localizado no exterior. A lampada de aquecimento tem uma vida util
de 6000 horas.

INSTRUGOES DE INSTALAGAO

COMPONENTES DE INSTALAGCAO



LISTA DE COMPONENTES

1 | Suporte Emformadel | 4

2 Pino de montagem M6x60 4

3 | Parafuso M5x10 4

4 Porca M6 2

5 | Arruela 6 mmx1mm 2

6 | Parafuso M6x12 2
MONTAGEM

Apos desembalar o dispositivo, verifique se o contelido do kit

corresponde a lista de pegas. A montagem sé é possivel se o kit

estiver completo.

e Dois suportes 1# devem ser montados no dispositivo usando
parafusos 3#.

e Facga furos e fixe mais dois suportes 1# usando pinos de
montagem 2#.

e Os suportes de montagem fixados ao dispositivo devem ser
ligados utilizando parafusos 6#, anilhas 5# e porcas 4# aos
suportes montados na parede ou no teto.

Ferramentas necessarias: lapis, martelo, nivel de bolha, chave de
fendas, broca, broca

1 TR
. L

N

O dispositivo estd equipado com um suporte de montagem

especialmente concebido que permite a sua montagem numa

parede. Antes de perfurar, certifique-se de que ndo existem tubos,

fios elétricos ou outras instalagdes técnicas ocultas na parede ou no

teto. O dispositivo deve ser instalado a pelo menos 40 cm das

paredes laterais e a 240 cm do chéo.

Importante: Certifique-se de que os cabos de alimentagéo estdo bem

instalados e ndo entram em contacto com o refletor nem passam pela

area aquecida.

O radiador destina-se apenas a utilizagao no exterior.

O dispositivo tem uma classificagdo de protegéo IP55, o que

significa que é resistente ao pé e a exposicao de curta duragao a

jatos de agua.

O radiador nao foi concebido para exposigao prolongada e

direta a precipitagao (chuva, aguaceiros, chuva impulsionada pelo

vento).

Durante a instalagao, é essencial garantir:

e ainstalagdo num local coberto ou protegido,

e protegdo contra chuva e neve diretas,

e 0 cabo de alimentagdo seja encaminhado de forma a que a dgua
nao entre na caixa do dispositivo.

{

S

SRR

min. min.

|

400 mm &0 mm
=
SNEEEUENEE——.
min. o

400 mm

min.

2400 mm

EW
dispositivo deve ser instalado a pelo menos 240 cm acima do
chao!




INSTALAGAO EM UM TRIPE (opcional)

Nota: Suporte em forma de L embalado numa caixa de cartdo com o
tripé

Acessorios:

e Parafuso M5 x 10 mm
e Suporte em forma de L

- 4 unidades
- 2 unidades

U R
O—q

MONTAGEM DO SUPORTE NUMA SOMBRINHA (opcional)

O dispositivo foi concebido para ser montado num guarda-chuva ou
toldo. E necessario um suporte adequado para guarda-chuva para a
instalagdo (ndo incluido). O suporte pode ser adquirido

separadamente.
N.°1 Parafuso M4x12
N.°2 Arruela
N.°3 Pega
N.°4 Puxador M8x30

Primeira opgdo de montagem

< .3
] —
\-}r. ‘,\ ‘ g

Segunda opgdo de montagem

—

.
o

UTILIZAGAO

CONTROLO REMOTO

e LIGAR/DESLIGAR - ligar/desligar

* Botéo esquerdo — baixa poténcia de aquecimento
« Botdo direito — poténcia de aquecimento elevada

Ligar/desligar a alimentacao

« Ligue o dispositivo a uma fonte de alimentagéo, certificando-se de
que a tensdo de alimentagéo corresponde a tensdo nominal do
dispositivo.

e Pressione o botdo de alimentagdo localizado no lado direito do
dispositivo (botdo maior, preto).

e Pode selecionar manualmente a poténcia com que o dispositivo
deve aquecer: premir uma vez o botdo de controlo (mais
pequeno, vermelho) na caixa ligard o dispositivo com baixa
poténcia de aquecimento; premir novamente este botdo mudara
o dispositivo para a poténcia maxima de aquecimento.

« Inicie o dispositivo usando o controle remoto.

* Aumente ou diminua a poténcia de aquecimento.

e Desligue o dispositivo.

Caracteristicas adicionais: Um interruptor térmico autorregulavel

desliga o dispositivo quando este sobreaquece.



SUBSTITUICAO DA BATERIA

e Paradesbloquear a tampa da bateria, puxe-a suavemente.

* Insira 2 pilhas AAA novas, prestando atengao a polaridade correta
(+/-).

e Feche atampa da bateria de modo que a trava da tampa encaixe
no lugar.

MANUTENGAO

A limpeza e manutengdo regulares garantirdo um funcionamento

prolongado e sem problemas do dispositivo. Para limpar o

dispositivo, siga estes passos:

o Desligue o dispositivo da fonte de alimentag&o.

« Certifique-se de que o dispositivo esta frio.

e Limpe a caixa exterior com um pano macio humido. Se
necessario, pode usar um detergente suave. Ap6s a limpeza,
limpe a superficie com um pano seco. Nao permita que a agua
entre no dispositivo.

e Nao utilize alcool, gasolina, pés abrasivos, produtos para polir
moveis ou escovas asperas para limpar. Isso pode danificar o
dispositivo ou prejudicar o seu desempenho.

e N&o mergulhe o dispositivo em agua.

e Aguarde até que o dispositivo esteja seco antes de usa-lo
novamente.

Armazenamento: Quando ndo estiver a ser utilizado, guarde o

dispositivo num local seco e ventilado, longe das criangas. Utilize

uma caixa de cartdo para armazenamento.

RESOLUGAO DE PROBLEMAS

Se o dispositivo nédo funcionar, verifique os seguintes passos:

e Verifique se o cabo de alimentagdo estd ligado a fonte de
alimentagéo.

« Verifique a tens&o no fusivel principal.

« Verifique se o dispositivo esta ligado.

e O dispositivo sobreaqueceu. Verifique se ndo ha objetos a
bloquear a saida de ar. Se um objeto estiver a bloquear a saida
de ar, desligue o dispositivo, desconecte o cabo de alimentagéo,
aguarde que arrefeca e remova o objeto que estd a bloquear a
saida de ar. Conecte o dispositivo a fonte de alimentagao e ligue-
o de acordo com as instrugdes de operagéo.

e Se o problema persistir, pare de usar o dispositivo e entre em
contacto com a loja onde o comprou.

e O LED pisca em azul e verde — o sistema de protegéo contra
inclinagdo excessiva ou sobreaquecimento foi ativado. Deixe o
dispositivo arrefecer durante uma hora e reinicie-o. Certifique-se
de que o angulo de inclinagéo esta dentro do intervalo correto de
30-40°.

DADOS NOMINAIS

Parametro Valor

Tensao de alimentagdo 230V AC
Frequéncia da fonte de 50 Hz
alimentagao
Poténcia maxima 2000 W
Fusivel necessario 10A
Classe de protegao |
Grau de protegdo IP55
Area de aquecimento 18 m?
Tempo maximo de iluminagéo 6.000 horas
Peso 1,6 kg

90-030 indica o tipo e a designagdo do dispositivo

PROTEGAO AMBIENTAL

ameaga potencial ao meio ambiente e a satide humana.

Os produtos elétricos ndo devem ser descartados com o lixo
doméstico, mas sim levados a instalagdes adequadas para descarte.
Informagdes sobre o descarte podem ser obtidas junto ao revendedor
do produto ou as autoridades locais. Equipamentos elétricos e
eletrénicos usados contém substancias prejudiciais ao meio
ambiente. Equipamentos que n&o séo reciclados representam uma

A"GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig" Spétka komandytowa, com
sede em Varsovia, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (doravante: "GTX Poland"), informa que todos
os direitos autorais sobre o contetdo deste manual (doravante: "Manual"), incluindo,
entre outros, o seu texto, fotografias, diagramas, desenhos, bem como a sua
composicdo, pertencem exclusivamente @ GTX Poland e estéo protegidos por lei, em
conformidade com a Lei de 4 de fevereiro de 1994 sobre direitos de autor e direitos
conexos (ou seja, Jornal Oficial de 2006, n.° 90, item 631, conforme alterado). E
estritamente proibido copiar, processar, publicar ou modificar todo o Manual ou
qualquer um dos seus elementos para fins comerciais sem o consentimento por escrito
da GTX Poland, podendo resultar em responsabilidade civil e criminal.

63

(es)
TRADUCCION DE LAS INSTRUCCIONES ORIGINALES

RADIADOR
90-030

NOTA: ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL EQUIPO, LEA ATENTAMENTE
ESTE MANUAL Y GUARDELO PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS.

NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD DETALLADAS

e Los nifios menores de 3 afios deben mantenerse alejados del
dispositivo, a menos que estén bajo supervision constante.

e Los nifios de entre 3 y 8 afios pueden encender y apagar el
aparato siempre que este se haya colocado o instalado en su
posicion normal de funcionamiento. Los nifios deben estar
supervisados, a menos que se les haya ensefiado a utilizar el
aparato de forma segura y comprendan los riesgos que conlleva.
Los nifios de entre 3 y 8 afios no deben conectar el aparato a la
fuente de alimentacion, ajustarlo, limpiarlo ni realizar tareas de
mantenimiento.

« Este equipo puede ser utilizado por nifios de 8 afios 0 mas y por
personas con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales
reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, siempre
que hayan recibido supervision o instrucciones sobre el uso
seguro del equipo y comprendan los riesgos que conlleva. Los
nifios no deben jugar con el equipo. Los nifios no deben limpiar ni
mantener el equipo sin supervision.

ADVERTENCIA:

e Si el cable de alimentacion no desmontable estd dafiado, debe
ser sustituido por el fabricante, el personal de servicio o una
persona cualificada para evitar cualquier peligro.

* Para evitar el sobrecalentamiento, no cubra el aparato.

* No utilice el aparato en las inmediaciones de una bafiera, ducha
0 piscina.

e No utilice este calentador con un programador, temporizador,
sistema de control remoto independiente o cualquier otro
dispositivo que active automaticamente el calentador. Existe
riesgo de incendio si el calentador se cubre o se coloca
incorrectamente.

e Para desconectar el dispositivo, agarre el enchufe y saquelo de la
toma de corriente.

MARCAS EN EL DISPOSITIVO
ksu

RRRR -afio de fabricacion

MM -mes de fabricacion

Y -designacion adicional

XXXXX -numero de serie

NNN -designacion adicional

USO PREVISTO

Disefiado exclusivamente para uso en exteriores. El calentador
infrarrojo contiene un sistema de calefaccion HELEN LAMP, que
garantiza una distribucién uniforme del calor. Los calentadores
infrarrojos se utilizan habitualmente para la calefaccion puntual en
exteriores. La lampara calefactora tiene una vida util de 6000 horas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

RRRRMM Y XXXXX ""ﬂ

COMPONENTES DE INSTALACION



LISTA DE COMPONENTES

1 | Soporte Enformadel | 4

2 Pasador de montaje M6x60 4

3 | Tornillo M5x10 4

4 | Tuerca M6 2

5 | Arandela 6 mmx1mm 2

6 | Tornillo M6x12 2
MONTAJE

Después de desembalar el dispositivo, compruebe que el contenido

del kit coincide con la lista de piezas. El montaje solo es posible si el

kit esta completo.

e Se deben montar dos soportes 1# en el dispositivo utilizando
tornillos 3#.

e Taladre los agujeros y fije dos soportes 1# mas utilizando los
pasadores de montaje 2#.

e Los soportes de montaje fijados al dispositivo deben conectarse
con tornillos 6#, arandelas 5# y tuercas 4# a los soportes
montados en la pared o el techo.

Herramientas necesarias: lapiz, martillo, nivel de burbuja,
destornillador, taladro, broca

- : 1 TR
A |— .

N

El dispositivo estd equipado con un soporte de montaje

especialmente disefiado que permite montarlo en la pared. Antes de

taladrar, asegurese de que no haya tuberias ocultas, cables

eléctricos u otras instalaciones técnicas en la pared o el techo. El

dispositivo debe instalarse al menos a 40 cm de las paredes laterales

y a 240 cm del suelo.

Importante: asegurese de que los cables de alimentacién estén bien

instalados y no entren en contacto con el reflector ni pasen por la

zona calentada.

El radiador estéa disefiado exclusivamente para uso en

exteriores.

El dispositivo tiene un indice de proteccion IP55, lo que significa

que es resistente al polvo y a la exposicion breve a chorros de

agua.

El radiador no esta disefiado para una exposicién prolongada y

directa a la precipitacion (lluvia, aguaceros, lluvia impulsada por

el viento).

Durante la instalacion, es esencial garantizar:

« lainstalacion en un lugar cubierto o protegido,

e proteccion contra la lluvia y la nieve directas,

e el cable de alimentacion esté tendido de manera que el agua no
entre en la carcasa del dispositivo.

{

S

SRR

min. min.

|

400 mm &0 mm
=
SNEEEUENEE——.
min. iEl

400 mm

min.
2400 mm

. SSSsSsSsS

dispositivo debe instalarse al menos a 240 cm del suelo!

a o L]

INSTALACION EN UN TRIPODE (opcional)



Nota: Soporte en forma de L embalado en una caja de cartén con el
tripode

Accesorios:
e Tornillo M5 x 10 mm - 4 unidades
e Soporte en forma de L - 2 unidades

3

i T

MONTAJE DEL SOPORTE EN UNA SOMBRILLA (opcional)

El dispositivo esta disefiado para montarse en un paraguas o toldo.
Para su instalacion se requiere un soporte para paraguas adecuado
(no incluido). El soporte se puede adquirir por separado.

N.°1 Tornillo M4x12
N.°2 Arandela

N.°3 Mango

N.°4 Pomo M8x30

Primera opcién de montaje

R P
o (| =t
|
® @ ©
I
[

Segunda opcién de montaje

—

20 2
: o
" ]
= N ) =

uso

MANDO A DISTANCIA

o ENCENDIDO/APAGADO: encender/apagar
* Botdn izquierdo: potencia de calefaccién baja
« Botdn derecho: potencia de calefaccion alta

ENCENDIDO/APAGADO de la fuente de alimentacion

e Conecte el dispositivo a una fuente de alimentacion,
asegurandose de que la tensién de alimentacién coincida con la
tensiéon nominal del dispositivo.

e Pulse el botén de encendido situado en el lado derecho del
dispositivo (botén negro mas grande).

* Puede seleccionar manualmente la potencia a la que se calentara
el dispositivo: al pulsar una vez el botén de control (mas pequefo,
rojo) de la carcasa, el dispositivo se encendera con baja potencia
de calentamiento; al pulsar este botén de nuevo, el dispositivo
pasara a la potencia de calentamiento maxima.

* Encienda el dispositivo con el mando a distancia.

* Aumente o disminuya la potencia de calentamiento.

* Apague el dispositivo.

Caracteristicas adicionales: un interruptor térmico autorregulable

apaga el dispositivo cuando se sobrecalienta.



SUSTITUCION DE LA BATERIA

e Para desbloquear la tapa de la bateria, tire suavemente de ella.

e Inserte 2 pilas AAA nuevas, prestando atencién a su polaridad
correcta (+/-).

e Cierre la tapa de la bateria de modo que el pestillo quede bien
encajado.

MANTENIMIENTO

Una limpieza y un mantenimiento regulares garantizaran un

funcionamiento prolongado y sin problemas del dispositivo. Para

limpiar el dispositivo, siga estos pasos:

o Desconecte el dispositivo de la fuente de alimentacion.

e Asegurese de que el dispositivo esté frio.

e Limpie la carcasa exterior con un pafio suave y humedo. Si es
necesario, puede utilizar un detergente suave. Después de la
limpieza, seque la superficie con un pafio seco. No permita que
entre agua en el dispositivo.

« No utilice alcohol, gasolina, polvos abrasivos, abrillantadores para
muebles ni cepillos asperos para la limpieza. Esto podria dafar el
dispositivo o afectar a su rendimiento.

« No sumerja el dispositivo en agua.

e Espere a que el dispositivo se seque antes de volver a utilizarlo.

Almacenamiento: Cuando no lo utilice, guarde el dispositivo en una

habitacion seca y ventilada, lejos del alcance de los nifios. Utilice una

caja de carton para guardarlo.

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Si el dispositivo no funciona, compruebe los siguientes pasos:

e Compruebe que el cable de alimentacion esté conectado a la
fuente de alimentacion.

« Compruebe el voltaje en el fusible principal.

e Compruebe que el dispositivo esté encendido.

e El dispositivo se ha sobrecalentado. Compruebe que no haya
objetos bloqueando la salida de aire. Si hay algun objeto
blogueando la salida de aire, apague el dispositivo, desconecte el
cable de alimentacion, espere a que se enfrie y retire el objeto
que bloquea la salida de aire. Conecte el dispositivo a la fuente
de alimentacion y péngalo en marcha segun las instrucciones de
funcionamiento.

* Si el problema persiste, deje de utilizar el dispositivo y péngase
en contacto con la tienda donde lo compro.

e EI LED parpadea en azul y verde: se ha activado el sistema de
proteccion contra inclinaciéon excesiva o sobrecalentamiento.
Deje que el dispositivo se enfrie durante una hora y vuelva a
encenderlo. AsegUrese de que el angulo de inclinacién se
encuentra dentro del rango correcto de 30-40°.

DATOS NOMINALES

Parametro Valor
Tensién de alimentacion 230 VAC
Frecuencia de alimentacion 50 Hz
Potencia maxima 2000 W
Fusible necesario 10A
Clase de proteccién |
Grado de proteccion IP55
Area de calentamiento 18 m?
Tiempo maximo de iluminacion 6000 horas
Peso 1,6 kg

90-030 indica tanto el tipo como la designacién del dispositivo

PROTECCION DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE

amenaza potencial para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

Los productos eléctricos no deben desecharse con la basura
doméstica, sino que deben llevarse a instalaciones adecuadas para
su eliminacion. Puede obtener informacién sobre la eliminacion en el
distribuidor del producto o en las autoridades locales. Los equipos
eléctricos y electrénicos usados contienen sustancias nocivas para el
medio ambiente. Los equipos que no se reciclan suponen una

«GTX Poland Spétka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig» Spétka komandytowa, con
domicilio social en Varsovia, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (en adelante, «GTX Poland»), informa
por la presente que todos los derechos de autor sobre el contenido de este manual (en
adelante, «<Manual»), incluidos, entre otros, su texto, fotografias, diagramas, dibujos,
asi como su composicién, pertenecen exclusivamente a GTX Poland y estan
protegidos por la ley de conformidad con la Ley de 4 de febrero de 1994 sobre
derechos de autor y derechos afines (es decir, Boletin Oficial de 2006, n.° 90, punto
631, en su versién modificada). Queda estrictamente prohibido copiar, procesar,
publicar o modificar la totalidad del Manual o cualquiera de sus elementos con fines
comerciales sin el consentimiento por escrito de GTX Poland, lo que puede dar lugar
aresponsabilidades civiles y penales.

66

(et)
ORIGINAALJUHISTE TOLGE

RADIATOR
90-030

MARKUS: ENNE SEADME KASUTAMIST LUGEGE KAESOLEV
KASUTUSJUHEND HOOLIKALT LABI JA HOIDKE SEDA
EDASPIDISEKS KASUTAMISEKS.

DETAILNE OHUTUSJUHEND

o Alla 3-aastased lapsed peavad olema seadmest eemal, kui nad ei
ole pideva jarelevalve all.

« 3-8-aastased lapsed vdivad seadme sisse ja valja lulitada, kui see
on paigaldatud voi asetatud tavaparasesse téokohta. Lapseid
tuleb jalgida, kui neile ei ole dpetatud seadme ohutut kasutamist
ja nad ei mdista sellega seotud riske. 3—8-aastased lapsed ei tohi
seadet vooluvdrku Uhendada, seadistada, puhastada ega
hooldada.

e Seda seadet voivad kasutada 8-aastased ja vanemad lapsed ning
fulsilise, sensoorse v&i vaimse vdimekuse puudega VoI
kogemuste ja teadmiste puudumisega isikud, kui neid on
juhendatud v6i juhendatud seadme ohutu kasutamise osas ja nad
moistavad sellega seotud ohte. Lapsed ei tohi seadmega
mangida. Lapsed ei tohi seadmeid puhastada ega hooldada ilma
jarelevalveta.

HOIATUS:

e Kui eemaldamatu toitejune on kahjustatud, tuleb see ohu
valtimiseks ~ asendada  tootja, teeninduspersonali %l
kvalifitseeritud isiku poolt.

o Ulekuumenemise véltimiseks drge katke seadet.

o Arge kasutage seadet vannitoa, dusi véi ujumisbasseini vahetus
laheduses.

o Arge kasutage seda kiittekeha koos programmeerija, taimeriga,
eraldi kaugjuhtimisslisteemiga ega muude seadmetega, mis
kiittekeha automaatselt sisse liilitavad. Kui kittekeha on kaetud
vOi valesti paigaldatud, on tulekahjuoht.

e Seadme vooluvérgust lahtiihendamiseks haarake pistikust kinni
ja tdbmmake see seinakontaktist vélja.

SEADME MARGISTUSED
Lsu

RRRR -valmistamis aasta

MM -valmistamise kuu

Y -tdiendav tahis

XXXXX -seerianumber

NNN -taiendav tahis

KASUTUSOTSTARVE

Mdeldud ainult valistingimustes kasutamiseks. Infrapunasoojendi
sisaldab HELEN LAMP kitteslsteemi, mis tagab Uhtlase soojuse
jaotumise. Infrapunasoojendeid kasutatakse tavaliselt
valistingimustes punktsoojendamiseks. Kiittelambi kasutusiga on
6000 tundi.

PAIGALDUSJUHEND

RRRRMM Y XXxxx """

PAIGALDUSKOMPONENDID



KOMPONENTIDE LOETELU
1 | Kinnitus L-kujuline 4
2 Kinnituspinn M6x60 4
3 | Kruvi M5x10 4
4 Mutter M6 2
5 | Alusplaat 6 mmx 1 mm 2
6 Kruvi M6x12 2

KOOST

Péarast seadme pakendist véljavétmist kontrollige, et komplekti sisu

vastab osade loetelule. Kokkupanek on véimalik ainult juhul, kui

komplekt on taielik.

e Kaks kinnitust 1# tuleb kinnitada seadmele kruvidega 3#.

e Puurige augud ja kinnitage veel kaks kinnitust 1# kinnitusklambrite
2# abil.

e Seadmele kinnitatud kinnitusklambrid tuleb Ghendada kruvidega
6#, alusplaatidega 5# ja mutritega 4# seinale voi lakke kinnitatud
klambritega.

Vajalikud tooriistad: pliiats, haamer, vesilood, kruvikeeraja, puur,
puuriter

- TN TR gy
N Lo

L,

Seade on varustatud spetsiaalselt projekteeritud kinnitusklambriga,
mis vdimaldab seda seinale kinnitada. Enne puurimist veenduge, et
seina voi lae sees ei ole peidetud torusid, elektrijuhtmeid ega muid
tehnilisi seadmeid. Seade tuleb paigaldada vahemalt 40 cm
kaugusele kiilgseintest ja 240 cm kaugusele porandast.

Oluline: veenduge, et toitekaablid on kindlalt paigaldatud ega puutu
kokku reflektoriga ega labi kuumutatava ala.

Radiaator on méeldud ainult valistingimustes kasutamiseks.
Seadmel on IP55 kaitseklass, mis tdhendab, et see on tolmu- ja
liihiajalise veejoa vastupidav.

Radiaator ei ole méeldud pikaajali: [ |

sademetega (vihm, paduvihm, tuule téttu tekkinud vihm).

Paigaldamisel on oluline tagada:

e paigaldamine kaetud véi varjatud kohas,

e kaitse otsese vihma ja lume eest,

« toitekaabel on paigaldatud nii, et
korpusesse.

=]
= |

voola seadme

vesi ei

liNalitil]

F
{
o

alatitatilatitatatatititl

67

SRR

min. Seade
400 mm tuteb
_ 07,
min. 2]
2400 mm
S

paigaldada vihemalt 240 cm korgusele porandast!

a o L]

PAIGALDAMINE STATIIVILE (valikuline)

Markus: L-kujuline kinnitus on pakitud kartongkarpi koos statiiviga
Tarvikud:

e M5 x 10 mm kruvi

e L-kujuline kinnitusklamber

-4tk
-2tk



HOIDJA PAIGALDAMINE VITSI (valikuline)

Seade on mdeldud paigaldamiseks vihmavarjule véi markiisile.
Paigaldamiseks on vaja sobivat vihmavarju kinnitust (ei kuulu
komplekti). Kinnitust saab osta eraldi.

Nr 1 M4x12 kruvi
Nr 2 Alusplaat

Nr 3 Kéepide

Nr 4 Nupp M8x30

Esimene kinnitusvéimalus

o 3
s 1"“)"\ -t

[ N

‘ '

Teine kinnitusvéimalus
~

SEADME PAIGALDAMISE MEETODID
I - r

oD —Z

-.hi

(e o)
KASUTAMINE
KAUGJUHTIMISPULT

o SISSE/VALJA - sisse/vélja lulitamine
e Vasak nupp — madal kittevéimsus
e Parempoolne nupp — kdrge kiittevéimsus

SISSE/VALJA toiteallikas

o Uhendage seade toiteallikaga, veendudes, et toitepinge vastab
seadme nimipingele.

* Vajutage seadme paremal kiljel asuvat toitenuppu (suurem, must
nupp).

e Seadme kittevoimsust saab valida kasitsi: korpuse juhtnuppu
(vaiksem, punane) uhekordne vajutamine liilitab seadme sisse
madala kittevdimsusega, selle nupu uuesti vajutamine lllitab
seadme téis kittevimsusele.

« Kaivitage seade kaugjuhtimispuldiga.

e Suurendage voi véhendage kittevoimsust.

e Lilitage seade vélja.

Lisafunktsioonid: Isereguleeruv termoliliti lilitab seadme valja, kui

see llekuumeneb.

AKU VAHETMINE

e Aku kate avamiseks tdmmake katet ornalt.

e Asetage 2 uut AAA patareid, pdorates tahelepanu nende digele
polaarsusele (+/-).

e Sulge patareikate, nii et kate lukustub oma kohale.

HOOLDUS

Regulaarne puhastamine ja hooldus tagab seadme pika ja torgeteta

t60. Seadme puhastamiseks jérgige jargmisi samme:

¢ Uhendage seade vooluvdrgust lahti.

* Veenduge, et seade on jahtunud.

e Puhastage valiskorpus niiske pehme lapiga. Vajadusel vdite
kasutada kerget puhastusvahendit. Puhastamise jérel pihkige
pind kuiva lapiga. Arge laske seadmesse vett sattuda.



e Arge kasutage puhastamiseks alkoholi, bensiini, abrasiivseid
pulbreid, moodbli poleerimisvahendeid ega jamedaid harju. See
vdib seadet kahjustada véi selle tookindlust halvendada.

o Arge kastke seadet vette.

e Oodake, kuni seade on kuiv, enne kui seda uuesti kasutate.

Hooldus: Kui seadet ei kasutata, hoidke seda kuivas, hasti

ventileeritavas ruumis, lastele kattesaamatus kohas. Kasutage

hoidmiseks pappkarpi.

VEA LEIDMINE

Kui seade ei to6ta, kontrollige jargmisi samme:

« Kontrollige, et toitekaabel on Ghendatud toiteallikaga.

« Kontrollige peakaitsme pinge.

o Kontrollige, kas seade on sisse lilitatud.

e Seade on ilekuumenenud. Kontrollige, et 8hu valjalaskeava ei
oleks midagi blokeerimas. Kui 6hu véljalaskeava on midagi
blokeerimas, lilitage seade vélja, Uhendage toitejuhe lahti,
oodake, kuni seade on jahtunud, ja eemaldage 6hu véljalaskeava
blokeeriv ese. Uhendage seade toiteallikaga ja kaivitage see
vastavalt kasutusjuhendile.

e Kui probleem pusib, |opetage seadme kasutamine ja votke
Uhendust poega, kust te seadme ostsite.

e LED vilgub sinise ja rohelise varviga - (lekalde voi
Ulekuumenemise kaitseslisteem on aktiveeritud. Laske seadmel
tund aega jahtuda ja kaivitage see uuesti. Veenduge, et kaldenurk
on diges vahemikus 30—40°.

NIMIVAARTUSED
Parameeter Vaartus
Toitepinge 230 VAC
Toite sagedus 50 Hz
Maksimaalne véimsus 2000 W
Noutav kaitsme 10
Kaitseklass |
Kaitseaste IP55
Kiitteala 18 m?
Maksimaalne valgustusaeg 6000 tundi
Kaal 1,6 kg
90-030 tahistab nii seadme tiitipi kui ka nimetust
KESKKONNAKAITSE

Elektrilisi tooteid ei tohi kdrvaldada koos olmejaatmetega, vaid need
A tuleb viia spetsiaalsetesse jaatmekaitluskeskustesse. Teavet
jaétmete korvaldamise kohta saab toote miiljalt v6i kohalikelt

~_| |ametiasutustelt. Kasutatud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmed sisaldavad

keskkonnale kahjulikke aineid. Ringlussevétuta seadmed kujutavad
endast potentsi ohtu keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele.

,GTX Poland Spdtka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscig” Spotka komandytowa,
registrijargne asukoht Varssavis, ul. Pograniczna 2/4 (edaspidi ,GTX Poland”),
teavitab, et kdik kdesoleva kasutusjuhendi (edaspidi , ,Juhend”), sealhulgas muu
hulgas selle tekst, fotod, diagrammid, joonised ja koostis, kuuluvad ainult GTX
Polandile ja on kaitstud seadusega vastavalt 4. veebruari 1994. aasta seadusele
autoridiguse ja sellega seotud diguste kohta (st Seaduste Leht 2006 nr 90 punkt 631,
muudetud kujul). Kasiraamatu vdi selle mis tahes osade kopeerimine, to6tlemine,
avaldamine v6i muutmine arilistel eesmarkidel iima GTX Poland kirjaliku ndusolekuta
on rangelt keelatud ja véib kaasa tuua tsiviil- ja kriminaalvastutuse.



